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PR[FACE 

The families mentioned in this 

book are arranged aJ.phabetlcally. The 

connections between rhese families are 

shown in four family charts, in the 

forepart of the book. 

The records of some of the v/ell 

knovm families were taken from printed 

genealogies as references show. The 

records of the other families were ob¬ 

tained from original and other credi¬ 

ble sources. 

References shown at the end of 

each family are not to be construed 

as complete references. They include 

the principal sources vrhere the re¬ 

cords of these families are found. 
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8y this Chart any person may 

ExrLA?:ATiON } 

Perrorj shoftn on the same horizental lines ore cf 

The 03:-- -Y, Shs ir.'jicates t!'C T‘.-1~^ 

15 ihij abbreviet'o^ "^cr the »3crd re mo v* r d, 

the sare goneration 

7' s—h rs !.t h-t t; tl. 

Connect ir.g lines indicate descent 

.•. I r. 3 e ' j ' {red, 
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The Armorial Bearings 

of 
Robert Abell, who was in New England in 1630, son of George 

Abell, of Hemington in the County of Leicester and of Stapenhill 

in the County of Derby 

Visitation of Derbyshire in 1569, 

Abell of Stapenhill 

ARM: Argent a Saltire engrailed Azure 

charged with nine deur-de-Iys Or. 
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1,ROBERT ABELL, of RehoLotli, in the County of Bristol, Province of 
Massachusetts, Son of George and. Frances (Cotton) Abell, of 
Stapenhill, co. Derby and of Remington, co, Leicester, Eng. 
George was the son of Rol>ert Abell, of Sta-penliill a,nd Tick- 
nail, co. Derby, Eng. Robert was the son of Robert Abell, 
Esquire, of Stapenhill, co. Derby, England, Francos Cotton 
\?as the daughter of Richard Cotton, of Cornberinere, co. Che¬ 
shire , England. 

Robert is mentioned in his fatherwill j.n l63>0, as then 
in New England. 

Robert was born in Engla.ndj died J’jiie 20, I663, at Reho- 
both, Massachusetts; married Joanna She died after 
1682, buried probably in Horvfich First Burying Ground. She 
married secondly, William Hyde, of Norwich, at Rehoboth, 
Massachusetts, June 4, 1667* 

Robert Abell, came to America probably in the fleet with 
Gov. V/inthcrop j 
1670, 

The first record 

which arrived at Charlestovm, Mass. in June 

n 
Cv w ,h. Ma s 5 of Robert in America j 

he is included in a list who were desii'ous uo be made a Free¬ 
man Oct. 19, 1630 and he took the Oath of Freeman May l3,I631 

Mentioned at the Boston Quarterly Coui*t on Dec. 4, 1638^ 
and June 2, l640, at Vveymouth in regards to lama on Oct. 26, 
1642 and May 21, l644. 

Robert removed from Vv'e;/mouth, Mass., in 1643 to Rehoboth, 
Mass. On a list of 58 names for the dividing of lands in 
Rehoboth, Job Lane is 28th name on the list, underneath is 
Tfpitten, "now Robert Abeliy it is evident that Robert Abell 
was written in after he had bought of Job La.ne, 

Drew for lots j-n Rehoboth, P’eb* I8, l646, Ma.r, 28, I653 
and June 22, 1658. Mentioned in Court Orders, June 29, 1653;- 
JuTie 10, 1661 and Apr* 22, 1662 

Ordered to keep an Ordinary on Feb. 1, 1654, at Rehoboth 
and on July 3^ I656, Plymouth, he is allowed by the Court to 
keep an Ordinary. 

Robert was at the Count of Elections at Plymouth, June 3^ 
1657 and on Jury at the General Court a..t Plymouth, June 4, 

He took the oath of fidelity in 1657. 
His wife "Goody Kide" then the wife of William Hyde, drew 

for lots in the th Pui’chase on May His son 
Preserved Abell and his son-in-law Samuel Luther drew for lot 
at the 

rli 
widow, 

cnio 11 c- ime nCLS ■'O dravn for his other children. 
3 inventory was dated Aug. 9, 

oldest son. daughter Mary and 
aaiT.inesrration granted unto the widow, Joorihc 

h.1 H 
.n 

Ho mentioned his 
f i. V e o the r c h i 1 d:r’ e ri. 

Aboli, 
adminester o.n the estate o.f Robert Aboil deceased, Feb. 29^ 
1663-4. 
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ChiIdrcn: 

Abraham, 
Uiiry, 

Preserved, 

r \S£I 

2. C9j.eb, Se: 
Joshua, 

biij'ied Nov. l4, l659j at Vve^iTiOuth, Mass, 
b. Apt. 11, l642, a,t V/cymouth; living l6S5; 
m, Samuel Luther, son of Capt. John and 
Elisabeth Luther, of Boston. 

Lieut.b, 164-1, prob. at Reheboth; d. Aug, 18, 1724 
at Rohoboth; m. Martha. Redov/ay, Sept, 27, 
1667^ T.i2. Sarah Bovven, L'>©c. 27, I686; mp. 
Mrs. /Vnne V/est, Dec. 20, 17C6. 

‘gt., b. 1646, prob. at Rehoboth, Ma.ss. 

Benjamin. 

Experience, 

Child. 

b, 1649, prob. at Rehoboth; d. Jai* 1 1725, 
Nov. at Ncu’wich, Coim. ; m, Mehltobeli Smith, 

1, 1677; ra2. Bathiah Gager, Nov, 1635, 
d. 1699,, a,t Norwich, Com, ; in. Hannah - 
prob. 1678, she may have been the dau. of 
John^Baldwin, She m2, David Caulkins. 
iiio 1680, Dea. John Baldv/in, at Guilford, Ct., 

John and ILinnah (Birchard) Baldwin. son c 
No record found to shov/ the name 
child, 

of thi: 

2, Sr'ReCANT CALEB AbELL, of Norviich, Gomoctlcut. Born 1646, ■orcbably 
in.Rehoboth, Mass,; died Aug. 7, 17>1, Monument in Norwich 
P’irst Burying Ground; married Margaret Post, July I669, at 
Norwich. Sho vias born Fob. 21, I653. in Saybrock; died Nov. 
1700, in Norv;ich, daughter of John and Hester (Hyde) Post. 
Married secondly Mary (Miller) Loonier, Juno 25, I7OI. She was 
born i.n l687; died after Aug. J, 1731J daughter of George 
Miller* and widow of Stopihen Loomer, of No\y London, Conn. 

Sorgt, Caleo, is firso mentioned in the Colonial records 
^1* Dcdnam, Mass., when he petition-“Tor freeraan on May 3;l665. 
in 1608 he moved to Norwich, Com. In the original purchase 
of land when Norwich vias settled, six acres v/as assigned to 
Robert Wade, this he sold to Caleb Abell in I677 and it was 
afterwards ioaewn as the Abell homestead. 

On Dec, I8, 1694, Caleb v.^as appointed to keep his house as 
an erdinari or of entGrtayment" for the year, or until 

another be chosen 
oaleb joined the first chunch of NoriYich before I7OI. 
He was Sergeant of the Noinvich Train Band in 1701. 
Ho was selectman in 1682, constable in 1684 and 1706, and 

townsman in 1689. 

There are over 38 land deeds granted to Caleb in Norwich. 
V/ill of Ca,lob Abell, of t 

Colony of Connecticut, was d 
at Norwich on July pO, I72S, 

Children by Margaret Post; born in Norw 
daughter, 
Sa^riUel, Dr-. , 

;od J uly y 
17Cp proved 

n in Nor <\’T T n- J. V To r ■ ^ T4 • 

Ma •VJ X • 16 *71. 
n 
*- • • No : V . 26, 1761, at Norwi ch: 

3 luma ,n, Nov . 3, 1696; dau. of 
rah ( Dll S3 ) Slurnan. 
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Ezpei’ienco, 

5. Caleb, 
John,Capt., 

Theophilus, 

Margaret, 

Joanna, 

Abigail, 

Pfe,nnah, 

Child by Mary 
Noah, 

\S£LI r 

b. Dec. 1674; d. Oct. 24, 1763; n. John Hyde, 
Mar. 3j 1697-8; son of* Samuel and O'ano (Leo) 
Hyde, •• 
b. April 1677* 
b. Dec. 1678; d. after Oct. I769; m.Rebecca 
Sluinan, Juno 2, I703, dau. of Thomas and 
Sara-h (Bliss) Sluinan. m2. Hannah Gifford, 
Sept. 20, 1744, dau. of Samuel and Experience 
(Hyde) Gifford. 
b. Nov. I68O; d, Aug. 31, 1724; m. Anno 
Calkins, June 27, I716, dau. of Hugh Calkins. 
She iil2, Samuel Pales. 
d. Apr. 18, 1752; m. Capt. Richard Douglas, 
Doc. 7, 1704, son of Dea. William and Abiah 
(Hough) Douglas. 
b. Nov. 1633; d.Ncv. 23, 1759; m. Zachariah 
Loomis, in 1707, son of John Loomis, 
b. Mar. 16, 1690; d. June 2, 1736; miLBarnabus 
Lathrop, Jan. 12, 1709-10, son of Joseph and 
Ifery (Genddcr) Inthrop. m2. Christopher Hunt¬ 
ington, Feb. 4, 1718, son of Christopher and 
Sarah (Adgate) Huntington, 
b. Oct. 12, 1692; unmarried in 1735. 

(Miller) Loomor: 
b, Dec. 25, 1706; d. in 1783; m. Anrfsi Marshall, 
at Norwich, May 23, 1729, dau. of Ahial 
Marshall. 

CALEB ABELL, born April I677, at Norv/ich, Conn.; died after 1746, 
Lebanon, Conn.; married Abigail Sluirnn, Feb. 20 

born Mar. l4, I678-9, at Norwich; diod Nov. 
ir, ifM-o, at Lebanon; daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Bliss) 
Sluman. 

^ I7OI-2, Caleb Aboil, Jr., of Norv/ich, sold to 
Jilliam Hyde of Norwich, all that parcel of land which was 
given to him by his grandfather William Hide. 

On Feb. 8, 1703-4, Joshua Abell, of Norwich. Yeoman, 
convoys ...5 acres of land to Caleb Abell, Jr., of Lebanon, 
Mason. ^ ^ , 

Constable of Lebanon in I719, 1720, I727 and 

Childj'on born in Lebanon, Conn. : 
4. Daniel, 

Caleb, 

Abigail 

Mai-'y, 

b. Feb. 5, 1705-6. 
b. Apr. 25, 1709; d.Nov. 23, 1804; m. Mary 
Clark, Fob. 7, 1737-3, at Lebanon. She was 
the dau. of Joseph and Rebecca (Huntington) 
Clark. 
b. Apr.. 11. i7ii; Q/sept. 15, 1784; nn 
Joseph Sluman, Mar. 13, 
b. Aug. 4, 173died unmarried. She lived 
at Lecanon rand joined the Coshon Soc -otv 
Chairch in 17lQ. 
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D/'JTIEL ABELL, born Feb. 5,-. 1705-6, in Exeter Parish, Lebanon, 
Conn.; died before I>3c. 179^; married Sarah Crane, Doc. 21, 
1727i in the Congregational Church, of Lebanon. She was born 
May 11, 1707j died after 17^7] daughter of Jonatho,n and Mary- 
(Hibbard) Crane. 

Daniel v/as one of the thirty-two persons who organized the 
Goshen Society Church in 1729> and his wife joined on Feb. 1, 
1750. 

He resided in the Third Society, of I-obanon, called Goshen, 
in 1770, nc;Y Exeter, Conn.- 

Will of Daniel Abell, of Lebanon, County of V/indhan, Stats 
of Connecticut, vvas dated Dec. 26, 1787? and proved in Leba¬ 
non, Windham County, Dec. 5^ 179^-• 

Daniel, 

Eliphalet, 

Jonathan, 

Children born in Lebanon, Conn.: 
b. Nov. 13, 1728; d. Nov. 20, l8l2; m. Lucy 
Bill-dau. of Lieut. James and Kezia Bill, 
b. Sept. 10, 17^0; d. May 11, I768; m. Lydia 
Williams, Apr. 21, 1757- prob. dau. of 
Daniel and Lydia (Abell) Williams, 
b. Apr. 26, 1735• 
b. Feb. 24, 1756; d. in l8l4; m. Jared Clarln 
Sept. 12, 1752. m2, her cousin Zehulon 
Metcalf. 

Bettv (E] iz ) ^ Tn-K, TD 1 'V2.Q n. w oil 1 •vc.'7 

Sarah, 
Elijah, 

Simon, 
Ezekiel, 

b. Jan. IQ 1758- 9; m. Nov. 24, , 175? 
Cl ark, Jr. 
b. Jan. 19, 1741. 
b. Feb. 4, 1745-4 ; d. Apr. 19, 1816; 
Hannah West , Jan. 1, 1770. 

1746^ b. Sept . 5, 17*^6; d. Sept. 20, 
b. Oct. 12, 

5. JONATHAN A3EI.L, born Apr. 26, 1755, in Lebanon, Corin. ; died Apr. 
20, 1802, in Lebanon; niari’ied Lydia Bliss, Sept. 10, 175''-* 
She was born Feb. 1, 1756, daughter of Henry and Bethiah 
(Spofford) Bliss. 

He resided in the Third Society, of Lebanon, called Goshen, 
nov/ Exeter, Conn, 

Jonathan bought a large farm on Apr. 4, 1794, in Hebron, 
Conn., consisting over 200 acres of land and buildings, where 

he evidently lived until Mar. 25, 1798, when after selling 
some small pieces in the mean time, he sold the farm and 
buildings for il766.00, and afterwaeds sold 10 acres and a 
right of way on Feb. 3, I8OO, giving his residence as Leba¬ 
non, cerm. 

Nino parcels of land was bought and sold in Hebron, either 
by Jonathan Abell, or his son Jonathan Abell. 

Jonar/nan was in the campaign of 1758; Prench and Ird.'^an 
First 

0 may 
"Linco J n 

V/ar, (1 755 - 1762) , Third Re rr iment. Col . Eleazor FI tci 

C oiiip^ i,ny . i:o 1 s s j. -1^ ^ 
G rendered ^ "t ho 

tion a r ecr ui ting agonr ; probably »i( i 0 no n't/ % 
T r n' 

ha'/o be; 0r; . 'C he pe rson recor ded as iraisterod in unde ■; » 

Mon”, 1 c
 

I—
' 

• •Jarae s Barrett’s Regiment. 
Wj ' 1 L i. X Cl Jonat ban Abell, of Lebanon , County of Wi: 
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state of Connecticut, in rlow England, was dated April 24,l801, 
and proved May 15^ IdOl, in ledanon, v.inalia.111 County, Coiiij.. 

Children born in Lebanon, Conn.: 
Eliz. or Betty, b. Mar. 15, 1755; bapt. , as 3ett;j, Mar. 25, 

1755, in the Cong. Ch. of Lebanon-Columbia, 
b. Ja.n. 17, 1757 ‘ 
b. Aug. 51, 1759; bapt. July 19, 176?, in 
the Cong. Ch. of i^banon-Colombia, 
b. Dec. 8,- 1781. 
b. Anr. 24, 1764.) 
b. Apr, 24, 1764.), d. Apr. 24, 1764. 
b. May 51> 1767* 
b, Jan. 50, 1774; m. Elizabeth Day, Dec. 21, 
1797, ir) Hebron, Conn, 

laty, Living in l802. 

The o da, 
Lydia, 

Sarah, 
01ivo, 
Jonathan, 

6. Jonathan, 
Elias, 

6. JCNATira ABELL, born May yl, I767, in Lebanon, Corn.; bapt. July 
19, 1767, i^”- 'C’he Congregational Church, of lebarior-Columbia; 
died after I85O;. in Duanesburgh Tov/nship, Schenectady County, 
K. Y. ; married i^ucy Treadway, about '1790, probably in Lebanon. 
She was born a-bout 1767-69; died after iBpb, in Duanesb’urgh 
Tovmship; a descendant of William Treadway, of Lebanon, Conn. 

Jonathan is mentioned in the Census of I8IO, as head of 
family in Columbia, Windham Co., Conn. (I^banon town was 
geographically located in Windham Cou'- ty, Con- 
Col^-imbia town was organized from part of J^banon towr.'. in 

in 1800, and 
1804) 

On Nov. 
r. 
O. 1794, Jonathan bought one o.cre Oi nar t 

Conn., to Duanesburgn Township, Schenec- 

of a building and rights thereii'.. No record found where he 
disposes of this property but presume he went with his fcuthc 
as this land joined his father’'s and it v;a.s sold together or 
Mar. 25, 1798. This property was located in Hebron, Conn, 

Between the iPlO and iBlp, Jonathan with his family 
removed from^ Lebanon 
tady Co’untyp N. Y. 

On Oct. 8, 
to Silas Marsh for a part of a farm on Lot -/r24p, in Du.aries- 
burgh Towiship. 

b- 1792; m. William Hale and moved to Ger.sva 
Wlsconsii:., 
b. Ju].y 22, 1795. 
b. about 1795' J* Dec. 7, I856; m. Otis 

1615, Jonathan Abell, of Duanesburgh, mortgaged 

Sarah or Sally, 

7. William Bliss, 
Mary or Polly, 

Kni ght. son of Ph ili p and 
lathrop. c. Iii ]. 798; d. Lla 20, 1 

Dow ner, dau. of Jame 3 Dow: 
Jona than. b. in 1 8.02 • d. in Ge neva 
Bans ing Duane, b. June 10; 1804 - d. Aug. 

(Ma rie ) Herr ■ a r* ^ ' dau .. of 
Lucy Williams, b. Jul--.^ 

V 15. 1805; d. Nov. 
Jos iah Pc 116 'PS on. Sept. 1 
tad •' - ’>•1 

T X . 

A.usc in. b. abod t l8C 1 ;r was livi: 
Dua ne s 0 ̂ urgh Tovms hip . 1 

ike, V/is. 

Judge P n ^ 
i. V V..* 

m. I.odise 
I'lerrick. 

OO i6o5; m. 
1821 Sc] lenec 

with family 'i-n 
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y \B£L 
IvILLIAM BIjISS AEBIjL, born July 22, 1795^ Ijebanon, Conii. ; died 

May i6, 1873j b’uried in Esperance Cemetery, N.Y. ; Darrled 
Mary (or Folly or Mariah) Me Carthy, May 2, l8l6^ in Esoer- 
ance, 11,Y. She v.-as born July 14, 1793: died Oct 25. 1343, 
buried in Esperance Cemetery; da\ighter of VM.111am and Martha 
(Reed) Me Carthy. 

In the census of l32C, William is listed as head of famil 
and engaged in manufacture in the Tov/n of Duanesburgh, 
Schenectady County, Ih E. 

He v;as Constable of the Tc\m of Duanesbi,u'’gh in 1832 and 
1833- 

In 1825, 1835 and I836, ne bought and sold land in Duanes 
burgh. 

Willian was admitted a member and baptized June 22, 1823, 
in the Esperance Presbyterian Ch-Ji-ch, after being previously 
examined. 

Ps 

Children: 
William FIorence, 

Ann Minerva, 

Stephen Holland, 
Sarah (Sally), 

Martha Elmira, 

Lucy Treadway, 

Harriet angelica, 

Hern’y Edward, 

Ade1ia S1ianor, 

b. Oct. 10, 1820j d. Nov, 1, 1906; m. 
Harriet L. Wing, dau. of William Russell 
and Phebe (Cuthbert) V/ing, 
b. Aug. 28, 1822; d. Nov. 11, 1869;. m. 
Edward Silas Lake, Feb. 22, 1849, son of 
Silas Lake. 
b. Apr. 1, 1825. 
b. Mar. 19, 1829 OP 1830; d. May 18, 1832: 
m. nocln/ood Lyon Doty, Mar. 21, 1052, son 
of William and Mary Bosly (Harrison) Doty, 
b. Oct. 10, IS32; d. Oct, 30, 1859; m. 
Nathaniel Daniel Hare, Aug. 4, I852, 
b. Sept. 15, 1034; d. unmarried, Jan. 30, 
1915, in Essex Fels, N.J. 
b. June 25, 1837; d, Dec. I8, 1876; m. 
Nathaniel Daniel Hare, Mar. 20, 1862. 
b. June 25, 1837; d. Mar. 12, 1924; m. 
Lucia Smith, Jan. 3, I86I. 
b, Jan. 7j l8"4l; d. Nov. 20, l84l. 

Q 
STEPHEN H0LL2ND_ABELL, born Apr. 1, 1825, in Esperance, N.Y.; 

died July yO, 1912^ in the Tormship of Duanesburgh, Schenec- 
f TT P T-.r V -1 J - ^ ‘ ^ -r-, J taay Co. , N. Y. buri 5 0. Esperance Cemetery; married 

Florence 

Margaret A. May 24, i846, in Esperance. She ;vas born 
sept, b, ib2c, in Quaker Street, N.Y.: died Anr. 22, I913, 
in the 'Township of D.-anesborgh, She was a half-slskrlo 
Harriet j_.. vving, v/ho married her husband's brother V/illjam 

Abell, 
Stephen was a Blacksmith by trade. Was Constable of t?ie 

'n I85T ^i^nd Assessor, in I87O. 
farmer in the 1650 census, 
s the .Abell homestos-d and is located 

■Line now 

ovrn. of Duane s bui^gh, 
He v^as lisoed as a 
His home is kr-ov.Ti 

in the Town of Duanesb nuev-nesburgn, at tne entrance of 
Dridgc v/hich crosses the Sch'Oharie Creek to Esperanc Tne ^-^ ^ . . . -. - - . j- homestead wa.s still standing in 1934 . 

K. Y. 
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r 
\ Vi f 

A D 1 
B 

Children: 
9. Vs a Iter V/ing, 

Jennie, 

iarriat, 

b. June 26, 1851 
b. May 10, 1 
Van Vechten, 
Van Vechten. 
b. May 25 
Children: Lula A 

1858; m. Sept. 26, i D f U, JobUi. F. 
, son of Ja,mes and Sophia (Die t z,) 
. Ono dau ,. Nellie, b.Oct. 24,1879. 
1862; m. in 1880, Fred II. Cameron. 

Harry F., and Lucy. 

9. V/ALTEE V/IHCf ABELL, born June 26, ' I85I:, in the Town of Duanesburgh, 
Schenectady County, N.Y.; died Sept. 28, 1904, in the Tbwn 
of Duanesburgh, at the Abell homestead; married Katherine 
Otten, May 16, 1874, by F{ev. Horace G. Day, of the Baptist 
Church, Schenectady, N.Y. She was born Dec. 11, 1855j in 
Schenectady; daughter of John Carl and Marie Theresa (Koenen) 
Otten. 

He was Professor of Music, a Composer and Arra.nger of 
Compositions. They j^esided a.t Schenectady, N.Y. 

Children: 
Bliss, 

Theressa, 

10. Horace Avery, 

b, June 6, 1875; Louise Bari’up, Oct. 27> 
1902, dau. of Charles and Sate Barrup. 
Daughter Jessie Itaterine Abell, was b. Mar. 
15, 1907* School Teacher. 
b. IIbj 5^ 1878; in. George Washington Tilden, 
Mar. 15, 1897> son of Samuel Foster and Ms.r^ 
(Allen) Tilden. Daughter Beatrice Abell, wac- 
b. Feb. 17, 1905j ci* Wilbur Mitchell, 
b. Sept. 21, 1883. 

10. HORACE AVERY ABELL, born Sept, 21, I885, in the Tov/nshlp of Duanes 
burgh, Schenectady County, N.Y.; married Rita Hunting, Aug. 
11, 1966, in Schenectady, N.Y. She was born Aug. 4, 1885^ in 

md Ella Gallupville, N.Y., daughter of Charles Albor' 
(Knight) Hunting. 

They reside in Rochester, N.Y. He is 'Engineer of Way and 
the New York State Railways, Rochester, N.Y. Structures of 

Child: 
Doris Hunting, b. Jan. 2, 1914, in Schenectady, N.Y. 

Student at Queen’s University, Kingston, 
Ontario, Canada, in 1934- 

Ref: 
Tic earthy Bible, 1822; Abell Bible, I832; Another Abell Bible; 
Federal census, I8IO, l320 & I83O, Schenectady, N.Y.; Federal 
census, I8OO & I8IO, Nevi London Co., Conn.; Esperance Presby. 
Ch.; Schoharie Reformed Ch.; Esperance Cemetery; His. of Sch¬ 
enectady Co., N.Y.; County Clk^s land rec. Sch'dy., N.Y.; 
Hebron land rec.. Corn.; Kingsley Gen. rec., Lebanon, Conn.; 
vital rec. , Debanon & uorwlch, Conn. , &: Renoboth cc x/e^/iiiouih, 
Miass.; Col. Ch. rec., Leb. , Conn.; Norwich land rec.; Perkin; s 
Norwich; Caulkin’s Now London, Conn.; Hinc's Lebanon; Norwici' 
Jubilee, Conn,; Hinman's Early Puritan Sett.; Conn. Col. rec.; 
His. New London Co., Conn.; Bliss’ Rehoboth, Mass.; Rehoboth, 

j. ^ » 

Bliss 
•Cl -7-.,-- i ’ . 
X -L wX UXX J 

”0 r. A -5 - j; , 
Cx- X JL JuO L*. x'o.iuoj 

Tr. , 
11 V VJ.C:; i' o-iii. f 

3 P'am; Who’s V/ho in E.ng, ; Goxe £: Conn. Families. 
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REV. STEPHEN BACHILER, borrx J^6l^ in Haclc'^eyi near London, England; 
died j.n l660, in Hackney, Middlesex Co. , England, in the IGOth 
year of his age; married his first wife in England, she mav 

have been a Bate, a. relative to Rev. JoJ'iii Bate, vicar of 
V/herweli, who called Stephen, junior, cousin; married secondly 
Christian heare, widow, at Abbots-Ann, Mar. 2, 1625-4; married 
thirdly Helena Mason, widong forty-eig 
27, 1627,- who died before May 1647; ma 
Portsmouth, about 1648. 

Stephen Bachiler, was presented July I7, 1587, by 
Vfest, Lord de la IVare, to the viscarage of ITaerwell, 
shire, and that on Aug. 9, I605, John Bate, 
there because of the ''ejection of Steohen Bachileri' 
still living in Vdierwell in I596 and in 16C7. 

He was a noted English divine of Hama: shir e : B. A., 
Universitry, I586; came in the IVilliam and Francis, arriving 
at Boston, Juno 5, I652; T/ent to L^mn, where his daughter 
Theodate, lived; ordered by the coui’t at Boston "to forbt:;are 
exercising his gifts as a pastor or teacher" Oct. 5, I652, 
which restriction was removed Mar. 4, I655; freeman I655; 
removed to Ipswich, Mass., I656; to Winnieunnet, N. H., l65_ 
Wxdich was named Hampton at hl.s request; removed to Casco, Me., 
1047; returned to England I654, where he died. 

,, at Abbe ts -Arji^ Mar. 
led fourthly Mar y. of 

17, 1587, Wil liam 
of L her we 11, 171 liamp- 
te. was m 0 rj vie ar 
n Ba chile r. =' 

.A. • -He was 

Oxford 

■ )o, 

hllareii by f.irst wife, born in Wnerwell, Hampshire, England: 
Nathaniel, 

2. Deborah, 
Stephen, 

Samue1, 

Ann, 

The odate, 

b. in 1590; m.Hesuer Mercer, of Southhampton, 
England. 
b. in 1592; m.. Rev, John VJlng, about I609-IC. 
b. in 1594. Matriculated at Magdalen. College, 
Oxford, in I61O. 
b. in 1596. Minister and Chaplain to Morgan’s 
regiment in Holland. 
b. in 1601; m. John .Sanborn. Sho was a v,mdo\Y 
in 1650. 
d. Oct. 20, 1649; m. Christopher Hussey. He 
was b. in 1595-6; d. Mar. 6, 1686. Ho rn2. 
Ann, Dec. 9, I658, widov/ of Jeffrey Mingay. 

Rsf: 

Genealogical Dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire, Vol. 2. 
y<inthrops Journal, Mass. Colonial Records, The Owl, June 
New Hampshire Prov. Papers, (Rolls Series). 19i4. 
Acts of tho Privy Council, 1592-5 (Rolls Series). 
Domestic Calendar of State Papers, I655. 
Si^epnen Bacnr.ler, by Judge Chas. E. Batchelder. 
Ntrw England Hj.storic and Genealogical Register, 
voters Genealogical Gleanings. 
nlstory of Hew Hampshire, by Sanborn. 
History of New England, by Palfrey. 
Green's History of the English People. 
Oxford Hniversity Register. 
Ma2S3. Historical Societ:- Collocticn. 
nssex County Quartt;rl7 Court liecords. 
John V/ing of Sandwich- by Rev. Coiiway ?. Wi’ig. 
Transcript, Aug. 9, 1959. 





CORRECTICN 

BACKUS FAMILY, Page 10 
Ca^LES FAMILY, Page l8 

In this book it is shown that William Backus 
Sr., married Sarah Charles. 
The compiler of this book has found that this 
statement is incorrect. Instead she was the 
first wife of 'William Backus, Jr, 
Jo>m Charles died at Bradford, and the settle¬ 
ment of his estate in the New Haven County 
Court Records shoY/s that a daughter of his had 
married William Backus and left children. 
Nash in "Fifty Puritan Ancestors” took this to 
refer to the first William Backus, and this 
mistake has been repeated in many books. But 
Sarah Charles, the one who was mentioned in 
the above record as having been the wife of 
William Backus, v/as born in 1637? so could not 
possibly have been the Mother of the children 
of the first William Backus, The v/ill of the 
second VJilliam Backus, who did not die until 
1721, after giving legacies to his sons William 
{born 1660), and John (born 166I), and his 
daughter Sarah (born I663), refers to what 
he received from their grandfather Charles’ 
estate. This proves conclusively that it was 
the second William Backus v7ho married Sarah 
Charles, and that she was mother of his first 
three children. His second wife, mother of his 
younger children, was Elizabeth Pratt, 
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Vt/ILL1V\M. BACKUS, born in England; died June l664, in Norwich, Ccnn., ; 
ir.arried Sa,rah Charles, daughter of Rev. John Charles of 
Charlestovm., Married secondly .Ann (Stentcn) Bingham, widow 
of Thomas Bingham, before l660. She ivas born in Sheffield, 
England; died May I67O. 

V/illiam Backus is supposed to have come to this country 
from Norwich, Eng., his name appearing as crossing on the 
''Rainbow” in 1657. Settled at Saybrook, Conn., in l6p7j he 
and his son William, made assistants of the __Gcneral Court, 
in 1639; removed to Norwich,- Conn., about 1659? ’with two sons, 
three daughters, and stepson Thomas Bingham; made over his 
settlement to sen Stephen, so tiiat his ov/n name does not 
appear on record of first proprietors; he is said to have 
given the to\7n its name from the place in England from v/hence 
he came. 

Freeman of Norwich in 1663. His will dated June 12, 166I. 

Children: 
Willaim, Lieut., 

Stephen, 

Sarah, 
2. Mary, 

Daughter, 

Ref: 

h. in Eng.; d< in Norwich, about I72O; m. 
Elizabeth Pratt, Ma,y 11, 166O. She v/as b. 
Feb. 1, 1641-2: d.in 1730; prob. dau. of 
Lieut. V/illiam and Elizabeth (Clark) Pratt, 
of Saybrook. He was original proprietor of 
Norwich and Windham, Conn. 
Settled at Norwich, removed to Canterb’lry, 
Conn., about l692; m. Sarah Spencer, Dec. 
1666, dau. of Ens. Jared and Harxnah Spencer, 
of Cambridge and Lynn, Mass, 
m. Johja Reynolds, 
d. July 8, 1717? m. Benjamin Crane, Apr. 23, 
1655. 

mi. John Bayley or Barclay. 

Genealogy of the Crane Family, by E. B. Crane, 
Genealogy and Family Memoirs, Hudson and Mohawk, by C,Reynolds. 
The Magazine of Arnierican Genealogy, No. 12, 
Hj.story of Norwich, Caulkins, pg. 157-3 (Charles) 
Backus Family, by W. E. Backus. 
Fifty Puritan Ancestors] Nash. 

SiJS^ 
1. THOMivS BLISS, born in England; died before I65O in Hartford, Conn, 

married in England Margaret (La’wrence ?), about l6l2-5. She 
was born about 159^j died Aug. 28, 1684, in Springfield, Mass 

Soon after nis arrival in Boston Harbor from an unknown 
English port, he applied to the authorities at Boston for some 
land at Braintree, vinich the town of Boston then owned and 
WclS F'0!nPO' H0V/ * ^O -ho poi" T'n-'T "ipH 

there. But this Thomas Bliss did not wa,it to receive this 
grant and did not establish himself ana family at Braintree 
upon the issuing of the grant on Feb. 24, 1639-^!0- Instead he, 

■^'Idren, procotoded to Hartford 
io3C-4(), ho ws s ^’'^anted lauid 

with his wife and seven ch 
s h o r 11 ■'r b e o r 9 r-'e b 2 
at the Tovn c olUT*te s ie be eween Ja 15, ai-u Feb. iO, 1039-^^’ 
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His will was proved at Hartford, Feb. 
time his administratrix was appointed, 
been taking six days earlier. His wido 
1685. 

20, 1650-1 
his inven 

w made her 

, at which 
tory haVinn 
vy'jll SertT 

Children: 
Ann, 
Mary, 

2. Thomas, 
Nathaniel, 

Lawrence, 
Hester, 
Samuel, 
Sarah, 
Elizabeth, 
Hannah, 

3. John, 

d. Nov. 20, 1685; m. Robert Chapman, 
d. Ja,n. 29> 17'12; m. Jos. Parsons, 
b. In England _about 1625• 
d. Hov. 1'8, 165^; m. Catherine Chapin, Nov. 
26, 1696. 
d. in 1676. 
m. Edward Foster. 
d. in 1720; m. Mary Leonai^d. 
b. at Boston Mount; m. John Scott. 
b. at Boston Mount; m. Miles Morgan. 
b. in 1639; d. in 1662. 
b. in l690 at H8,rtford 

2. THOMiAS BLISS, born in England about 1625; died Apr. 15, tOSS- 
married Elizabeth -Oct. 30, l694. She died Feb. 28, 
1700. 

He came to America with his father; in Hai^tford in I639; 
removed to Saybrook, afterv/ards to Norwich, where he was one 
of the original proprietors in I66O. Ho was ir^ Kino- Phjlips 
V7ar. His will is dated Apr. 15, 1688. 

Children; 
Elizabeth, 

9.Sarah, 

Mary, 

Thomas, 
Deliverance, 

Samue1, 
Anne, 

Rebeckah, 

b. Nov. 20, 1695; m. Edv/ard Smith, Juno 7, 
1665. 
b. Aug. 26, 1697, in Saybrook; d. Aug. 29, 
1750; m. Thomas Sluinan, Dec. I6, I668. 
b. Feb. 7, 1699; m. David Caulkins, about 
1672-5. 
b. Mar. 5, l652; d. Jan. 29, 1682. 
b. Aug. 10, 1655; m. David Perkins, June 8, 
1682. 
b. Dec. 9, 1657: d. Doc. 50, 1751, 
D. Sept. 15, 1660; m. Josiah Rockwell, Apr. 
8, 1688. 
b. Mar. I8, I665; m. Israel Latlirop, Aor. 8, 
1686. 

5. JCi:Dj BLISS, ^born in l690, in Hartford, Conn.; died Sept. 10, I70 
in Springfield; ^married Patience Bur>t, Dot. 7, 1667. She wa 
born Au^. I8, 1695, in Springfield; died Oct, 25, 17'5 
daughter of Heriry and Eulalia (Marche) Bur-t. 
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5. 
two days later. 

r; 
D LJ 

,'W 

Children: 
Child, b. Sept. 8, 1668; a. 
Nathaniel, b. Jan. 26, 1671. 
Jolin, b. Sept. 7; 1669. 
Thomas, b. Cct. 20- 29, 1675. 
Joseph, b. in 1676. 
Hannah, b. Nov. 16, 1678. 
Ebenezer, b. in 1685. 
Henry, b. Aug. 15. 1681. 

Mass.; died 5. NATHANIEL BLISS, born Jan. 26, I67I, in Springfield, 
in 1751 at Lebanon, Conn.; married Mary Va'ight, Feb. y, 
in Springfield, Mass. She was born Mar. 9, I675, in Spring 

1697, 

He resided 
and Lebanon. 

at Springfield, Mass 

Children: 
Nathaniel, b. Nov. 16, 1698, 
Henry, b. Oct. 25, 1761. 
Nathaniel, b. Oct. 26, 1704, 
Miary, b. Mar. 5, 1705-6 
Martha, b. Oct. 50, 1709, 

and probably at Enfield 

in Enfield, 

in Lebanon, 

young, 

Ma. s s. 
Coim. 

Com. 

6. HENRI BLISS, born Oct. 25, 1701, in Enfield, Mass., now Conn.; 
died Aug. 28, I76IP married Eethiah Spofford, in 1724, She 
was born May 25, 17051 daughter of Thomas and Bethiah 
(Hazeltine) Spofford. 

He lived at Lebanon Crank, she north Parish of Lebanon, 
Conn,, so called from the shape of the district until l804, 
when it became a town under the name of Columbia, 

Children: 
Felatiah, 
Bethiah, 
Martha, 
Elias, 

7. L^rdia,. 

Zenas, 
i'hno 3, 
Hemy, 
Abraham, 

b. May 6, I725. 
b. Mar. 4, 1728-9, 
b. Mar. 50, 1750-1. 
b. Feb. 20, 1755. 
b. Feb. 1, 1756; d. after l802; m. Jonathan 
Abell, Sept. 10, 1754. 
b. Nov. 28, 1758. 
b. Mar. 1, 1759-40. 
b. Oct. 1, 1741. 
b, Oct. 11, 1745. 

Ref: 
Booth and Allied Families, 
Henry Burt of Springfield, 
Coze and Cornec ted Fami1ie; 

by 
Ch5 
H^^nr 

V- 

History of Norwich, 
Transcript, B'’eb. 27, 

E. Booth. 
end Silas 
Merritt. 

W. Burt. 

CauliL.Lns. 
1909, June 

Dougias 

29, 1952 and Nov. 5, 1952. 
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1. Dr, irUGH BOLTON, Dorn 168?probably in Irelo,nd; died J’jiio 8,1772. 
in Colerain, Mass.; married Elizabeth Patterson, probably-in' 
England. She v/as drowned, Deerfield River, vfhile attemnting 
to cross on the ice, Jan. 30, 1755. Her family afterward' 
came to America; settled in Baltiraore; one of the daughters 
married Jerome Bonaparte. 

His brother Thomas Bolton, of Gorham, Me., came from. Ire¬ 
land, about 1720; married Ma.r^r (Me Lollan) Craige. He was 
born about I698 and died before 1783 or 1790. They had four 
children. Another brother IVilliam Bolton, of Windham:, N. H., 
married Elizabeth -. He was born about 1682 and died 
Apr. 22, 1755 (?). They had five children. 

Dr. Hugh Bolton came from Tamlaght O'Crilly, Ireland, 
about 1730. He settled first in Londonderry, N.H,, where he 
bought land of Hugh Morrison, in 1733. He afterward lived in 
Peterboro, N.H., coming to Colerain, in 1741, On Aug. 14,1741, 
he bought lots I8 and I9 in Colera,in, Mass., on one'^'which he 
settled. 

_He v/as educated in Great Britian whei’e he studied medicine 
and built up a large practice. He was undoubtedly the first 
physician that ever practiced in Colerain. 

^Dr. Bolton was a dissenter and refused to pay tithes; an 
officer went to take his property, he resisted, a fight 
ensued and the officer was severly punished. Two constables 
were sent to arrest him; as they came in one door, he, hatless, 
went out another. He went to the nearest seaport and sailed 
for America; this was in the year of I73O. 

Children: 
Hugh, 

2. Matthew, Dr,, 
John, Capt., 

Nancy, 

Joseph, 

b. about 1712, prob. in Eng.; d. Nov. 15^ 
1774; m. Martha Morrison, prob. dau. of H’jgh 
and Martha Morrison. Martha was the first 
white child born in Colerain, June 29, 1740. 
He enlisted in his Majesty's Military service 
and was killed in the French and Indian Wars, 
b. in 1732. 
b. in 1740; m. Martha Mo Gee, prob. dau. of 
Thom.as and Ann Me Gee. She was b. Sept. 9, 
17^4, in Colerain. He had a fine Revolution¬ 
ary War record. Ho d. in Warren, Herkimer 
Co., N.Y., in 1807, aged 6j. 
m. Robert Miller, son of Robert and Margaret 
(Me CleiIan) Miller. 
prob. born and died on Dec. 21, 176I. 

2. Di^. MyiTTI-iS'W BOLTON, born in 1732; died June 5, 1774, in Colerain, 
Mass., buried in Chandler Hill Cemetery; married Pfannah 
Me Clanathaii, of Palmer. She died Dec. 28, Ifol. He married 
secondly Mary Me Clanathan, Oct. 9i I762, in Palmer, Mass. 
Site wa s u sister to LivS first wife both daughters of D^^acon 
Thomas and Jean Me Clanathan, of Palmer, Mass. 

Dr. Matthew Bolton, practiced miedicine in Colerain, Mass. 
A.n old account book belonging to him., shows tho versatility 

He seems to have been a. firm, believer in nills, 
■ ^ J- ^ h . ^ r- ^ * 
1i.Oj.xL/Oj C? UV-/ • J i J. O LJ U.Oi JL O-1- V Lliovi. tyOJ J-Oo i x wi -1-^ 

teeth, cut "pilled" end cured cancres or cancers. Did a 

>f tho man. 
JU 

. ^ 
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great deal of v7ork on wheels, spindles, etc. 
Matthevf bought land in two fifty acre lots of Hugh Bolton, 

one on June 6, 176I , the other on Apr. l3, 1769. 
On Apr. 7> 1777> Mary Bolton, et al and Thomas Me Clanatiia 

both of Palmer, sell to Joseph Me Kovm, 100 acres of land in 
Colerain, Mass. 

His will was drawn on Mar. 15, i77^, probated July 5,177^; 

Children by I^.ry Me Clanathan: 
William Me Clanathan, b. Oct. 30, 1765, in Colerain; d. Sept 

6, 1767. 
Elizabeth, b. June 16, 1766, in Colerain; d. Sept 

13 , 1767. 
Matthew, b. Sept. 23, 1768, in Colerain; m. 

El ecta Martindale. of Greenfield, and 
settled in Heath. 

Samuel, b. Apr. 50, 1771; d. Feb. 20, 1847; 
m. Jane Me CleiIan, May 7, I8OI, She 
y^as b. June 21, 1779; d. Oct. 4, 1875; 
dau. of Col. Hugh Me Clollan. Samuel 
settled in Rowe, Mass. 

John, b. May 1775; (1. Sept. 22, 1773. 
3. Thomas, His gravestone in the Alford Cemetery 

gives his birth as ]777. He appears to 
have been a posthumous child, prob. 
born in 1774. Dr. Hugh Bolton Miller 
papers, states he was the son of Dr. 
Matthew, also, the Hi.story of the Clark 
family, pub. 1837, states the same. 

3. TH0J4AS BOLTON, born probably in 1774; buried from St. James Chm^ch 
Great Barrington, Mass., May 10, 1834. His son William H. 
Bolton, had his father's body brought from Great Barrington 
to Alford, Y/here he was buried in the Alford Cemetery, Mass.; 
married Finnell (Fanny, Phinv;ell, Phannel) Clark. She was b. 
Aug. 20, 1779, in Colerain, Mass.; died in 1848; buried in 
the Alford Cemetery. She was the daughter of MatthevY and Jane 
(V/orlanan) Clark, of Colerain, Mass. 

Dr. Thomas Bolton, was living in Columbia County, N. Y., 
in IS23, and in Sgremont, Mass., in I825, ’.vhen he joined the 
Mass. Medical Society, and seemed to be living in that tovm 
in 1832. He is mentioned with the physicians in Great Barr¬ 
ington and engaged in practice there several years prior to 
1830. 

On Aug. 19, 18055 Thomas Me Clanathan, of Palmer, bought 
100 acres of land from. Matthev/ Bolton, of Heath, Samuel 
Bolton, of Rowe and Thomas Bolton, of Colerain, being the 
] 81h and 1911 o 
and is 

in the 1st division of land 
the samm:’ land v/hich Matthew Bolton, late 

ciijud,‘'in possessed of in Colerain, together with all 
estate rights, title, use, etc., of us the said Sam.uel, 
MatthevY and Thomas, v-hich Yfe now have or have had.” 

deceas'^^ 

n Colerain 
of Colerain, 

• Vjo 

On Mar. 6, I8OI, Thomas Bolton, of Colerain, bought of 
liatthev; Bolton- of Colerain- ^>0 la'^'d the lot. 
v3^ N'.ji'th line of Lij,e isc division of lots in said tovvii 
(Shelburne}. 
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B 
On Sept. 1813j Phinwell and Thomas Bolton, of ColuTibia 

County, N.Y., one of the legal heirs of Matthew Clark, decease 
ed, late of Colerain,''relinqui5h their rights in Matthew 
Clark’s estate as payment of two notes and interest thereon, 
held by Matthew Clark, deceased, against Thomas Bolton, hus¬ 
band of Phinwell.'^ 

Feb. 2, I8l4, Phinwell and Thomas Bolton, of Granger, N.Y. 
Title of v;hich land in Colerain is derived "by heirship in 
consequence of Phinwell's being the daughter of said Matthew 
Clark'.' 

Children: 
Betsey or Elizabeth 

Jean Clark or Jane 

Fanny, 
Margaret H., 

William H., 

Lyndamira, 
Amelia Antionett, 
Thomas Clark, 
John Me CleiIan, 
Laura, 

b. Sept. 50i 1799i in Colerain, Mass 
m. Charles G. Dewey, Apr. 7, I825, 
in Great Barrington, Mass.; son of 
Hugh Dev/ey. 

Clark,b. July 14, I8OI, in Colerain, Mass, 
m. V/illiam Russell V/ing, July l4, 
1825^ in Groat Barrington, Mass, 
b. May 50, l804, 3\n Colerain, Mass, 
d. Nov. 12, 1895i in. Ezra C. Tickner 
Apr. 50, 1834, in Great Barrington, 
b. in 1822; d. July 22, I905; buried 
in Alford Cemetery, Mass, 
b. 
b. 
b. in 1817; d. in I886. 
b. 
b. 

9 

Ref: 
The Family of Bolton in Eng. & Am., chart XXXVI, after p.460. 
Early Settlers of Colerain, Mass., by Chas, H. McClellan. 
Com't of Probate, Greenfield, Mass. Matthew Clark, case 1004. 
Vital Records of Great Barrington, Mass. 
Histories of Berkshire County, Mass. 
Vital Records of Colerain, Mass. 
New Eng. Gen. Register, Vol. 75, page 247-8. 
Essex Institute Collections, April and July 1927. 
Massachusetts Medical Society, Catalogue IS25 and 18^2. 
Alford Cemetery, Alford, Mass. 
Register of Deeds, Greenfield, Mass. 
Genealogical History of the Families of Robinsons, Saffords, 
Harwoods and Clarks, by Sarah Robinson, of Bennington, Vt.l8a7. 
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B O jN D 
THOMAS BOHDj baptized Sept. 8, 1597, of Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk 

Co., Sngla-nd. Son of Jonas and Roso (V/ard ?) Bond, of Bury 
St. Edmunds, England. Jonas Bond, bui’ied Aug. 5, 1601. 
Thomas Bond, married Elizabeth-. 

Children: 
2. V/illiam, bapt. Sept. 5, 1625. 

Perhaps others. 

2. V/IL.bTAJvl BOND, baptized Sept. 5, 1625, in the Church of St. James, 
Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk Co., England,* died Dec. l4, 1695; 
married Sarah Briscoe, Feb, 7, 165O. She died Feb. I6, I693; 
daughter of Nathaniel and Elizabeth Briscoe. 

William Bond, came over about I65O and settled in V/ater- 
town. Captain in Watertown, 1649. 

Children: 
5. Thomas, b. Dec. 25, l654. 

Perhaps others. 

3. THOMAS BOND, born Dec. 23, l654; died Dec. 17, 1704; married 
Sarah Woolson, Sept. 30, I68O, She Vi?as born in I66I; daughter 
of Thomas and Sarah (Hyde) Woolson. 

Child: 

4. Sarah, b. Dec. 2, l685; d. Feb. 17 or 28, 1753; 
m. James Treadv/ay, Feb. 12, 1701-2. 

BOTH WILL 
1. ALEXAIFDER^BOTIiVffiLL, or Bothel, married Jane Doneca, in Great 

Britian, Jane died on the voyage to America. 
He came from Ireland, IJov. 1719, with Capt. Dennis, and 

settled in Rutland, Mass. Church Member, 

b. 1703 in Great Britian; d. ^tey I789; 
m. Matthew Clark. 
b. in Great Britian; m. Margaret Kennedy, 
Feb. 20, 1734-5. 
b. in Great Britian; m. Jol'in Blair. 
b. 

Children: 
2. Jennett, 

Alexander, 

Anna, 
Elijah ? 

Ref: 
The Descendants of Hugh Clark, by John 

Tv-., -V +- -• 4. 

).lark, page 
ite Ihotor-Lcal Coixect’^.ons, .jul.y 1927* 

■,-1 'i 

12, 

tssex 

Genealogical History of the Families of Robinsons, Saffords, 
Hanwoods .5, Clarks, by Sarah Robinson, of Borningtcn, Yt.l837* 
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1. CliRISTIAN BREVffiR, oaptized Jan. 10, I71S, in Wavelinghoven, Ger- 
ma-ny; died Feb. I6, 1789, in Allrath, Germany. Ke was the son 
of Goswj.nus Brewer (Breuers) and Mary Frolig (Frolingh). 
Mary Frolig, died July 9^ 175^ ^ iii VJavelinghoven. 

He married Catherine Gappertz, Oct. 11, 17^9j ia Vvaveling- 
hoven; ma.rried secondly Mary Sibylla Schiffers, Feb. 7, 1748, 
in Allrath, Germany. She was baptized Hov. 20, 1721, in All- 
rath; died Aug. 12, 1773^ in ylllrath; daughter of Henry and 
Agnes (Schmitz) Schiffers. Henry Schiffers, was born July 5, 
1674; died Jan, 29, 1740, in Allrath; son of Jan and Lisbeth 
Schiffer or Heydenans. Christian married thirdly Gertrudis 
Butgen (V/idow), in Allrath, Nov. 14, 1773* She was baptized 
in Allrath, Germany, 

Children born t 
Winandus, 
Henry, 
Mary Elizabeth, 

2. Ague s, 

Mary Gertrud, 
Henry, 

' Mary Sibylla Schiffers 
bapt. Feb. 20, 1749; d. 
bapt. Dec. 19, 1750.* d. 
bapt. Feb. 10, 1753* 
bapt. 23, 1755; d. Nov. 
Otten, Mar. 6, 1791• 
bapt. May 10, I76I. 
bapt. Sept. 12, 1764» 

in Allrath, Germany: 
June 10, 176Q. 
Feb. 28, 1752. 

20, 1832; m. Adam 

Ref: 
Parish registers of Allrath, at the Town Hall of Grevenbruck, 
Germany. 
Parish registers of Wavelinghoven, Germany. 

D Jv J C Ol, 

1, NATHANIEL BRISCOS, married Elizabeth --She died Nov. 20, 1642. 
He was a Selectman and a Tanner at Vfeterto7;n, 1648-50. 

Child: 
2. Sarah, d. Feb. 16, 1693; m. William Bond,Feb.7,1650 

BUhPEE 
1. THOMiAS BURPEE, died June 1, 17OI; married Martha-. She died 

June 24, I658. Married secondly Sarah Nelly, Anr. 15, 1659. 
She was born Feb. 12, l64l, in Newbury; died Dec. 25, 1713; 
daughter of John Kelly. 

Thomas Burpee the emigrant, settled in Rowley. 

Children: 
Hannah, 
Jolm, 
Q n o V 

Sarah, 

Thomas 
Mary, 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

1 mo. 1695* 
9 mo. 16, 1656. 

o -) 1 ^ r, Q • 3 mo, 
12 mo 

d. J. O U • 

15. 166C; 
1676. 
b. 10 mo. 25, 1665. 
m. Samuel Dresser, May Ip, 

Ref* DescerRo.Tr^s cf a-r,n-r-r,~.-nri -KTh 
w j. —w--, ^ ^ 

2, 1660. 
muel Spofford, Dec. 9} 

r 

Scott. The Stickney Family" by Matthev A. Sticlaiey C*! 

.700. 
. Ox V 

T?'. . . 
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P I I ^ U K T 
1, I-SICRY B^JRT, "born about 1590, in England; died Apr. 50j 1662, in 

Sprinsfield, Mass; married Eulalia (Slalia) Marche, Dec. 2^ 
1619, in Exeter Cathedral. She was born about I6OO in Erg.: 
died Aug. 19, I69O, in Springfield, Mass. 

Re v/as of Harberton and she of Deane Prior, Devonshire, 
England. Henry probo.bly came to Arierica. in the Ship Jaiaes, 

in 1655 In the year 
He was Town Clerk 

1657-63, Henry resided in Roxbury, Mas; 
or Springfield, l6^9 to l662, and Select 

ma.n many years. Hie was also a member of the first mirltary 
company" in Springfield and .Clerk of the company in 1657. 

Children: 
Sarah, 
Abigail, 

Jonathan, 

Elizabeth, 
David, 
Mary, 
Nathaniel, 

Dorcas, 
Hannah, 
Daughter, 

2. Patience, 

Mercy, 

b, 
El. Prancis Ball, Oct. 5, l644. Ho d. Oct. 5, 
1648. 
d. Oct. 19, 1715; Ei. Elizabeth Lobdell, at 
Boston, Oct. 20, l651« 
b. in 1650; n. Samuel Wright, Nov. 24, 1655* 
b. 
b. 
d. Sent. 29, 172C; m. Rebecca Sikes, Jan.l5, 
1662. 
b. 
b. Apr. 28, l64]., in Springfield, 
b. Apr. 19, 1645, in Springfield, 
b. Aoag. 18, 1645, in Springfield; d. Oct. 
^5j 1792; m. Jqlm Bliss, Oct. 7, I667. 
b. Sept. 27, 1647, in Springfield. 

jC* - 

nei : 
Booth and Allied Families, by Chas. Edv/in Booth, 
rfenry Burr of Springfield, by Herrcy M. & Silas W. Burt. 
Genealogy of the Bliss Family, by Jch;a Homer Bliss. 
Tran script, Aug. 15, 1927 Q-nd June 25, 1928. 

r I L A P I f C rJ jv L if 

1. jomi CIIAP.LES, died in 1675 
He was at Charlestovm in 1656, removed to llev7 Haven, thence 
to Bradford hy l66C, and joined in a coEipact of settlers in 
1667. Kc signed the article for chui’ch orders for those v/ho 
remajhied in'^Bradford, after many settlers had gone to 
Nevr.vork (Nevrark), IT. J. 

John Charles in the schedule of l64l, of Rev,* Haven, had 
four in his family. John a brother-In-iaw of John Moss, 
lived in Mass., some years; he was a seafaring E'an and rema 
ed first to Bradford, afterv/ards to Saybrook, Com... 

Children: 
Jchr. 

2, Sarah, 
bapt. May 20, 1649.- 
m. Williarr, Backus. 

Ref: 
50 Puritaa Ano esters’, by Ra sh, 
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son of John LIEUT. JOIffi CL^RK, of Ballyruff, Ireiandj was the 
Clark and Anne Horseman, the daughter of the Mayor of Carrick- 
fergus, Ii’eland. John was a grandson of William''Clark 
(Quaker), of Grange, Co, of /uitriin, Ii^eland. Johii Clark 
married Agnes Adams. 

Lieut. John Clark came to America with Rev. M. Boyd, 
arriving at Boston, Aug. 4, I718, from north of Ireland, with 
his seven sons. They v/ere among the early settlers of Cole- 
rain, Mass., 1738, coming from Worcester*'or Rutland, having 
spent at least some part of twenty years following their 
arrival in America in these places. 

On^Feb. 9, I738 and the years immediately following bought 
land in Colera,ln, In 1745, he bought 5OO acre tract on the 
west side of North River, disposing of a portion of it, very 
soon after to his son Matthew. 

This family v/as of Scotch origin, and were evidently 
people of means and interested themselves largely in the wel¬ 
fare of the new settlement of Colerain. He served 
urer and collector temporarily from I738 to 1740. 
meeting of the settlers of Colerain was issued hy John and 
Matthew Clark and others, 

^There were three forts in Colerain, The first one to be 
built was. Fort Lucas, or as it was known at first, John 
Clark’s Fort, that enterprising veteran who had passed tIn'*ough 
stirring experiences, in Ulster and fought Indians and Puri¬ 
tans. Won his Lieutenancy in the French and Indian Wars. 

His wnll probated in 1750. Died in South Hadley, Mass., 
s-Sed 90 years. 

as treas- 
The first 

Children: 
Jane (Sarah), 

2. Matthew, 
Thomas, 
John, 
James, 
William, 
Samue 1, 
Elizabeth, 
George, 

m. William Grey. 
b. about 1700; m. Jermett Botnwell. 
unmarried, res. at Susquehannah, Pa, 
m. Catherine Montgomery, res Susquehannah,Fa. 
m. Mary Clark, 
m. Mary Smith, 
m. Margaret Paul, 
m. Johui Stewart. 
m. Alice, dau. of Alexander Harroun. 

MATTHEW CI^K, born about I7OO, in Ireland; died Mny 10, 1746, in 
Colerain, Mass.; married Jennett Eothv/ell or Bothel, of 
Rutland, Mass. She was born in I703, in Great Britain; died 
May 1789; daughter of Alexander and Jane (Doneca) Bothwoll. 

Matthew came with his father, in I718, and settled in 
Colerain, Mass. 
^ The inhabitants of Colerain were always on the lookout 

Oj. _.nG.i<_nc>, c^nd ^^ere not oiHen surprised. A narty of xiiciians 
at one time, in 17‘‘-6, appeared on the highlands about one 
hundred rods east of the house of Matthew Clark. Me. Clark 
h^Sui^xiiOa at once, »'ith his ^amily consistang of a wi.fe and 
several children, to Fort lucas, which was the nearest place 
of safety, Clark Iiept in the rear of his familv and kept the 
Indian.s at hav till they 
pressed by the savages that tie 
under the bridge, wnero n 

■rive .'7 r' -r the fort. 1—
1 

s so hal’d 
: he r> 1 -t ^ 0 0 0 v> *-■:» w w N../■a/ te hinis6.'if 
wa s discc Dvered and o,:aO L; t This oc- 
.746. 
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ites that I'-iatthew Clark was at his hor.e Another account st 
and putting his v/ife and daughter on a ]iorse. he with his 
rij.le endetiVored to protect the rear while they ©scared to 

Lucas, a distance oL o-hout a milOt He \7a.5 overta^'en, 
and scalped. The worien v/ho were severely wounded in these 

s’not 

Children: 
J ane, 
John, 

Alexander, 

Agnes, 
V/illiam, 

Hannah, 

Elizabeth, 

Margaret, 

Sarah, 

Matthe-w, Capt., 

l.iai)i, of Deerfield. 
5^---- 

b. in 1726; m. Andrew Smith, 
b. in 1728; m. Betsey Stewart 
Colerain; dau. of Charles and 
Stevirart. 
b. Aug. 19, ITpO; d. 
to Shelburne, i 
b. in 1732; m. 
b. in 1734; m. 
and settled in 
b, in 1736; n. 

fe 3 s 

of Holden, Mass. 
, and settled in 
Marth.a (Avers) 

Elizabeth Doneca, removed 

Colerain. She was killed by the 

Daniel Donelson, of Colero.in, 
Elizabeth or Mary Patterson, 
Colerain. 
Joseph Kowan or Me Kov/an, of 

-led by the- Indians, 
b. in 1738; m. William Stevrart, of Colerain; 
son of Charles and Martha (Ayers) Stewart, 
b. July 8, 17^+0, In Colerain; d. Feb. 16,1794; 
m. Peter Harwood, of Bermington, Yt. 
b. Sept. 12, 1742, in Colerain; d, in 
from drov/ning, unmarried, 
b. Sept. 30, 1744, in Colerain. 

1758, 

CAPT. ?H3W CIAHK, born Sept. 30, 1744, in Colerain, Mass. 

1759, in Colerain, Mass. 
Jean 
died 

daughter of John and 

M/iTTl 

died Apr. la, I8l3j in Colerain, Mass.; married Jane or 
Workman. She was born Feb. 20, 
Apr.^17, 1813, in Colerain, Hass 
Fhoeoe (Stewart) IVorkman. 

He settled in Colerain, Mass. 
Matthew Clark, v;as Private in Capt. Hugh Me Clellan’s comp¬ 

any of Minuuemen, Ccl, Samuel IVilliains regiment, which marc^^ed 
from Colerain to Shelburne, Apr. 20, 1775, in response to the 
alarm of Apr. I9, 1775. He enlisted into the army May 1 1775* 
also, Sergt. in Capt. Robert Oliver’s company. Col. Snlunaln 

^^ (24th; regiment; receipt for advance nav dated 
Charlestovm^ Juno 27, 1775; also company return dated Winter 
^^1, Oct. 6, 1775; also order for County coat or its eauiva- 
leno j.Ti money dated Winter ILlll, Hov. I8, 1775; also Cant. 
Hugh Me Clellan’s company. Col. David Field’s regiment;^enlist, 
ed Aug. 17, 1777; discharged Aug, 19, 1777; marched from Cole¬ 
rain to Bennington on an alarm; roll S'worn to in Hamnshirs Co. 

Proceedings upon the estate of Cant. Matthew Clark, were 
...ade in Colerain, Mass., on June 22, 1823. He mentioned his 
daughter Phirrvell and her husband Thomas"Bolton, and his 
three other ciaugaters. Phi.lander, Jane end Lindy^^m 

Children: 
4. Fimiell (Fanny, Phiravell or Piuinuel), b. 

Colerain, Mass.; d. in 
Bolton. 

Aug 
1848; 

, 20, ; 
m. Dr 

-779. in 
Thom.a s 
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r" LARK 
2.1 

Philanda or Philander, b. Har. 2, 1732, in Colerain, d, lul4. 
Jean, Jane or Jennas b. Mar. 26, 1765? Colerain: m. ^ 

Adolphus Freeman, Jan, l8l5? Colerai^. 
LYPdaniira, Lindymina or Lindymira, b. May l4, 1788, in Cole- 

rain; n. Rodolphus Anderson, June 50, 1814, 
in Colerain, Mass. 

Ref; 
Early Settlers of Colerain, Mass., by Chas. H, Me Clellan. 
Clark Family of Colerain, -Mass., by Geo. V/. Clark. 
Court of Probate, Greenfield, Mass., Matthev; Clark, case 1004. 
Vital Records of Colerain, Mass. 
New Eng. Gen. Reg., vol. 75? ps-ge 248-9. 
History of Western Mass., by J. G. Holland, page 556 & 545. 
History ahd Proceedings of the Pocumtuck Valley, Mem. Assn, 

vol. 5? pO'ge 512 to 557. 
The Descendants of Hugh Clark, by Jolm Clark, page 12. 
Essex Institute Historical Collections, Oct. I927. 
Genealogical History of the Families of Robinsons, Saffords, 
Ifc-rwoods and Clarks, by Sarah Robinson, of Bennington,Au.1857* 

1. ANANIAS CONKLING, born about I6OO, in Nottinghamshire, England; 
died Nov. 1657, in East Hampton L. ; married Mary L-aunder, 
Feb. 25, 1651. She was born in England; died in Salem. 

Ananias Conkling, one of the early settlers of Salem,Mass., 
'who came from Nottinghamshire, England, to Salem, in lo57-8. 
V/e,s made freeman at Salem May l3, 1642. 

The town granted one acre for a "House lot" on 25th day of 
the 4th mo. I658, the tovm also granted him at the sane^ time 
a ten acre plot on which was probably built tho Glasse-house, 
spoken of on the 27th day of the 11th mo. of that year.^TLie 
advent of Ananias and his brother John, in Southold, L.1., 
Y/as probably during the year 165O, ten years after the foun¬ 
dation of the tovm, owners and residents there in I05I. They 
were at Salem as 
Church of Salem, 
ber and the same 
roll. 

late as 50th of March l649. The 
in 1659? records Ananio-s Concklin as 
time Susan Concklin*s name vns added 

First 
a meiri- 
to the 

Children; 
IjOv/Is, 

Jacob, 
Elizabeth, 

2. Jeremiah, 
Cornelius, 
E^enjamin, 

Daughter, 
faster, 

bapt. at Salem., 5Gth of Anr. 1645. 
bapt. at Salem, 
bapt. at Salem, 
b. about 1655. 
b. 
b. about l64l, at Salem; d, in 1709? 
East Hampton, L.I,; m. Hannah Mulford, dau. 
- r* 'T'. .-■3 - Tt, c. ^ T wr* n 
Oi •_» LlCl{:£,0 J-X U. • 

n. George Miller, 
b. about 1650-1. 
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C O M K 1. ] M G 
ilj. 

XJJiliTJAH torn about 1635; ^dieci V.ar. l4, 1712-3. aged 73; 
r.arried !lai>y Ga-pdiner, about 1658. She \/as born Aug. 30,1638, 
ill Saybroch; died June 15, 1727, aged 89; daughter of Lieut. 
Lion and Mary VJileueon (Deurcant) Gardiner. 

He becane a large land cvmer and a proninent man in the 
affairs of his toivn and county. 

drovaied Feb. 24, 1719-20. 
b. 
d. Oct, 30, 1748, aged 84, 
b. 
b. in 1658; d. June 15, 1743, aged 85; n 
Thomas Mu1ford. 

Childi’en: 
Jeremiah, 
/vnania s 
Cornelius, 
David, 

3. Mary, 

Lewis ? 

Ref: 
Salem and the Conkling Family, by F. J. Conlclirig. 
Hudson and Mohav/lc Genealogical and Family Memoirs, by C.Reyno¬ 
ld, 
Transcript, Nov. 12, 1931 Q-nd Nov. 3, 1952. 

r fy / k_, Kr \ M r* 
r. 

1. JOHI'I CRAl'iS, came from Suffolk Co., England, to America and by^l637 
he was living at Muddy Brook (novir Brookline), Mass. In l642, 
is recorded as having land at Roxbury, v^as Deputy to the 
Great General Court, in 1649. 

Children: 
2, Benjamin, 

Henry, 
b. about 1630 
b. 

BEIiJAMIN 
51, 
B, 

CRAIIE, born about I63O, in Wethersfield, Conn, ; died May 
1691; married Mary Baclras, Apr. 23, 1655* She died July 

1717; daughter of William and Sarah (Char3.es) Backus. 
Ke Y/'as made freeman on May 12, I658, at Wetherfield; served 

as jm.'-cr 1664; drew land in the allotment 167O; pi.irchassd land 
of Daniel Rose, Dec. 8, I67I. Benjamin and Henry Crane engag¬ 
ed in the tannery business in Wetherfield as early as"1665'bn 
earlier. 

'i 
I 
t 

Children: 

^ t 
Benjamin, b. Mar. 1, 1656. 
J ortathan, b. Dec. 1, 1658. 
Joseph, b, Apr. 1, 1661. 
John, b. Apr. 30, 1663 
V. -J -J 

Jd-Xi, b. in 1665. 
Abraham, b. in 1668. 
Jacob, b. in 1670. 
Isreai, b. Novc 1, 1671. 
Mary, b. in 1673. 
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rJONATE^II CR-AITE, 'born Dec. 1, I65B, in V7e therfield. Conn.; 
iv'iar. 12, 1735j biipiou. in Le'banon, Conn,; inarried 

De'oorah Griswold, Dec. 19j I67S. She was 'born ^la.y lool, 
about 1704; daughter of Lieut. Francis Griswold. 

Lieut. Jonathan Crane, vras chosen in May 1695 Ensign of a 

died 

Military Co., or Train Band, at V/indhar C cnn., and c ommis- 
sioned Ensign by the Genera.! Court in Oct. of that year. 

The Indian War broke out afresh in 1704, and V/indham reor- 
gaiiized her Military Co., for the protection of the inhabi¬ 
tants, John Fitch was chosen Capt., Jornthan Crane Lieut., and 
and Joseph Cary Ensign. Jonathan was D-eputy in the Colonial 
Assembly 1705-5-8-9-10-11-15-14-17-18-21-22, 

Children: 
Sarah, 

4. Jonathan, 
John, 
Mary, 
Hamah, 
Isaac, 
Joseph, 
Elizabeth, 
fieborah, 
Abigail, 

b. Nov. 16, 1680. 
b. Feb, 2, 1684. 
b. Oct. 1, 1687. 
b. Oct. 20, 1689. 
b. Mar. 7, I692. 
b, Apr. 6, 1694. 
b. Mny 17, 1696. 
b, Feb. 1698; d. in I698. 
b. Feb. 1698; d. in I698, 
b, Feb. 15. 1700; d. Mar. 2, 1790; in. David 
Knight, Dec. 24, 1718; son of David Knight. 

JONATHAN CRANE, born Feb. 2, l684, in Lebanon, Conn.; died Aug. 
27, 1757. buried in Lebanon, Conn,; married Mary Hibbard, 
July 51,‘1705, She was born Aug. I8, 1674, in Windham; daugh¬ 
ter of Robert and tfery (Walden) Hibbard, 

His will vfas dated Aug. 29, 1748 and certified Sept. 10, 

1754. 

Children: 
5. Sarah, 

Ivlary, 
Anna, 
Zebulon, 
Jonathan, 
Elijah, 
Thcoda, 
Silas, 
Jerusha, 

b. May 11, 1707; ci. after 1787; Daniel 
Abell, Dec. 21, 1727* 
b. Apr. 15> 1709. 
b. May 24, 1711. 
b. Apr. 26, 1715. 
b. July 6, 1715. 
b. Feb. 4, 1717-8. 
b. May 10, 1720, 
b. Apr. 19j 1725. 
b. m. Lemuel Crane, Mny 15, 1757. 

Ref: 
Genealogy of the Crane Family, by Ellery B. Crane. 
Norwich Vital Records. 
Appendix to Americana, vol. XY. 
50 Puritan Ancestor's, by Nash. 
How Eng, Gen. & Hist. Register, 
page 159. 

vol. 27, page 7c-7> vol.16, 
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ROBERT CROSBY, baptizG-d Oct. pO, 159^5 died about 1640, in Holme- 
on-Spalding-Moor, Yorkshire, England, He v;as 6th in descent; 
f3’om Jolm Crosby, of Holme-on-Spalding-Moor. ; married 
Constance Erigham, about 1622, She was born about l602, in 
Kolrne-on-Spalding-Moor, Yorkshire, England^ buried Jan. 2S, 
168:5-^, in Rowley, Mass.; daughter of Thomas and Isabel 
(I’/atson-Eliithorpe} Brigham. Isabel was the daughter of 
j'ames V/atson. 

Constance was a sister to Anne Brigham, who in married 
Simon Crosby, of Cambridge, Mass., a fo’jrth cousin of her 
husband, Robert Crosby, 

Mrs. Constance Crosby and her tto'ee children came to Hew 
Ikigland before 1645; but the exact time of their emigration 
is unlmown, although it is likely they came with Rev. Ezekiel 
Rogers* company in the autumn of I658. On Jan. 10, 1645-4 a 
suj?‘vey iras uaken oi the towai of Rowley and a record made of 
all land holdings at that time. The homestead of f-ks. Crosby 
is thus described: ”0n Wethersfield Streete. To Custins Crosby 
one house-Lott, containing one acre and a ha-lfe, bounded on 
the north side by a piece of ground unlaid out, and the end 
of the streete." She also had received various grants of uo- 
land and marsh, amounting to twenty'-one acres. 

In 1650, "V/id. Crosby" had one calf; and in I655 "Uxor 
Crosoy had two cows. In 1674, she asked that someone be ap¬ 
pointed to care for her orphan grand-daughter Sarah Longhorne. 

Children born in Holme-on-Spaiding-Moor: 
Jolm, 
J ane, 

2. Mary, 

Robert, 
Rannah, 

Ref: 

bapt 
bapt. 
1644, 
baot. 
1667; 
bapt. 
bapt, 
1655, 

Jan. 25. 1625“4; d. young, 
Apr. 22, 1627; n, Jolm Pickard, Oct.29, 
in Rowley, Mass, 
Dec. 4, 1629; bur. in Rowley, Nov. 29, 
m. Richard Longhorne, Jan. 16, 1647-8. 
July 22, 1652; d. young. 
Oct. 51j 1654; m. 
in Rowley, Mass. 

Jolm Johns on, Dec. O, 

Simon Crosby, the .rBinigrant, by Eleanor D. Crosby, 
Transcript, Map. 10, 1952. 

DJlLJjNGEAjVJ 
HENRY DILLINGHiM, born about I568; Nicholas* History of Lei¬ 
cestershire sxates what he died 4 Dec» I625 and the parish’ 
register says:-"l625 Henry Dillingham, parson of Cotesbach, 
buried 9 Dec." He was the son of William Dillingham, of Cott- 
esbach, Leis,, England. He married Oseth who was 
Duried at CottesbG.ch, June 16, I609, It is recorded in Deone, 
as of June 16. He married secondly Marsaret -, v/ho sur¬ 
vived him. 
^ He was rector there from 16OI to his death. He inhericed 
from nis father a freehold estaxa in Bittesweil, Leicesrei*- 
shire, adjacent to Cottesbach. It is not known, where he was 
educated, but as all the other clerical members of the family 

thera rT--*" H -icr /-I --V1 P r (y . ^ ^ ..*3 I- ^ ^ . >3 .f ^ 
-i-o xlo o u u.\-4.XoS.4. 





to have been severely visited by the hand o 
foiu’ childi’en in the 

He appears 
the Almighty, as he lost his wife and 
snace of fo'or months. . ^ t ^ ^ 

^ His will was dated Mar. l4, 1624 and proved at Leicester 
on the sexto die mensis Junii Ano dmi 1626, 

Children 
John, 
Hem.-'y, 

2. Edward, 

Gilbert, 
Mary, 
Martha, 
Oseth, 
Jolm, 

ill by first wife, and recorded at Cottesbach: 
bapt. 17j Sent. 1592; d. young. 
ba.pt. 17, Fe'b- 1595; bur, 29 July 1609. 
bapt. 6 Dec. 1595; went to New England, ana 
died in Sandwich, Mass., I667. 
bapt. 24 Oct. 1597; bur. 19 Aug. I609. 

1600; bur, 21 Oct. I0O9. 
1602; bur. 11 July 1609, 
1605. 

went to New England, and 

ipt. 
bapt. 5 
bapt. 29 Jan. 
bapt. 12 Feb. 
bapt. 15 July 1606; 
died in Ipswich, Mass.. 1694-5• 

ED;JARD DILLINGHAM, baptized Dec. 6, 1595, atCottesbach, Iei.ces- 
tershire, England; died at Sandwich between May 1, lobb and 
June 5, 1667, the dates of drawing and proving respectively 
of his will; married Ursula Carter, at Cottesbach, Feb. 14, 
I6l4. She died Feb. 6, 1656, and was b'or'ied Feb. 9, in jand- 
vfich. Several authorities give it as Drusilla, the original 
records being difficult to decipher; but the entry in the 
Cottesbach register settles the prob5.em ^ ^ v, 

He Viras made executor of the will of his father, who^die 
in 1625, and was left nearly all of his property becoming 
thereby a freeholder in Bittesv/ell, and adjoining paris .. 

He married at Cottesbach, Ursula Carter, by whom he had 
at least seven children. But three of these came wiuh him 
to America, Oseth, Henry and John. All the others probably 
died young, although the oldest, Elizat)eth,_ 
and remained in England. The parentage oi Irsula t.r 
not found, hut in the parish register of Gottesbach, in ^no 
list of rectors, immediately preceding t-ne record 
of Rev. Henry Dillingham, is given Edward Carter, IbOl . it 
may be found that Ursula v/as his daughter • •-.TrfV.diTn 

The Cottesbach parish register shows that Joto Dilli- g , 

son of Edward, was baptized 1 ivlay 1629, ^It 
was buried 9 May the sane year. Tnls shows that_Eduard nu.t 
have had another son John, as it is certain thd-u a ^on - . 
that name accompanied him to America. John, son o^ Ldwa.r.i, 
died in Harwich, Mass., 27 T'^y 1715, nged o5« , 

Edward camo over in\hc ship "William Francis", arriving 
in Boston in 1692, and very soon after settled in 
his brother John having arrived two years earlier. 
brought with him his wife Ursula, sons Henry and 
daughter Oseth. He was called uena&man, 
borne arms and appears to have been a man Cx eau.^ 
considerable property for the times. ^ ^ 

the old records in the oflx.c-G of me cic_ ^ vx 
Supreme Judicial Court in Boston, in a deposition sworn to 
^y^Edward Klbbo, 28 September l6S0, r-oforrins 
which happened "about forty and one years since. In 
"ttr. Di-iliugham. with rest of the sclc-cmon ei Lyn_.___/t clcc s 
not appear from the Lrnui records chat xenvar-u .vaa Sve. . 

man of* that town, 

!» ■>■> e c 
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of the "term, men of Saugust" 
) to receive a large grant of 

after in the same year removea 

On Apr. p, l6p7 ise v/as one 
(L^rnn being then called Saugus 
land on Cape Cod, and soon 
there and assisted in founding the town of Sandwich, where 
he resided the rest of his life. At the time the settlement 
was made the pl.ace v/as called Shaume. 

Sept. 1, l640, Edward was on a jur; 
Mar 2, 

1 
He was 1640-1, 

16^1-2, Mr. Edwar d 
Surveyor or 

■ in a action of trepass 
Hi ghway s, Sandwich. 

Dillingicam was 
another of 

on luries in 
damage for as- 

Mar 
severed cases; an action of debt, 
suit and another of trepass-. 

Apr. l6, l64l, he was appointed to divide meadow lands in 
Sandwich, of which he had six a,cres. 

Sept. 7, l64l, he with another was appointed to a-pprize 
the "swyne" of Vfc. Newland. 

Mar. 1, 1641-2, he was one of two men appointed ao adjust 
differences between two fellow townsmen. 

He v/as on the list of those able to bear arms (between the 
ages of l6 and 60) in 164^, and took the oath of fidelity in 
1644. 

He filled various public offices, being surveyor of high¬ 
ways in l640, l64l and again in 1653* 

"Sept. 27, 1642, he v/as chosen deputy from Sandwich to the 
General Court at Plymouth, to provide forces on account of 
the Indians, and was also a member the next year, Oct. 10. 

June 16^1-4, Edward on a jury in an action of trepass. 
June 4, 1645, Ho was on juries in thmee actions of trepass 
In the will of Thomas Hovvell of Duxbury, made June 6,1647; 

there is given, under debts, "Oweing unto mey from Mr. Dil¬ 
lingham. 

Nov. 29, 1647, he was one of three arbitrators chosen to 
settle a dispute between a couple of men over some horses. 

Sept. 20, 1647, Sdvrard Dillingham and five others gave 
their*assent that Thomas Dexter the younger should have two 
certain islands in a marsh. 

Dec. 4, 1647, he took inventory of the estate of Joseph 
Holwaip. Estate signed by Edward Dillingham. 

In 1647 and 1648, ho was one of those appointed to 
inventories of the property of James Holloy/ay and George 

Mar. 6, 1648-9, he v\ras allowed J> shillings for witness 
foes, in attendance at the Court of Plymouth. 

Jan. 7, 1650, he was on a committee to 
receiving 8 acres for his share. 

Oct. 2, 1650, Mr. Edward Dillingham and sixteen others, 
brought an action of slander against William Nikarson. 
same court he and others brought an action of trespass 
against throe men and asked damages of sixty pounds. The 
Court used its good offices to smooth over the affairs. 

May 15, 1655, he was one of four to make a le\’y for 37^ 
pounds, and in 1654 was one of a committee to frame a peti 

take 
Vt 01 

divide meadov/ lands 

A.t th: 

was one 
tion to the General Co’ur't for grant to p^urchase Manomet. 

io reDui-LO ill. June 26, 1654, ho was on a committee 
Ho served on the Grand Jury in 1655• 
May 18, 1655; v/ith Thomas Dexter, he was appointed go make 

of a ra,te 
the same year he 
cliurcj.i in Sandwich 

so much as will bring the town out of debi:; 
signed a petition to 

;c continue his lac 
the minister 

was 
of two appointed to make a tax o; 19 pounds. 

4 no. m 
the 
6 one 





DilLlM^jrJAM 
f. 

5, 1656, Edward. Dil-linghrLi in court, authorised to Juno 
ans'wer a suit coiimenced against Jonathan Fish by Sten’nen 
V/inge. He achnov/ledged a judgement of six pounds in behalf 
of the said Jonathan Fish, v/hereupon the said Stephen V/ing 
rested, satisfied. 

In 1653, he v;as appointed one of a coramittee to determine 
the true boundary of every inhabitant’s land in Sandwich;and 
was sued by Peter, a. Mashpee Indian, his horse .having eaten 
the Indian's corn. 

June 8, 1659? Edward Dillingham one of those who took in-- 
ventory of the estate of Sara Perr^", as wo,s also bis son 
Henry. 

Edward Dillingham seems to have been independent in thought 
and actio.n, v/hich caused him to come in conflict with the 
civil and religious authorities. In 1657^ be was arrested and 
admonished for showing sympathy with the Quakers, and for 
"speaking approbriesl^f to the cunstables deputie of Sandwich 
was admonished and cleared." 

He was a legatee of his brother John of Ipswich, 
in 1694 or 1695. 

His Y7ill is recorded in Book 4, Colonial Records, 
lished in the New Eng. Hist. Gen. Society’s Register, 
VII, page 225. 

It is supposed that the persons of l£,'ices ter shire mention¬ 
ed by Mr. Dillingham in his will, had sent over cattle to 
receive back their increase in after years. He evidently was 
engaged in this line of work from time of arriving in America, 
as letters voritteri by Emanuel Dov/ning, of London and Salem,to 
his brother-in-law, John Wintrirop, of Massachusetts, i.n Nov. 
1692, and in l6p9 s,ad l640, sho’w that Edward Dillingham held 
cattle belonging to Downing, and that Richard Saltcnstall of 
Ipswich, was also connected in a business way with Edv;ard. 
(See "Winthrep Papers" in Mass. Historical Society Collection, 
Vols, 6 and 7)* 

who died 

vol 
pub- 

5. 

Children all 
Elizabeth, 

Marie, 
Oseth, 

Kerry, 
Sarah, 
Jclm, 
Jolm, 

baptized in Ccttesbach, Jjeicestershire, England: 
bapt. Apr. 2, I616, She is mentioned in her 
grandfather Henry’s will, 1624. 
bapt. Doc. 2, 1618; prob. d. young, 
bapt.- Fob. 10, 1621-2, as "Oseei' Her name in 
the Sandwich rec. has been read as Oseah, but 
the parish reg. of Cottesbach and Deane give 
the name of her aunt and grandmother as Oseth. 
She nii Stephen V/ing, a Quaker, in Sandwich, 
in 1646-7, son of Rev. Jolm. a.nd Deborah 
(Batchelder) V/ing. They had tv/o children: 
Deborah and Mercy. Oseth died 4th mo. 9th 
(or 29th) day, 1659-4. Stephen ni2. Sarah 
Briggs, Jan. 7, 1655» 
bapt'". Get, 19, 1624. 
bapt. Jimc 29, 1627; bur. Feb. 1, 1628-9- 
Y'.n'rs'i* TT ■) T ^OQ . 

b. about 1690; d. 
Mass. 

kJ , 

May 27, 1715, 

T Aoo 
w — ^ K 

in Harwich, 
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DjLjJNi.'^.HAjv 
J-.t>'ices *• 
Tiaso, 

lEimY DILI.IrIGH.'^'.A ‘'captized Oct. 13, .1.624, at Cottesbach, 
tershire, England; died July 26, 1705> in Sandv/ich, 
married Haimah Perry, June 24, 1652 (one authority gives it 
&.S Dec. 15j 1651). She died June 9^ 1675> daughter of SriP-ah 
Perry, of Sandwich. 

Kem’y came to 7mierica in I652, with his fa,ther, and re¬ 
moved with him from Lyr.n to Sandw'ich, j.n 1657? where lie pass¬ 
ed the remainder of his life. His name appears on the records 
in the list of men able to heap arms in 1645. 

Both he and his wife early adopted the Quaker faith a.nd 
suffered persecution in common v/ith others of that sect. The 
trouble scorns to have begun about I656. In I657 neither he 
nor his father aicpears on a list of those subscribing to 
support the minister. 

June 7? 1659? he was fined 50 shillings "for refusing to 
serve in the office of cunstable, being chosen by the town 
of Sandwich." 
shillings. 

In the same ho was fined 2 pounds, 10 

In 1660, he 15 shillings for refusing to aid the 
of his office (relating to Quakers); 

same year his wife was fined 10 shillings for ba¬ 
the 

was fi.ned 
execution marshal in 

and in the 
ing at a 

He seems 
authorities 
constable. 

Feb,;; 24, 1652, he v/as one of the "Juriers to Ic 
convenientiest Way from Sandwich unto Plymouth". 

Quakers' 
later 
had 

meeting. 
to have modified his 

grown more tolerant, as 
v-ievrs j 

. in 1666 
or possibly the 

y cut the 

In 1654, he contributed to build 
a petition to the minister of the church at 

as 
with 

appec 

1667, 
1670 v/as or 
" to’.vnsmen" 
Council 

July 

the mill; in l655 signed. 
Sandwicli; in I65B 

in 1662 took the oath of fidelity; in 
Joh_n, settled his father's estate; in 

in 
was 

II 

1675 appears on the list 
"voted to become one of the 

a lanciowner; 
his brother 

. the Grand Jury; 
of Sand?/ich, and 

or V/ar from that time 
15, 1678, he w^as on a list of those who had taken the 

oath of fidelity, and in I68I is again on a list of townsmen. 
In June l639, he was admitted freeman. As it was necessar^^ 

for this that he should have complied v/ith all the civ'il and 
religious requirements, it indicates that he had made his 
peace with the authorities and also that the persecution of 
the Quakers had been modified or abondoned. Although he was 
certainly a Quaker, his name does not appear in the first 
volume of records of the Sandwich Monthly Meeting, coveriiig 
the period from 1672 to 1755. 

His name is found in the list of freeman of the town in 
1701 and 1702, 

His will v/as dated Aug. 1702, in Sandwich, and proved Aug. 
^1, J-fOo. 

Mrs. A. R. 17. Fpench, in "An American /mcestry," says:- 
"Henry 5 Dj.llingham, aon of Edward 1, was born about I627. 
Jie had eight c.hildron, of whom only the name of Dorcas, who 
m.arrled Re.lph Earle, in I692, and Edward have been ■oreserved’. 

f the"Genoalogy of 
Edward Diliinmham. of Sandwic’'*. Mass.V says;- He has not 

eight 

Mr. Vlinthi'-op Alexander, compiler 
.nrd^ Dillingham, of Sandwich,'^ Mass, y 

been aole to ascertain Mrs. French's authority for the 
children. The births 
and only triceo same f 

of but five are recorded in Sandwich, 
Lve are rneneionod i.n their father's v/ilj . 
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c. 

Children, 
Mary, 

John, 

4. Deborah, 

Dorcas, 

Edv/ard, 

all born In Sandvn‘.ch: 
b. by Quaker records, Dec, 25, (25'-10iiio. ) 
1655; tovm records give, Dec. 25. Married 
John V/ing. ■ 
b. by Quaker rec., Apr. 21 (21-2ino.), I656. 
The town records give the birth of a John, 
Feb. 24, 1658, which may indicate two sons of 
that name, the first dying young. The one 
whose family is given beyond died in 1755, 
in Sandwich. 
b. Mar. 21, 'I660 (12mo. 21-1659). Married 
"in Friends way" in I686, Daniel VMng, Jr. 
b. Mar, 51 (hao. 51), 1662.; d. J'an. 25, 1742, 
in her 80th year; m. in I692, at Darthmouth, 
Ralph Earle, Jr., son of Ralph and Dorcas 
(Sprague) Earle. 
b. Apr. 21 (2]no. 21), 1665; d. Mar. 29, 1759. 

Ref: 
Plymouth Colony Records. 
Massachusetts Colonial Records. 
Plymouth Scrap Book, I5. 
Mayflower Descendant, vol. VIII. 
Pearce Genealogy, by Col. F. C. Fierce. 
Mass. I-Iistorical Society Collection. 
Genealogical Dictionary of New England, Savage. 
New England Genealogical and liistoricai Register. 
Civil and Military Lists of Plymouth and Rhode Island. 
Records of the Governor and Company of the Mass, Bay in New 
England, by Nathaniel S.Shurtteff, M.D. 
Genealogy of Edward Dillingham of Sandwich, Mass., by 
V/inthrop Alexander, of Roxbury-, Mass., 1925. Manuscript on 
file with N. E, H, G. Society, Boston, Mass, 
The Owl, Dec. 1914 and Mar. I915. 

b 
r. L K 

1. PETER ESSER, born July I7, l664, in Rommersklrchen, Dusseldorf, 
Germany, son of Conrad and Feychen (Sophia) Kuyehs.; married 
Elizabeth Decker. She was born Apr. 25, 1647, in Rommerskir- 
chen; daughter of William Decker and Marge Storcks, of Rheidt 
Germany, 

2, 
Children, 
Mary, 
Aime, 

Ursula, 

born in Rommersklrchen, Dusseldorf, Germany: 
b. Peb. 2, 1674. 
knevm as .Anne Jannes, b. Apr. 15, I678; d. 
Sept. 27, l?4l; m, Adam Otter (Otten), Sept. 
1, 1699. 
b. Mar. I5, 1682. 

Ref: 
Parish Registers of Rommersklrchen, Germany. 
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1. JOrllT FUSGES, cr Fiiesges, cf liolzbutgen, Genaany; died Nov. 12, 

1702, in Buttgen, Gerinanx''; married Margo.ret V/echen (V/eggen), 
Oct. 2~1>: in Buttgen. She died Sept, 29,- 17Sl> in Butt¬ 
gen, Germany. 

ChiMren, born in Buttgen, Germany: 
Anne Gertrud, b. Apr. 15> 
John, b. June 1, 1755. 

2. Anne liary (Marie)b. Aug. 25, 1757; John Theodorick 
ileusgen, Jan. 13, 1731. 

Sophia Gertrud, b. May 5, 1760. 

Ref; 
Parish Registers of Buttgen, Germany, 

6/\RDJ.N£R JV 

1. LIEUT. LION GARDINER, born about 1599, in England; died in l66j>, 
in East Hampton, L. I,; married Mary VJilemson Deurcant, in 
Holland, She was born about 1601, in V/cerden, Providence of 
Holland; died in I665, in East Hhmpton, L. I.; daughter of 
Dirck V/illemszen Duercant, v;ho was the son of William Dircks- 
sen Duercant, 

Lion Gardiner was an officer in the English Army. He and 
his wife left V/oerden for London, on July 10, 1655, soon 
afterwards proceeded to New England. Hs settled at Saybrook, 
Corm,; built and commanded the fort at Saybrook, during the 
Requot War; later at East Hampton, L,I.; 1st Lord of the man¬ 
or of Gardiner’s Island, 3.n l640. 

Children: 
David, b. Apr. 29, 1656; 

Mary, 
man or Leringiman. 
b. Aug. 50, 1658; 

Elizabeth, 
Jeremiah Conkling 
b. Sept. 14, l64l 

Ref: 
Lion Gardiner and his Descendants, 

0}l££M 
-K. • PERCrw’'AI, GREEN, born probably l605; died Dec. 25, 1659, ii^ Cam¬ 

bridge, Mass,; married Ellin -. She was born about 16OO; 
died May 27, 1632, aged 82, in Cambr3-dge, Mass. She married 
secondly Thomas Fox, about I65O. 

On the list of early emigrants v/ho were to be transperted 
(from London) to New England,"imbarqued in the Susan and 
Ellen, Edward Payne, Mr." Apr. I8, 1635, sre the names cf "A 
Ilusbiman, Percival Green 52, uxor Ellin Green 52,"who came to 
this Goiuitry with t\Yo servants. They wore at Cambridge, in 
1656, and -were both members of the Church. He took the free¬ 
man’s oath Mar. 5, 1655-6, his narae being spelled in the 

n-'-. TT’ ri c? C7 o T 1 Liic u-r; Vi 

Fersovalle. and in the Church records, Persevill 





In 1693 there was a. law-suit betv/een the gj-'andchildren of 
Ferclval Green on the one side and Thomas Fox on the other to 
recover the old homestead which had belonged to the grand¬ 
father and that was then in the possession of Fox who suc¬ 
ceeded in keeping it. 

Percival Green is supposed to have been a brother of Bar¬ 
tholomew Green of printing fame, who settled at Cambridge, in 
1655, and who now has many descendants in Connecticut. 

Children: 
2. John, b. June 1636. 

Elizabeth, b. Apr. 1639^ d. Feb. l4, 1713“-^!-^ m. John 
Hall, of Concord, June 2, I656, 

2tf JOHI'I GREEN, born June I636, in Cambridge, Mass,; died Mnr. 3j 
1690-i; married Ruth Mitchelson, Oct. 20, I656, She v/as born 
Nov. 9i 1638, in Cambridge, Mass.; daughter of Edward and 
Ruth (Bushnell) Mitchelson. She married secondly Samuel 
Champney, of Cambridge. 

He and his wife v/ere both members of the C2iurch of Cam¬ 
bridge, Mass, 

His father-in-lav/ vras Marshall General of the Colony, and 
he succeeded him. "John Greene is c2iosen Marshall Geimirall 
by the whole couct and took the oath the same day before the 
Governor and Magistrate the third of June I68I" During the 
Andros usunpation in I687, he was superceeded in office by 
Samuel Gookin, but after the Revolution tv/o years later he 
was reinstated through apparently with some opposition. 

An inventory was made of his estate Apr. 4, 1691, when it 
was appraised at 95 pounds. 

5. 

Children, 
John, 

Nathaniel, 
Percival, 
Ruth, 
Samuel, 
Elizabeth, 
Edward, 
Thomas, 
Jonathan, 
Bethia, 
Joseph, 
Benjamin A 
Mitchelson 
Mnry, 

Ref: 

born in Cambridge, Mass.: 
b. July 24, 1657; was taken prisoner by the 
Turks, in I68I. 
b. Sept. 25, 1658, 
b. Mar. 29, I66O. Harvard graduate. 
b. Nov. 25, 1661; m. Zachariah Hicks, 
b. May 4, 1663; m. Elizabeth Sill, 
b, Apr. 22, 1665; m. Thomas Johnson. 
b. Apr. 15, 1667. 
b. Mar. Jj I668, 
b. in 1671. 
b, Jan. 20, 1673-4; m. Joseph Hicks, 
b. Nov, 24, 16755 m. Elizabeth Gerrish, 
b. Aug. 13, 1677. 

, b. ^4ar. 14, 168O-I; d. Oct. 21, I68I. 
b. May 16795 m. Rev. Nathaniel Hunting, Oct. 
27, 1701. 

The Hunting Genealogy, by T. B. Huntting. 
Paige's Ihstory of Cambridge, huiss., page 567, 
Cambridge Vital Records. 
New Eng, Gen Register, Vol. 15, p. 105-6; Vol. I3, p. 47. 
Account of Forcival and Ellon Green and of their descendants, 
by Samml A. Green. 
Savage, 
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or Weicks ?), in 
} in Clinton, Ct 
irj . 16'/7>. She v/as 

EDV/APvD C-RISVvOLD, bom probably In Konilv/orth, co» V/ar\/ick?,hirc, 
England, about l607; died in Killingworth, Conn*, in I69I; 
son of George Griswold, of Solihull, England, who was baptiz¬ 
ed in 15^3, Edward married Margaret (I-Iicks or 
EngD.and, about I67O, She died Aug. 25, I6 
He married secondly Sarah (Diamond) Eemis 
the Ti'idov; of James Bemis, of New London, and the daughter of 
John and Rebecca Diamond. 

Edvfard, aged 52 and Matthew Griswold, (his brother) aged 
19, came over from England in I659, from Kenilworth, co. War- 
v.'ickshire, England, and settled in Kenilworth, Conn, 

Edward vras Deputy for Windsor I656, I658 to I665; for Kell^ 
ingworth I667 to 1669. He did the principal work in ' 
building the Old Fort in Springfield, the laying the brick 
and stone in I659, 

The grave stone of his first wife is the oldest one stand¬ 
ing in the Clinten Congregational burying grounds. 

CL, 

Children, by Mar gar e t: 
Sarah, b« about I65I. 
George, 
Francis, 
John, 

b. about 1652; m. f4iry Holcomb, 
b, about 1655. 
b, about IG56, 

Ann or Anne, b. Aug, 19, 1642; 
Mary, b, Oct. 5, 1644. 
Deborah, b. June 28, 1646; 
Joseph, b. Mar. 22, 1648; 
Samuel, b, Nov. 18, 1649. 
Jo2m, b. Aug. 7> 1652; 

2. LIEUT, FRANCIS GRISWOLD, born about l655i Ltx England; died Oct, 
1671, in Norwich, Conn. 

Ke was living in VJindsor, made freeman. Was at Saybrcok,in 
1656, but wns one of tho first proprietors of Norwich, in I66O, 
He was very active in tho offices of that settloment and was 
Deputy 1664, 1668 and I671, Lieut, of Train Band, in l665“6. 

Children: 
5. Deborah, 

Sarah, 
Joseph, 
Mary, 
Karmah, 
Lydia, 
Samuel, 
Margaret, 
Lydia* 
Ref: 
Gene 

b. May I66I; m, Lieut, Jonathan Gran 
19, 1678. 
b. Mar, 28, 1655; n, Robert Chanman. 

June E, 1655. 
Aug, 26, 1656; m, Jonathan Tracy. 

1658. 
in Norv/ioh, d, in 
in Norwich, 
in Norwich, 

Dec. 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 
b, 
b. 
b. 

Doc. 11, 
in 1665, 
in 1665, 
in 1668, 

I66E, 

Oct. 1071, in Norwich. 

ui-AO 
- — 

V>.t 3 Family, b^' * 
r> 

Booth and A.llled Families, by Chas. E, 
Edward Griswold of Nev/ York, by Herve^j 
Transcript, June I8, 1950, Jan. 25, 

Booth. 
DoWltt & 

“ 00k 

M, 

ind Jan, 
G. 

16, 
Suacd, 
1955. 
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1. RGSEFvT :i/\ZELTINE, s 
■ re ^ England sh; 
'Pied Ann 

first marriage 
ford. Mass, 

on of Peter Hazeltinej noted Puritanj of York- 
; died Aug, 27, 167^*-, in Bradford, Mass, ; 
-Dec, 2J), 1639, in Rowley, Mass,, the 
of that to\m. She died July 26, l684, in Brad-^ 

■ John Hazeltine, a brother to Robert, came from Biddleford, 
cc, Deven, England. Robert and John hazeltine, brotliers, v/ho 
were probably at Salem, Mass,, with Winthr-op prior to the ar¬ 
rival of Ezekiel Rogers \vith his company for establishing a 
nevf town, v/hen Rogers Plantation was^ established, they were of 
the first settlers and herdsmen; they guarded the herds in the 
forest, for this service they were granted 40 acres of land a 
piece and various privileges by the town, 

Thomas Crosby on Apr. 30, I656, bought of John Ifczeltine, 
the latter*s homestead in Rowley, 

Robert for several years was a ferryman by order of the 
C-enoral Court. In I67O the first Church house was built of 
logs on land given by Jolm HazGltino, 

Children, born 
Ann, 
Mercy, 
Mary, 
Deliverance, 

2. Abraham, 

Deliverance, 
Elizabeth, 
Robert, 
C-cr shorn, 
David, Capt., 

in Rowley, Mass,: 
b. Jan, 2, l640; m, Caleb Kimball, in I660.' 
b. Aug. 16, 1642; m, Benjamin Kimball, 166I. 
b, Dec, 14, 1646; d., in infancy, 
b. Jan, 25, I66I; d, youp.g, 
b. May 2^, 1648; m, Elizabeth Longhorne, Oct'. 
7, 1671. 
b, in 1655; m. Nathaniel Dane, Dec, 12, I672, 
b. Jan, 15, 1652; d, young, 
b. Sept. 7# 1657j* P^lizabeth Jev/ett, 
b. Jan. 31, l66i-2; m. Abiah Dalton, in 1690. 
b, prob, 1654-5; Mary Jewett, in l658p 

2, ABFAEAM RAZELTINS, born May 25, l648, in Bradford, Mass,; died Apr, 
28, 1711, la Bradford, ^'EI.ss,; married Elizabeth Longhorne, Oct, 
7, 1671. She ?;as born Sept, 1649, ia Rov/ley, Mass, ; daughter 
of Richard and ffery (Crosby) Longriorne. 

Abraham was a charter member of the Bradford Church, orga¬ 
nized 1682. He v/as to’wn clerk of Bradford from I686 to 1690. 

Children: 
Elizabeth, 
Abraham, 
Eethiah, 

Jonathan, 
Me hi table, 
Richard, 
Mary, 
Robert, 

b. Apr, 29, 1677; m. Thomas Carlton, 
b, Nov. 6, 1684; m'. Rachel Atwood, in 1722, 
b. Play 16, 1682; m, Thomas Spofford, Dec. 50^ 
1701. 
b. Apr>. 12, 1694*. m, Mary Siinonsc 
b. Mar, 20, 1687-8. 
b, Nov, 15, 1679; Abigail Chadwick, 
b. Apr, 50, 1672; n, Samuel Stickiiey. 
b. May 16. 1674; II, Sarah Spofford, June 16, 
1702. 
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Ref: 
Hazel tine Genealogy, by D:ir''„ W. B. Laphan. 
History of Pnverhill, Mass., by Chase, 
American Ancestry, page 208. 
Hoiverhill Vtto.l Records, 
Hov; Eng. Gen. Register, Vol* 8, pago 
Descendants of John Spofford, by Jereniah Spofford, M.D. 
Descendants of Johii Spofford and Elizabeth Scott, by Jeremiah 
Spofford. 
Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury, by Hoyt, Vol 111,975-6 

E£D6£S 
1. VfILLIAM HEDGES, died in 167^1-; married Rose - 

Be was the immigrant. George R. Howell, the historian, finds 
his name on no passenger list and intiniates he may have left 
England without royal permission. The name is often spelled 
Hodges in the early records, and he thinks the V/illiam Hodges 
named as one of the company who belonged to the settlement of 
Taunton, Mass., in 1645, is the same William named as Hedges 
in East Hampton, at an early date, where he resided a short 
period and when in 1649^ the colony to settle another town to 
the eastward was projected, he was one of the first to join it 
He is on the list of inhabitants of Southampton, in l644. 
Freeman at Boston May l4,l654. Constable in 
Children: 

2. Stephen, b. July 7, 1654. 

1665. 

Stephen, 
Isaac, 
Daughter, 
Daughter, 
Daughter, 
Daughter, 

b. b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

STEPHEN PEDGSS, 
Children: 
John, 

5. Daniel, 
4. William, 

born July 7, 1654. His wife died Jan. 21, 1710. 

b. 

in 
in 
in 

1670. 

1677. 
1680. 

DAI^L HEDGES, born in 16-77; married Abigail Baker, Sept,50,1705. 
Daniel v;as of Sagg Harbor. 

Children: 
5. Daniel. 

Jonathan, 
Mary, 

b. in 1709. 
b. 
b. 





1 Vi ILLIiU' r3DGSS, born in l680; died Nov. 4, 
Abiah Mulford, Mar. 2, 170*3. She was the dau 
and Mary (Conkling) Mulford. She was born in 
27^ 1765^ East Hampton, 

aged 88; married, 
ghter of Thomas 
IS85; died Oct, 

Children: 
Williai'ii, 
BaxmELh, 

6. Mary, 

Jeremiah, 
David, 
Abiah, 
Ezekiel, 
Ijowis, 
Stephen, 

bapt. Mar, 3I3 
b3-.pt. May J>G, 
bapt, Oct. 8, 
Huntj.ng, Sept. 
'Dapt. Mar. 1, 
bapt. Jan. 9^ 
bapt. June 30, 
bapt. Oct. 18, 
bapt. June 22, 
bapt, Kov. 1, 

1706. 
1708. 
1710; m. Capt, Nathaniel 

11, 1728. 
1713. 
1715. 

1717^ 
173.9. 
1722. 

1724. 
1601275 

5. DASISL HEDGES, born in 1709; diod Apr. 12, I766. 

Children: 
Dariiel, 
David, 
Abigail, 
Elizabeth, 

7, Sarah, 
Abraham, 
Stephen, 

Ref: 
History of East Hampton, by Hedges, page 290-1. 
The H’jnting Genealogy, by T. D. Huintting. 
History of Southampton, by Howell. 
Mulford Genealogy, by Vv. R. Mulford, 

b. May 11, 1734. 
b. in 1744. 
m. Mr, Pierson, 
m, M:c. Pierson. 
d. in 1818; m. Joseph Hunting. 
b. 
b. 

1. GERARDO HEUSGEN (Husges, Heusges), a miller in Buttgen Dusseldorf, 
Germany; married Catharina Woiller. 

2. 

Children, 
J oanno s, 
Paulus, 
Hubertus, 
Andreas, 
J oanno s, 

baptized in Buttgen, Dusseldorf, 
bapt. Feb. 1, 1654. 
bapt. Sept. 21, 1655. 
bapt. Fee. 9, 1657. 
bapt, Aug. 30, 1661. 
bapt, Juno 24, 1663. 

Germany: 

PAUT.US HEUSGEN, baptized Sept, 21, i655j in Buttgen,Dusseldorf, ^ 
Germany; married Gertrude Keysers, Mar. 3, 168O, in Buttgoi- 
She was the daughter of Paulus and C-ertrud Keysors UvCi-serh 
Re married secondly Anna Rippengardner, 





A 

Children by Gertrude Keysers, baptized in Buttgen, Germany: 
GerJiardus, bapt. Apr. 3, l68l. 
Antonius, bapt, Aug. 15, I685. 
Children by Anna Rippengardner: 
Catharina, bapt. Dec. 15, I686. 
Petrus, bapt. in I689. 

5. GERKARDU3 HEUSGEH, baptized Apr. 5, 168I, In Buttgen, Busseldorf, 
fermany; married Gaecilian (Cecilia) Eiker, June 27, 1703, 
in Buttgen. She was the daughter ■ of V^Tilliam and Elisabeth 
(Bressers) Eiker, V/illiam was the son of Theodor and Gertrud 
Eiicer »> 

Child: 
4. Paulus (Paul), bapt, June I8, I709. 

4, PAUL HEUSGEU, baptized June I8, 1709? in Buttgen, Dusseldorf, Ger¬ 
many; died Dec. l4, 179^? in Buttgen; married Anne Mary 
(‘isrie) Knaben. She died Jan. 18, 1790? in Buttgen; daughter 
of John Theodorick Knaben. John died Apr. 15, I765, in Butt¬ 
gen, Paul married secondly Agnes Schmitz. 

5. 

Children, born 
Nfery Catharine, 
Anno Mar gar e t, 
John Theodorick 
Mary Agnes, 
John Engelbert, 
John Henry, 
John Peter, 
John Peter, 

in Buttgen, Dusseldorf, 
b. July 15, 1747. 
b. Doc. 7? 1751. 

, b. Nov. 19, 1755. 
b. Apr. 15, 1756. 
b. May 10, 1758. 
b. July 1, 1760. 
b. Feb. 19, 1765; d. 
b. Mar. pi, I766; d. 

Germany: 

young, 
Oct. 27, 1785* 

5. JCl-IN THEODORICK HEUSGEN, born Nov. 19? 1753? i^ Rommerskirchen, 
Dusseldorf, Germany; died Sent. 26, I819? in. Rommerskirchen; 
married Anna Mary (r/!arie) Feusges (Fusgus), Jan. I8, I7BI. 
She_T7as_born Aug. 25, 1757; died Jan, 19, 1797, in Buttgen, 
buried Jan. 21, 1797; daughter of John and Margaret (VVeggin) 
Fusges. 

John Theodorick Heusgen, was an Alderman and Church V/arden. 

Children, born In Buttgen, Dusseldorf, 
Anne Mary Margaret, b, Jan. 24, 1782. 

Germany: 

John Paul, 
Ame Mary, 

6, Mary Gertrud, 
Mary Catliarine, 

John Henry, 

b. 
b, 
b. 
b. 
6? 
b. 

21, 178^k 
17? 1786. 
31, 1789. 
7? 1792: Jolm Adam Otten, Jan. 

Ref: Parish Registers, 
Certificate of Maria Catherine Heusgen, 

and rir., — -j- -r t 

Apr. 
Aug. 
Mar. 
Feb, 
1821. 
July 18, 179^. 
Tov;n Hall of Buttgen, GGrna.ny; Marriage. 

Rommerskirchen, Ger- 
of St. Al.degund, "Pc- *0 r^Cx P,-. i-. P ^ r- -? 4- vs 

Buttgen; Parish Registers in Buttgen, Dusseldorf, Germo-ny., 
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1. ROBERT lilBEARD, 'born at Salis'bujry, baptised Mar 
May 7, 168^!-; inarr.1.ed Joan or Jearma __, 
1695. 

51j iol3; died 
She Y/as living in 

Robert came to America vaith Governor V/inthrop, between 
1655 and 1659* He v/as a Bi'icklayerj and lived in Beverly 
part of Salem, on south side of Colon St. 

Robert Hibbard, Salem, with wife Joan, 'was admitted to the 
Church, May I7, l6b6, and then hxad their’ children baptized. 

His ViTiil was dated Apr. 29> 1684, Beverly. 

Children: 
Mary, 
J ohn, 
Sarah, 
Joseph, 

2. Robert, 
J oanna, 
Elizabeth, 
Abigail, 
Saraue 1, 
Sarah, 

b. Nov. 27, l64l; m. Nicholas Snelling. 
b. Jan, 24, 1645: m., Ruth Waldren. 
b. Sept. 26, 1644; d. Oct. 8, 1644. 
b. May 7j 1648; m, Abigail Graves, 
b. May 7, l648. 
b. Mar. 9j 165I; m. John Swarton. 
b. May 1, 1655. 
b. Apr. 5, 1655; m. Thomas Blackfield. 
b. June 20, I658; m. Mary Bond, 
bapt. May 17, 1646, 

2c ROBERT HIBBARD, born May 7, 1648, in that part of Salem, now call¬ 
ed Beverly; baptized May 7, 1648; died Apr. 29, I7IO, in 
Vindham; married Mary Walden, • of 'Wenham, fv^ss. She died f4ar. 
7, 1730, in Windham. 

RoDsrt united with the church of V/enham in 1694, He remov¬ 
ed with his family to Vi/indham, Coim,, in I7OO, bringing a 
letter of Fellowship from the church of Wenham to the church 
in Vi/indham. 

Children: 
5. Mary, 

Robert, 
Joseph, 
Nathaniel, 
Ebenezer, 
Martha, 
J oslah, 
Kanriah, 
Sarah, 
Abigail, 
Lydia, 

b. Aug. 18, 1674, in W'indham; m. Jonathan 
Crane, July 51, 1705. 
b. July 8, 1676. 
b. May 15, 1678. 
b. in 1680. 
bapt. in I683. 
b. in 168^1; m, Ephraim Culver, 
b. in 1686. 
b, in 1691; m, Josenh Talcott. 
b. in 1694; d. Oct.‘9, I762. 
b. in 1696. 
b. in 1699; d. young. 

family, by E. B. Crane 

Ref: 
Genealogy of the Crane 
History of Salem, 
Genealogy of the Hibbard PainilY^ by A. G 

Jan. 28, and Mar. 4, 1929. 

O' Parley, Vol. 

Tra,nscript, 

page Ip. 
Hibbard, 





1. jom iraNTING, bom 1597 in England^ died Apr. 12, I689, biiriod at 
Dedham, Mass.,; probably son of WD.liam and Margaret Hunting, 
in England; married Hester Seaborne, about I617 in England. 
She died June J), I676. She was a second cousin of Joim Rogers. 

‘The first of this family in America, came to Dedham, Mass., 
in the spring of 16^8. Admitted a freeman f/Iar. 15, 16^9, was 
one of the founders of the church at Dedham, and its first 
rulirig elder. Previous to his coming to this comtry he v/as 
a "ruling elder" and his living was in the counties' of Norfolk 
and Suffolk, England. The first authentic record v/e have of 
him is on the Dedham Register, under date of Aug. 28, I698, 
v;here he "entertayned to purchase John Colidge's lot’.' After 
this date, we find, by the church records, he takes an active 
part in religious affairs* 

2. Children: 
John, 
Samuel, Capt., 

Nathaniel, 
Matthew, 
Margaret, 

Mary, 
Hester, 
Elizabeth, 

b. about 1628. 
b. July 22, 1640; m, Hannah liackborne, Dec, 
24, 1662. 
b. Dec, 15, 1645; d. Feb. 1, l644. 
b. Mar. 6, l648. 
d. Aug. 26, I67O; m. Robert Ware, Mlar# 24, 
1644-5. He rii2. Eamiah Jones. 
m. Buckner or Jay. 
m. N, Fisher, Dec. 26, 1649. 
m. John Peeke, of Rehobonh, Mass. 

2, JOHN HUITTING, born about I628, in England; died Sept, 19, I718; 
married Elizabeth Payne, Apr. I8, I67I, at Dedham, Mass. She 
Yias born tto, 6, 1648, in Dedham, baptized Mar. 12, 1648; 
daughter of Thomas and Rebecca (W'are) Payne, 

Children: 
J oim. b. mj 30, 
Thomas, b. Mar. 24 
Nathaniel, b. Nov. 15 
Ester, b. Nov. 19 

Rebecca, 
1701. 
b. Jan. 14 

Samuel, b. Mar. l4 
Elizabeth, b, Feb. 2, 
Ebenezer, b. Jan. 1, 
Stephen, b. May 14, 

Jonathan, 
11, I7C9, 
b. Jan. 27 
1720. 

1672; m. Mary P’isher, Feb. 23,1697. 
1674; d. 9, 1676. 
1675. 

1677; m.V/illiam Avery, June 26, 

1679; d. Miay 20, I696, 
1681; d. M?.r, 9> 17^^^ unmarried. 

1683; m. Jciin Fisher, Apr.28,17C9. 
1684; m. Sarah Haus, Dec. pi,1794. 
1688; m. Rebekah V/oodward, Apr. 

1690; m. Ruth Fisher, Apr. l4. 

3. KATHA-KIEI, RIDITING, born Nov. 1^' jf 1675J died Sept 
'^701, in East Hampton, 

Masi o . , died Oct. 7 
I y 

Mary Green, Oct, 27, 
May 1679j in Cambridge, 
pton, L.I., N.Y.; daughter of John and Ruth 
Green, She is named in her brother Edward’s 
her Joseph’s diary, is tlms entry: Oct, 27 
1’sB.rj Grooii marryd to Mr. Kuntting. " 

21, 1759; married 
IT. Y. She was born 
1753, in East Ham- 
(Mitchelscii) 
will. In her brot- 

1701, "Sister 





rj U jN j ] M (j 
Nathaniel was a graduate of Plarvard College, in I693. The 

second pastor of the Presbyterian Church, of East Kampton, L, 
I. He commenced his labors in the field Sept. I696, and was 
installed pastor of the Church Sept. 19, I699. This was his 
first and only cliarge, Hesorved in that single church just 
fifty years, and then through advancing age and increasing 
infirmities, was at his own request released from the raster- 
al care Sept, 19, 17^6. 

The old homestead at East Hampton, has always remained in 
the possession of his descendants, and is held ’under a grant 
from King William IV to Josiah Hobart, for the renr of one 
"Pepper Corn" a year, to be paid in the city of "Ifenhattan" 
(New York), and by Hobart was assigned to Nathaniel Honting. 

Children: 
4, Nathaniel, 

Edward, 
Mary, 
John, 

Samuel, 

Joseph, 
Mary, 
Jonathan, 

Son, 
Elizabeth, 

b, Aug. 1702, 
b. Feb. 1704; m. Maercy Mulford, Dec.16,1730. 
b. May 1706,* d. Sept, I706, 
b.'Sept. l4, 1707; m. Mfs, C.P,Conkling, Mar, 
21, 1728. 
b, Apr. 1710; m. Pfery Garainer, May 17,1736; 
m2. Zerviah Rhodes, May 31, 1746. 
b. mr, I7II; d. Aug. 14, 1711. 
b. Sept. 1713; m. Joseph Coit, Jime 27,1732. 
b, Oct, 1714; rn, Esther Mulford, Nov. I6, 
1742. 
b. Nov. 1716; d. in infancy, 
b. Oct. 1718; d. July 7, 1^9. 

4. CAPT. NATHANIEL HUNTING, born Aug. 1702; died Sept, I8, 1770, 
East Fnmpton, L.1.; married Mary Hedges, Sept, 11, 1728. 
was baptized Oct. 8, I71O; daughter of William and Abiah 
(Mulford) Hedges. She died Aug. 28, 1737, 
Children: 

b, Apr,. 1730; m. Mary Murdock, 
b, Dec, 173I; d. Sept. 30, 1738. 
b. m-y 1735; d. Aug. 30, 1758. 
b. June 3, 1738; m. Puah Osborn, 
b. Aug, 1740, 

Nathaniel, 
Joseph, 
Mary, 
William, 

5. Joseph, 

in 
She 

5. JOSEPH HUNTING, born Aug, 17^0; died June 6, 1771, in East Hamnton, 
L.I.; married Sarah Hedges. She died in I818, buried in Scho¬ 
harie County, N.y,; daughter of Daniel Hedges, 

Children: 
Mary, 

6i Joseph, 
Elizabeth, 
Jonathan, 
Son, 

bapt, Feb, 1762; m, Isaac Barnes, 
b. June 29, 1766. 
bapt. Nova 27; I768; d. June 1, 1773.' 
bapt. Jan, 13, I77I; d. Oct. 23, 1771. 
bapt. May 2, 1773. 
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OSEPH mivTING, l)orn June 25, 1766, in Long Island, N.Y. ; died 
Apr. 14, i8^1-5> in Schoharie County, 
Ifess, P’eb 
3ho 

Ji.Y. ; married Catherine 
8, 1791, in the Lutheran Church, Schoharie n 

1 I 

is a descendant of Johannes and Ama Catherine (Korsiiig) 
, who came to this country vrith other'Palatines under the 

’'^orlc, Jimc premiSG of land in Schoharie, and landed in New ; 
1^. 1710, Lived a few years at Vvest Camp, on the Hudson then 
moved to Schoharie Co’unty, N.Y., then to Tyron County, R.Y. 

Joseph came from Long Island and settled on a farm in the 
to^vn of Wright, Schoharie County, N.Y,, about the year 1785. 

Children: 
Polly (Mary), 

Elizabeth, 
Sarah, 
John, 

7. Ira, 
Joseph H, 

Asa, 

Haney, 

b, Nov. 25, 1792; m. Isaac Barber, Feb, 25, 
1805. 
b. Oct. 9, 1796; m. Mar, 21, 1815. 
b. Sept. 16, 1798; m*. May 10, I817. 
b. June 9, iSOi; m. Christina Dominick, Oct, 
18, 1828. 
b. July 26, 1805. 
b. May 24, I806; m, Mary A, Chesobro, Anr, 
29, 1829. • ■ 
b. Feb. 10, 1808; m. Mary A. Chase, Jan. 25, 
1829. m2. Hannah Becker, Jan. 26, I850. m^I 
Sarah A. Spooner, Jan, 9, I875. 
b. Aug. 6, 1815,* m. Dec. 1, I85I. 

IRA HHNTING, born July 26, 1805; died Sept. 
Schoharie County, K.Y. j married 

1825, 
^Ira lived on a farm about two miles 

build his home in 1859i which is stjMl__ 
by his grandson Albert B. Hunting, in I954. 

20, 1874, in Gallup- 
Ruth McDonald, Oct.25, 

from Gallupville, 
tanding and occupied 

Children: 
Vi/osley, 
Nancy, 

J ohn J., 
Adam C., 

Miles B,, 

Catherine U 

8, Chai^les /Mbert, 

b. July 29, 1826,* d. Aug, 28, 1862; unm. 
b. Apr. 15, 1828; m, J.W.Weston, Oct. 28, 
1857. 

b. Doc. 4, 1829; d. Fob. I5, 1852. 
b. Feb. 5.» 1855; m. Evelyn Creary, Fob. I5, 
1871. Resided at Khok, N.Y. 
Children: 
Edithc C., b. Sept. 28, I872. 
Annie, b. Jan. 50, I875. 
b. Nov. 22, 1854; d. Oct. I918; m. Ellon E, 
Marshall, Juno l4, 1862, She was b. Dec. 12, 
1858, In Esporance, N.Y.; d, Nov. 15, 1920, 
In Schoharie County, N.Y.; dau. of Edmund 
Marshall. 
Children; 
Caty E,, b. Nov. 18, l36p. 
Ida W., b. Apr. 2, 1865; upjjU 
Frank, b. Nov. 2, 1871. 
Albert B., b. Jan. 25, 1878. 
b. Nov. 5i 
1861, 

1857; m. H. E.Hosford, May 

b, Jan. 26, 1846. 
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8. CHARIjES albert HUNTIIIG, 'born Jan. 26, 1846, in the tcvm of L'ric'ht 
Scholiarie County, N.Y. ; died Doc. 9/1918, in Schenectadyrll 
Y,; married Ella ILiight, Mar. 2, 1882, in Schenectady, N.Y. 
She was born Eeb. 9, 1862, in Grovonor Corners, N.Y.; daugh¬ 
ter of John C. and Catherine (Young) Knight, 

They resided at Schenectady, N.Y. 

} 

Children: 
Louis M,, b, Feb. 28, 1884, in Gallupville, N.Y.; unm, 

9. Rita, b, Aug. 4, iSSb^ in GalluDville, N.Y,; m, 
Horace A. Abell, Aug. Il,‘l906. 

Jessie L., b. Aug. 12, 1889, in Gallupville, I/Y. j m. 
Carl Arzt, Oct. 29, 1919, in Rochester,N.Y. 

Ref: 
The Hunting Genealogy, by T.D. Huntting. 
Family Knov;ledge. "Hunting Bible. 
History of Schoharie Coimty, N.Y'. 
Cambridge Vital Records, Mass. 
Esperance Cemetery, Esperance, N.Y. 
Grovenor Corners’ Cemetery, NY. 
St. Paul Evangelical Lutheran Church, Schoharie, N.Y. 
Account of Percival and Ellen Green, by S.A.Green. 
History of East Hampton, by lodges, pages 290*'l. 

E y D £ 

1. DEA. SAMUEL HYDE, married Temperance --, of Cambridge. She 
was born in l6l0; died Sept. 12, l689, at Ne'wtcn. 

Samuel aged 42, embarked at London in the Jonathan, in 
1699 for Nov; England, with vrife Temperance. She suvived him 
several years. First settler of Newton, freeman Mjay 2, 1649, 
later in Cambridge and Newton, 

Children: 
2. Sarah, b. May 19, 1644; m. Thomas Woclson, Nov. 20, 

1660. 
Perhaps others. 

rJ y D£ 
1. V/ILLIAiM HYDE, born in England; died Jan. 6, I68I, in Norwich, Conn, 

married in England, first wife's name unknevm; married second¬ 
ly Joanna Abell, June 4, I667, in Rehoboth, Mass. She v;as the 
v/idow of Robert Abell (see page 2); died after l682. 

V/illiam Hyde probably came to America in 1655, wirh the 
Rev. Thomas Hooker, of Ijeicc3tersh5-re, England, the first min¬ 
ister of Hartford; so jc’urned a short timo a.t Newton (nov; Cam- 
^^■idsG/. Mass., auvd vH tb to liartfcrd, in 3,656. The 

not ascertained but ho o?;: 
_ -te as 1659* He probably went to Say- 

brook soon after that. V/illlam Hyde was one of the origina,! 
proprietors of Norwich, in I66O, He v;as a ma-n of considerable 
importance amona tjie scttl'^’^*'^ '^f T'T'-)r>v7i r*b ^vas fi'eouenULy 
elected as one of the townsmen or selectmen. 

time of nil 
.^.rrags^/, r..ass., and. romeved wloh hi 

removal to Saybrcck, is 
od J.ands in riartford a.s late as 1659. He probably went 
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J-G X of He and his son Samuel joined the party for the rel 
the Indian Chief Uncas vfno was besieged by the Narragxiansctts, 
in 1637^ and the party received from Unca.s the land on which 
Norwich now stands. 

Vi/illiam Hyde v/illed land to his step-son, Caleb Abell, of 
Norwich, deed recorded on Dec. 11, I710. Caleb Abell, Jr., 
sold land in Norwich that was given to him by his grandfather 
(step-father), V/illiam Hyde, deed recorded Feb. 2, 1701-2.- 

In the County Coui>t of New London, held Sent. 19, 1682, it 
was ordered that the will of William Hyde be recorded. Jolm 
Pest was given power of administration. The last words vrcre 
the^ use^ of the garden to the widoxY during her life’.' There is 

nothing in the records to shov/ that he married a th^rd wife, 
so the above record Indicates that the v/idow who had use of' 
the garden during her life, must have been Joanna AboTl, hi^^ 
second v/ife. “ 

Children, by first wife: 

Samuel, b. about 1637; d. in 1677; m. Jane Lee, June 
1659j dau. of Thomas Lee. 

Hester, d. Nov, 13, I703; m, John Post, Mar. I632, 

John Hyde, son of Samuel, b. I667; d. 1727; m. Experience 
Abell, dau. of Caleb and Margaret (Post) Abell, 

Ref: 
Booth and Allied Families, by Chas. E. Booth. 
Coxs and Connected Families, by Douglas Merritt. 
Genealogy of the Bliss Family, by J.H,Bliss. 
Genealogy of the Hyde Family, by R.H.Walworth. 
Norwicn ijand Records, Comi. 
New xjondon Count^Y Court Records, Conn, 

KE£ £ R. 
. R/.LPH loLiLLiR, Dorn in I613; died in 1672: married Sarah V.Tielpley, 

in ^bj3. She was probably the widow of Henry VTielplev, and 
formerly widow of Edward Treadwell. She married fourthly 
moms ^^idmore, of Fairfield, and died later in l6S4. 

England and settled at Hartford, Conn., 
Bi-rst settler at Norwalk, Com., in 165O; he 

nm ^1668^"^^^ though not original proprietor; fre 

Children: 

2. Daughter, eldest,m. Thomas Morehouse, son of Thomas 
Heoecca, - — 
Samuel, 

P'lizaheth, 
•T o’on 

Ralph, 
Jonah, 

b, Feb. 9j I65O-I, at NorvYalk. 
b. in 1655; b. in 1713^ at Norwalk; m,Sarah 
St. John, dau, of Mark St, John, 
b. prob. at Norwalk, 
m. Mshitable Rock.vell, June I8, I679. 
m. Grace Juindail, 
d, in 1674. 

Rei : History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfiield, 
by Jo,cobps, Vol.. 
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1. JOHN KELLYj died Dec. 28, l644. 
One of the early settlers 

have come to that place from 
in the year l6y5- 

of Newbury, Niass.; is said to 
the town of New^bury, Dngland, 

Clill-dren: 
2, Saro-h, b. Feb. 12, 164-1, in Newbury, Nnss.; m. 

Thomas Burpee, Apr. 15, 1659. 
John, b. July 2, 164-2, in Newbury”, Mass, 

Ref: 
Descendants of John Kelly, by Giles M. Kelly. 
The Sticloiey Family, by Matthew A. Sticl-aiey. 

1. SAMUEL KITCHEREL, of Rirtford; his wife married Jan, I651, Anotho- 
ny Dorchester, of Springfield. 

Samuel probably son of Joseph Kitcherel, who on May 15, 
1659, v/as given half acre of land at V/inter Harbor, Salem^ 
for fishing, and was living at Charlestovra, in 1645. 

Children: 
2. Martha, 

Sanue1, 
Hannah, 

d. Oct. 19, 1709; m. Lieut. Abel Wright, Dec 
1, 1659. 
d. June 9, 165!, at Springfield, 
b. Jan. 1646. 

1. PHILIP KNIGHT, born 1775-^, Connecticut, as shown by the Federa 
Census of I85O. I>janesburgh Tovniship, SchenectaHy Co., N.Y. ; 
died Dec. 21, 1856/ In Ssperance, N.Y.; married Eunice-. 
She was born May 9, 1774; died Feb. I8, 1856, in Esperance. 

Philip Knight, v/as probably the son of Samuel Knight 5, 
Joshua 4, Samuel 5, John 2, Richard 1. 

In his will he mentions that his son Otis is to be taken 
care of by his brother Thomas. 

Children: 
Susan A,, 
Otis, 

Samuel. 

2. Vifilliam, 
Thomas, 

b. in 1791; d, Apr. 12, 1855, in Esperance. 
b. in 1795; d. Mar. 3, 1856, in Esperance; 
in. Mary (Polly) Abell. She was b. in 1795; 
d. Dec. 7, 18>35; dau. of Jonathan and Lucy 
(Treadway) Abe11. 
b. in 1798; d. Sept. l4, 1357, in Esperance 
Had Sarah who married Lilliam Sprague, 01 

who Bingliamp ton. N y # i • j and 
mai-rie-d A'i ige li: ... ^ T lie Lj tf v» 
b. Aug. 5, 

1 t 806. 
b. in 1 81] iy d, Aug. 29 
ance. H is 7/1 fe Esther ' 
25, 187 » \ bn*:*. *1 V'v c* y .0 • 

w w s./. 

Ti -- 
Od 

.860, b’ur 
1. 
; -r* n 

b. in loC ^ 8o4 t 
Sscer 

i^o\ d. 
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2» WILLIAM KITIGHT, Lorn Aug. 3, 1806; died Apr, 25, 1859, in Ssper- 
ance, N.Y. ; married Sarah O'Rriant. She v/as Lcrn Oct. 9, 
1805; died Dec, 14, 1865, in Esperance; daughter of John 
O’Briant, Join O'Briant, was born July 1, 1779; died July 28, 
1855; married Martha Gordiner. She 7/as born Oct. 8, 1785; 
died Nov. 1, l857« Both buried in Esperance Cemetery, 

Childi‘en: 
Philip, b. in 1855; d, in 1855. 

5. John C., b. in 1854-. 

5. JOHN C, liNIGHT, born in 1854; died June 22, I907, in Schenectady, 
N.Yi, buried in Esperance Cemetery, N.Y.; married Catherine' 
Young. She was born J’une I8, 1852; died Feb. 25, ]895, buried 
in Esperance Cemetery; daughter of Matthev/ and Nancy 
(McMillen) Young, 

Children: 
Sarah, b. in I856, in Carlisle, N.Y.; d. in I925, in 

Schenectady, N.Y.; m. Mr. Leach; m2, Henry 
Wilber. One dau. Mayda Leach, 

Jessie, d, July 50, 1952, in Schenectady, N.Y.; m. 
William Wiley, no children. 

4, Ella, b, Feb. 9, 1862; m. Charles Albert Hunting, 
Mar. 2, 1882. m2. George Zimmer. 

V;illiam Matthev/,b. in 1864, in Grovernor Corners, N.Y,; d. 
Nov. 25, 1926, in Schenectady, N.Y.; m. Emma 
Christian. Children: Leland and Maida. 

Samuel, b. in I867; d. Sept. 8, 1884. 

Ref: 
Esperance Cemetery, Esperance, N.Y. 
Family Knowledge. 
Records of Presbyterian Church, Esperance, N.Y. 

1. CONSTA.NTIN KOENEN (Coenen), 
Catharina Wintzens. 

of Glesch, Germany; married Anna 

Child: 
2. Jacobus (Jacob), bapt. in Paffendorf. 

Perhaps others. 

2. JACOB KOENEN (Coenen), baptized in Paffendorf, Ge 
Marie Brewers, Nov, 18, 1774, in CTiesch-rafi 
baptized in Paffendorf; daughter of Johannis 
(Hassetts) Brewers, of Glesch, Gcrmtany. 

rmany; married 
eridorf. She was 

and Marie Agne 

i 1779, an Glesch. 

Child: 
^ • Cons tan L. in, L>, FeOc 
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CONSTANTIN KOENEN, born Feb. 1779. in Glesch, Germany; died 
Aug. If 1847, in Paffendorf, Berghelm, Cologne, Germany;- 
married Elizabeth Weitz, Nov. 25, l807, in Paffendorf. She 
was baptized Apr. 11, 1785, Paffendorf; died and buried at 
Sea while emigra,ting to America from Germany, in 1S55, with 
her daughter Mary Theresa Otten. Elizabeth was the daughter 
of Peter and Catharina (ThuiP-ras) Weitz. 

4. 

fendorf Children^ born in Paf 
Peter, b. Apr. 1, 
Anne Catharine, b. Oct. 26, 
Henry, b. June 1, 

, Germany; 
1808. 
1809. 

1811. 
Otto, 
Chris, 
Elizabeth, 
Anne Gertrud, 
Mary Agnes, 
Mary (Marie) 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. July 25, 1819. 
b. May 12, 1821. 

Theresa, b. May 29, 1825; m. John Carl Otten 
Aug. 28, 18^'7, in Paffendorf, Germany. 

Hef: 
Marriage Certificate of Constantin Koenen, at Paffendorf, 
District of Cologne, Germany. 
Parish Registers of Paffendorf, Germany. 
Marriage Certificate of Maria Theresia Koenen, Paffendorf. 
Parish Registers of Glesch, Germany. P^amily Knowledge. 

RICHARD LONGHORIIS, born in England, about I617; died Feb. I5, 
1668~9, in ffe.verhill, while there on business, and his v.'ill 
states that Dr./Anthony Crosby attended him; married Mary 
Crosby, Jan. I6, 1647-8, of Rov^ley, Mass. She was baptized 
Dec, 4, 1629, in Holme-on-Spalding- Moor-, Yorkshire, England; 
buried Nov. 29, I667, at Rowley; daughter of Robert and Con¬ 
stance (Brigham) Crosby. 

Richard v/as of Rowley in 1649. He and his brother Thomas 
v/ere the irmnlgrants. 

d. young, 
d. young, 
d. young, 
d, young, 
b. Sept. 1649; m. Abraham Hazeltine Oct, 7, 
1667. 
b. in 1652, at Rovrley, Mass, 
b. in 1654, at Rowley; d. young. 
b. 
b. 

ilavei'hill Vital Records. 
H'l s t ory of Haverhi 11, Ma s s., 
Ki ng s b ur y » s Mem or i a 1 Hi s t or y 
‘Si-TPCn C'^Or-'b''r, fWo "pm-mi 

by Chase, 
of Bradford, 
.9^ -j. In, 

Children: 
Thomas, 
Thomas, 
Thoma s, 
Richard, 

2,Elizabeth, 

Constance, 
Samue1, 
Sarah, 
Bethia, 





1. WILLXAiVi Me CARTKXj born Dec. 7, 1762; died orobably -in 1^ 
Duanesbnrgh TopmsMp, Sohe-nectadv County, N.7. ;‘narrled 
ferthaReed, Oct. 18, 1795, in the St. Daui; c Eva^ellcal 
nutneran Church, Schoharie, N.Y., by Rev. P. H.Qui tSan.' 
was born in 1775; died Jan. 31, 1836 (gravestone). In sirer. 

Cmuch records show that she died Feb. 
i, lo^o. She was hurled in Esperance Cemetery. 

William McCarthy taught school in Duaneshurgh Tormsriin 
“^-he Federal census of 1800 

UuFh^'VlbSvTo’ family, m Duanh- 
iJ-Y. The census of I8l0 and ] 820 as heed 

?£ h‘ Euanesburgh Town, Schenectady Co. fnd lUteT 
183fceAsSs. ngricultuc^e, ^so listed S ?he 

helped to form with others the Esperaiue 
on Hay 4, 1823, and she was a memSr 

when It was organised on Feb. 22, I8l8 

of-V/llliim McCarthy, was dated 
apt. 17 1855. Inventory anted Oct. 5, 1853 Schenert^dv 

County Clerk's Office. C)cnenecuaay 

been the son of John McCarthy, who had -- 

ctich ofstho2‘ii:\i$.r®n”S?’? ?if°??i 

b«'n aboSriy86“8f"‘’T two' so^srRobo^t 
born about Iral ^789, and a daughter 

Children: 
Elenore Catherine (Nelly), 

2, Mary, Polly or Mariah, 

Ann., Anna or Army, 
Vvllliam, 

Sally, 

Henry Sidney Reed or Reed H, 

Adelia or Adelia Elizabeth, 

Eliza Ann, probably, 

Ref: Dutch Ref. -or 
h., of Scnonarie, N.f.; Esperance Presby. Ch., of Esperance, 

w i i u if C \x 

1796j bapt. Aug.K, 
b/9b, in Lutheran Ch. j d. unni. 
b. July I'l, 1793; bapt. July 

l79oj m. William BH ss 
Abell, May 2, l8l6. 
b. July 14, 1801. 
b. May I7, l804; bapt. July 4, 

Lutheran Ch. d. Sept. 
lo2o, 
b. Api’. 11, 1807; bapt, July 4, 
I0O7, in Lutheran Ch.; m. Alex¬ 
ander Simpson, of Schoharie. 

, bapt, June 26, 1810, Dutch Ref, 
Ch,; d. 100 years old. 
b. May I8l5; bant. - 29,l8l5, 
in Dutch Ref. Ch.; d.Nov. 5, 
l84l; unffi. in 1855» Member of 
the Esp. Presb. Ch., In I855, 
was suspended when she joined 
the fvfeth. Ch. 
m, Jude M, Hamilton, cf Geneso, 
■who Trent to Michigan, 

ana St. Paul's Evang, Lutheran 
N.Y • r .tiioc rresoy. un., of Esperan 
ari’i830 • tft yaerol Census, 1800, I8l0, 1820 
Bible prJr.Vrd ifllsEu! ^^8^; Lovett Bible; McCarthy 

o i, N. Y. P’ami I y 
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, I)Ej\, THOMAS Me ClANATPIAN^ 'born in l685) died Jen. ^Oj 1764; iiiar* 
Tied Jean- 

Dea. Thomas Mo Clanathan, had a grant of land of 100 
acres, in Palmer, Mass* 

Children: 
Thoinas, Dea., 

. Hannah, 
2. Mary, 

J ane. 

h. June 15, 1735. 
m. Dr, Matthew Bolton, his first wife, 
m. Oct. 1762, Dr. ?.fe,tthe;v Bolton, his 
second wife, 
h. 

Ref: 
History and Vital Records, of Palmer, ?iass. 

jV1JT6H£LSOjN 
CDhARD MITCHElIiSON, horn in I605; died Mar. 1682; 

Bushnell, in I636. She v/as born about l6l2; 
of Edward Bushnell, of Boston, I676, 

Edward Mitchelson, of Cambridge I636. Re 
eral of the Colony, in 1651, at a salary of _ 
many years. Had the sad office of persecuting the Quakers, 
though, he was by Mitchell’s regiment in full communion with 
the church. He is not found in the list of freeman. 

His wife Ruth Bushell, came to America in the Abigail, 
in 1635, aged 23. ^ 

married Ruth 
probably daughter 

•was Marshall Gen- 
50 pounds for 

Children, born in Cambridge: 
Thomas, 

2, Ruth, 
Bethia, 
Edv;ard, 
Elizabeth 

Ref: 

b. Sept. l637j d, soon, 
b. Nov. 9, 1638; m. Johji Green, Oct.20,1656, 
b. Dec. 6, 1642; m. Daniel V/eld. 
b. Nov. 11, 1644, 
b. Aug. 29, 1646; m. Theodore Atkinson, Jr.; 
m2. Henry Deering. 

Paige’s History of Cambridge, Mass., page 6IO. 
Cambridge Vital Records. 
New Eng. Gen. Register, Vol. 4, 8, 9, 13, and I5. 

jVJOk£HOLI S£ 

THOMAS MOREHOUSE, died in I658; married Isabelle Keller., 
^ He came from England, in I653, and settled early in Wether. 
*ield, where his holdings adjoined those of Thomas Sherv\'ood, 
y/ith v/hom he removed to St-amferd, in l640-l, selling his 
y/ethersfield property so George IVyllys. lib last settled in 
^■airfield, ’where in I653 K'S purchased KeTii-y J<'.‘,okson ’ 3 tilde 
mail. He was^ Deputy General Ct, of Rirtford, 

V/ixl Aug. 4, 1658; vrl'f'e Isabel; "if wife is with child"; 
eldest daughter Harinah (rec’d portion); son Samuel (Exoc’r), 
double poruion; three otheu sons, Thomas, John. Jonathan; 

o "y^wT 
,/ j -- nr -5-; -I. " Ti-.- r - 

JUW O . jLiiV . Uvy u 





Childl'cn: 
Hinriah, 
Samuol, 

2, Thomas, 
Mary, 

John, 
Jonathan, 

b. about 1642; d, at Fairfield, in 1687; w. 
Rebecca Odell, dau. of V/illiam. 
m, eldest dau. of Ralph Keeler, 
possibly m. Joseph Patchen, Sr., as his 
second v»ife. 
resided in 1684, in Southampton, L.I. 
m. f^ary Wilson, dau. of Edvard, who was his 
wife in l6S4. rn2. at Fairfield 1690, Rebecca 
Knowles., She m2, by I707, o^ohn Cressey. 

•THOMAS MOREHOUSE, married the oldest daughter of Ralph Keeler, of 
Korvs'alk, who was his wife in I672, Thomas married secondly 
Martha Hobby. She was baptised Nov. 1, I696, at Pair fie Id'" 
Church; daughter of John Hobby, vYhose will in I707 called 
her r4artha Morehouse. She married secondly Lieut. Abraham 
Adams, 

Will Aug. 16, 1716, proved Doc. 7, 1725; wife Martha, men¬ 
tioning estate j.rom hor father John Hobby, of Greenwich dec-d 
son I-Cmuel; all my children by former ■wife, they have rec’d 
their share. 

5. 
Children, 
Thomas, 
Nathan, 

Mary, 

Gide on. 

Children, 
Lemuel, 

** Probabl 
thetically 

by ----- Keeler: 
d. Sept. 6, 1748. 
d. Oct. 31, 1755^ m, about I7OI, Mary 
Lockwood. 
m, John Peat, May 12, I696; m2. John Corbet 
Dec. 4, 1712; m3. Bonjamj.n Poat. Sept, 5, 
1723. 

b. about 1682; d. May 12, 1755; m. f^ary 
Grumman. 

by Martha Hobby: 
bapt. Nov. 1, 1696; d. in I768; m. Mary 
Bouton, dau. of John. 

y there were more daughters, r^ry is placed hyoo- 
as daughter of Thomas. 

S 

THOmS MOREHOUSE, died Sept. 6, 1748, in Westport; married Mar^r 
She^ died Dec. 20, 1758, in Westioort. 

in 1721, ne bought property oast of the Sangatuck River, 
in Green's Farms parish (Westport), and in 1732, purchased 

in V/ilton parish, Norwalk, 7;here he settled. 
h Norwalk, Feb. I3, 1747-8, proved Oct. 

^^ J’fe-ry; sons Jehu, Thomas; daus. Mary Bediont, 
arah ivUils, Thankful Monrow, Hannah Sherwood, Elizabeth 

Raymond; sons Elisha. V/ill of Mary, of Norwalk, May 18,1756, 
proven 11^ 176l;^daus. Bedient, Mills, Raymond; grand 
d—US., aauo 

roe, and daus. 
of J<..>i<n Sherwood dec^d., daus. O] Solomen Mon- 

Oi son Thomas; children of son Elisha, gr.dau 
i73^, ^Thomas conveyed to his son Stephen the east- 

farm in Wilton, reserving life use for him- 
sell and wife. 



•' K' -'O*'- •• 

\ I 

■ 4 ••¥-•• 

If 

• • • A 
* • V . 

A V- 

',. ■ '->■ 

•11 

ff.v- 
. I* 

' \ 

■f ,ao ■■ ■ ■ ' 

<C"* ' • ^ ^ 

. t - • ,*■ Q 

?V 

\ : 

5 i 
-I 

iiAT‘ 

*!¥ 

i'. > 

- < 
« * 

'’Ti- .ii- 

,.,«^'QT.- 
bi 

L U 

,. ...Tl 

- 1 

.)}. i .' 

:: 'i,! ^ V' i 1 . ''' '-J f'-'f ! -'•• 

hii':':} VOVL -w. i . ' \<r .-r.ouv* ' 

- - ■ '-^.r?*-. .- c' 

- fat . . . Q-' 
■J i>f- • ar ' 1 

LU 

-r* I'S > I ^ - •'/ ’« ■K* ^ 

• ' V I - • 11 
, i. 1 .: 

, •: ..J''"'- •; i 
...; nc 

: ' ■ ..! jtjytf-' L 'rl 

C 

-■\ ' 
• »■• 

•> \ ‘ 1-1 i ' 

.f-orw 

^s. » 

A... 

’ ,,* ... tv- jC I* *’* ^ * ' .■•■ - WJ 

‘A- - ■ -. • 

« 'j. 

.^>•1 .C:- :-kVl 

* *^ 

■ r 

* ’ 
>, • i 

* ■ ^.. 1 / 

. :. ” 1- ^ 

^ iIiJV a 

f • MJ^y ! . 

r.^Vv '’^■■- ‘-■ ■ • ', *. 
. „■. . L . 3 • 3’-^' • ij. • • ' < 

. .■ -.1 • ■■':..••■■ 

icf A 
?! 

I. 

?;i 
A 

'7? *- 

■> ,r'-' 
*,V- 

'■, fci 

1 
il 

V,J 

:\ '1 * V ''J.O ■ ’ ' •■ ■’ tl'7^'V4 

' ■ T J( .. I — 

.iri-. r' *■ ’(% » 

♦ y- • 

. '.r. ”', ^ 

'A 

~\it r. i- ■;' 

U.,*.- 3i'i ,. ■* 

' - -■ r*'*'' I r T 
< . -, V. ^ ^ *■ • 3 . 

■' >. I'T-c ;.' ‘ .■^ ' 
rfM V • . ••■: -?JL.^.' ..:7- ’^7!" 

^ /■»'.> . --, Q •■ •' f ^ ‘ 

; <*■’'’■, . ' i- f. j-'• i-' *■ '"• V'’.iMV- ■ t r .- 

'*' .«*♦ .. i. * ^ . i 

^ fc 4^-3 

■'i 
V 

-• « 

* " ^' j- --i ■ •»-W * 
.. ...' 1 f ■.■<■.,'•. ■ ' /■' . 

V. t 

^ '7 : -^; 
•^v. *■■'H**-, ‘*i< i -• ■ .» ^ 

" -' "VS:!jT.’ . 

7 ...liu ’ .>.’1? 

■•-• f4.. «r. • '.y 

..- >, r.vv.T '*: - v..^-:7,'W*'' 
■.'. .-o- •? "’r i: 

.r.- 
■ , f. ■ '• V-- ,'• 

'7. ..j, 
.:.> ;A' 7 n)': ..7' 

•' . rv 
f. f ** 

.'fi 

' ** 
rS 

..y-'l 

.k i 



;.9 

jMOHEMOUSE 
Children, baptized at Fairfield, Conn.: 

■bapt. Jan. 5, I7OO-I; 6. May 1778; m. Mar. 
10, 1727, Lavinia Munroe, dau. of David, 
bapt. May I6, 1702; m. John Bsdient, May 23 
1723. 

bapt. Feb. 6, 1703-4; m. -- Mills. 
bapt. Feb. 3, 1705-6. 
bapt. May I6, I708. 
bapt. July 23, 1710; m. Solomon Munroe. 
bapt. Aug. 10, 1712; d. Sept. 21, 1738; m. 
Sarah St. John, Nov. 1733i She Tn2. Ebenezer 
Hurlbut, May 13, 1740. 
bapt. Sept. 4, 1715? ci* John Sherwood, son 
of Isaac Sherwood. 
m. 
m. -Raymond. 

Jehu, 

Mary, 

Sarah, 
Jethro, 
Thomas, 
Thankful, 
Stephen, 

4. Hannah, 

Elisha, 
Elizabeth, 

Ref; 
The Families of Old Fairfield, by Jacobus. 

ivl O T T 
1. ADAM MOTT, born 1596, in England; 

J ohn 
13, 1654, 
to 

- . died 1661, in Portsmouth, R.I.; 
married first - He married secondly Sarah Lott, about 

England. She was born l604, in England; died after 
Mott, aged about 36, widower and Sarah Lott, aged 

about 23, widow, were married about I632 in England). 
Adam Mott, of Portsmouth, R.I., had an aged father, 

Mott, who was at Portsmouth as early as I639. On Nov. 
the town of Portsmouth voted ”to pay John Mott passage 
Barbados and back again if he cannot be received.” 

^ tailor from Cambridge, England. July 2, 
^ passenger in the ship "Defense,” his age being 

his wife Sarah 31* Children; John l4, Adam 12, Jonathan 
y, Elizabeth 6, and Mary 4. Before embarking he brought testi- 

Justices of Peace, and a minister in Cambridge, 
orders and discipline of the Church 

^ taken the oath of allegiance and supremacy. 
Made freeman in Roxbury, Mass., May 25, I636. He and his 

wife were members of First Church of Roxbury. He moved soon 
to lUiigham where he had a grant of land. 

Portsmouth, R.I., he and others were admitted in- 
aoxtanos of the island of Aquidneck; having submitted them- 

^Ives to the government which has or shall be established. 
seems to have been the results of his adherance 

L. forbidden doctrines of Ann Hutchinson. Sent. 6, 1638, 
the Massachusetts authorities directed the constable of Hing- 
nam to attach him and bring him before the Governor or some 
of the Council, 
effect. It was 
At a General _ 
1638 (Court held 

The order seems to have 

the 15 elders 'A'ho 
J\xne 23, 1628, 

the spring. 

- been to late to take 
probably due to his support of Ann Hutchinson, 

of Ine Body on che 2nd, of the 11th mo. 
at ?ocasset) Adam Mott, present as one of 

Nj6e t -L 

f O'” 

he 
■med 
had 

the gov; 
a grant 

jrament. 
of land on the west side of 





y} 

1640, 12d, Ist, mo., Mr. Adam Mott among those citizens of 
Portsmouth who reunited v/ith Newport. 

16^0, Jan. 12, he and others were chosen to lay out lands 
£it Portsmouth. 

1641, Mar. I6, freeman of Portsmouth (among those so listed) 
Adam Mott, court records of suits, Dec. 1, l64l, at Ports¬ 

mouth, and Dec. 7, 1642, at Newport. 
1642, Clerk of Military Company. 
1644, May 27, Granted an addition to his lot. 
1652. Sept. 20, Deeded sen Adam, 12 acres. 
1655^ Freeman of Portsmouth. 
Will proved I661, Aug. 31, Fx. wife Sarah, she being 

appointed by Town Council, the will being somewhat dubious. 

2. 

Children, by 
John, 
Adam, 

J onathan, 
Elizabeth, 
Mary, 
Children, by 
Jacob, 
Eleazer, 
Gershorn. 

first wife; 
b. in 1621, England. 
b. in 1623, England; d. in I673; m. Mary 
Lott, She was tPie dau. of Adam’s step-mother 
Sarah Lott, 
b. in 1626, England. 
b. in 1629, England; m. Edward Thurston, 
b. in 1631, by Sarah Lott's first husband. 

Sarah Lott and Adam Mott: 
b. in 1633. 
b. 
b. 

2. JACOB MOTT, born 1633, probably in England; died Nov. I3, I71I, 
aged 78, at Portsmouth, R.I.: married Joanna Slocum, about 
iDol. She was born May I6, l642, in Portsmouth Township; died 
oa-n. b, 1727-8, aged 86, daughter cf Giles and Joan Slocum. 

Jacob Mott became distinguished as a minister in the 
Society of Friends. 

He was Deputy from Portsmouth, in I674. 
In 1684, 1685 and I686, he was a deffendant in a series of 

suits to compel division of common le.nds at Darthmouth in 
Plymouth Colony. 

In King Philip's Vi/ar, I67B-I676. 
Constable in I687. 
Jan. 6, 1699, he and three others at a meeting held at 

John Lapham's in Darthmouth. Undertook to "Build a meeting 
house for the people of God in scorn called Quakers." The 
house was built the same year, being the first one erected 
lor worship in the town of Darthmouth. 

Aug. 28, 1705, he deeded part of his farm to his son 
Jacob, land formerly belonging to his brother Adam. 

His v/ill was made Jan, 3I 1711, proved Jan, 11, 1712. 

Children, born in Portsmouth. 
Jacob, b. Dec. 13, 
Hannah, b. Nov. 166 
Mary or Mercy, b, Jan. 8, 
Sarah, b. Feb. 3, 
Elizabeth, b. Sept. 12 
Samuel, b. Sept. ■} 

R. 

1606, 
1670. 

Abraham Tucker.Nov,26,169O, 

i6 70 
I ^ * 
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Ref: 
Plymouth Colony Records. 
Vital Records of Rhode Island^ by Ai^nold. 
Dictionary of New England, Sa^7age. 
Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, by Austin. 
A Short History of the Slocums of America, by Chas. E.Slocum 
The Owl, Dec. 1927. i^^.oxocum, 
New Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, Vol. 68. 
Documentary History of Rhode Island, by Hov/ard M. Chapin. 
Massachusetts Colonial Records. 
Records of the Colony of Rhode Island, 
Hutton’s Origir^al Lists, 

jVji I 
u Lr JV D 

ViInLi/V4 MUIjFORD, born 1620, in England; died Mar. I687, in East 
Hampton, L.I.; married Sarah Akers. 

T of the first settlers of East Hampton, 
T T * appears on the Town Records of South Har:- 

pron, xn 1545, which to’/m was settled a few years be^cre 
East Hampton. Unlike his brother he seems to have taken io 

colony, but appears to have 
irned his cit tent ion to agriculture. His name appears on the 

Est^ate of East Hampton dated Sept, ye 8th, I685. 
'^IID^^ was a brother of Judge John Mulford. 

Children: 
2. Thomas, 

William, 
Benjamin, 
Sarah, 
Rachel, 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

in 1650 or 1654, 

THO!^ MMORD born in I65O or 1654, in East Hampton, L.I.; died 

bo-A lA Vflh Hampton; married Mary Conl:lins. She was 
Du..n in 1658, died june 15, 1743, aged 85 years ^ dauphtpr rf 
Jeremiah and Mary (Gardiner) Ccriling? ^ ' clc^ughter ci 

e xs described as a yeoman. His will dated Feb.l4,1726-7. 

Children; 
Thomas, 
Rachel. 

3. Abiah, 
Vkfxlliam, 
Ezekiel, 
Lawsons, 
David, 
Jeremiah, 

Ref 

d.Mar. 8,1765; m.Mercy Beil;m2.Deborah - 
b, 
m. V/llliam Hedges, r^ar. 2, I705. 
b. 

m. 1714, A.biah, dau. of Jonathan Osborn. 
b. 
bapt. Dec. 31, 1699. 
b. 

Hfstorrof^FiirAf''’””' F-G-Mather. rWhP ^ 5 harnpron, by H.P.Hedges, 
er.ealogy of the Family of Mulford, by W.R.Mulford. 
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O r T £ jN 
1. J OTTEN (Otter), was kiiown hy the name of "Bach Jan"-Brook John, 

John living at the brookc His wife Gertrudis or Druitgen 
(Gertrude), being a stranger at Gill, is first denoted "of 
Butgen," her native place, then by her family name "Meisen," 
at last by her occupation, Quiltmaker. 

Otten was spelled Otter until 1699 vmen it was changed to 
Otten. 

Children, born in Rc^maerskirchen, Dusseldorf, Germany: 
Elizabeth, b. J une 11, 1647. 
Jolm, b. Aug. 27, 1648. 
Gertrudis, b. Oct. 30, 1650. 
Mary, b. Dec. 22, 1652. 
John Adam, b. Feb. 7, 1655. 

2. JOHN OTTEN (Otter), (Johannes Otter), born Aug. 27, 1648, in Rom- 
merskirchen, Dusseldorf, Germany; married Gertrude Kensen, 
Aug. 28, 1674, in Rommerskirchen. She was of Rommerskirchen, 

John Otten was a tailor at Gill. 

Children, born in Rommerskirchen: 
5. Adam, b. Oct. 5, I676. 

Martin, b. July 19, I679. 

3. AD/\M OTTEN (Otter), born Oct, I676, in Rommerskirchen, Dussel¬ 
dorf, Germany; died May ^0, 1740, in Rommerskirchen; married 
Anne Esser (known as Anne Jannes), Sept. 1, I699, in Rommer¬ 
skirchen. She was born Apr. 15, 1678; died Sept. 27, 1741, in 
Rommerskirchen; daughter of Peter and Elizabeth (Decker) Esser 

Adam Otten vias a tailor at Gill. 
VJhen Adam Otten was married in 1699, His name was given as 

Adam Otten. 

Child: 
4. Peter, b. July 24, 1721, in Rommerskirchen. 

PiiTER OTTEN, corn July 24, 1721, in Rommerskirchen, Dusseldorf, 
Germany; died Oct. 8, 1775, in Rommerskirchen; married 
Catherine Wolff, Feb. 28, 1753, in Rommerskirchen. She was 
born Mar. 6, I726; died June 26, I788, in Rommerskirchen; 
daughter of Hilger and Mary (Spix) V/olff, 

Children: 
5. Adam, b, Dec. 

Perhaps others. 
1757, in Rommerskirchen. 
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OTT£jN 
5. ADAM OTTEN, born Dec. 6, 1757^ in Rominerskipchen, Neuss, Dussel- 

dorfj Germany; died June 6. 1820^ in Rcmmerekirchen; married 
Agnes Brewer, Mar. 6, 179ij in Cologne, Germany. She was ban- 
tized Dec. 25, 1755j in Allrath, Germany; died Nov. 20, 1352, 
in Rommerskirchen; daughter of Christian and Marv Sibvlls 
(Schiffers) Brev/er. 

Adam Otten was a carpenter and jointer by occupation. 
They settled at Rommerskirchen. 

Children: 
6. John Adam, b. Jan. l4, 1792, in Rommerskirchen. 

Perhaps others. 

6. JOHN ADAM OTTEN, oorn Jan. l4, 1792, in Rommerskirchen, Neuss. 
Diisseldorf, Germany; died Nov. 15, 1874, in Rommerskirchen; 
married Marie (Anna) Catherine Heusgen, also called Gertrude 
Heusgen, Jan. 6, 1821, in Rommerskirchen; married intentions 
Dec. 24 and 31, 1820, in Buttgen and Rommerskirchen. She v/as 
baptized Feb. 7, I792, in the pastorago of St. .Aldogund, 
Buttgen, Germany (born in Kumraerhof, Holz, Buttgen); died 

Rommerskirchen; daughter of Johii Theodorick 
and Anna Mary (Fuesges) Heusgen. 

00 Otten, married secondly /vnna Abels (Obels),June 
1040, in Rommerskirchen. She was born Nov. 21, I8OI in 

cirsdorf, ^ermany; died Sept. 20, 1842, in Rommerskirchen; 
daughter of Godiried and Catherine (Nucsser) Abels. 

John Adam Otten, married thirdly Anna Catherine En^^els, 
4an. 5, 1845, in Rommerskirchen. She was born Oct. 50? 181J‘, 
Rommerskirchen; daughter of Jacob and Catherine (Dueste^) 
Engels. ' 

Jonn Adam Otten was a carpenter and master millv/right by 
occupation, ^ ^ 

7. Children, by Marie (Anna) Catherine Heusgen: 
-loVirt Pqv>1 v. _“I -n ^ John Carl, 
John Paul, 
Marie Gertrude, 
Mathias, 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

1822, in Rommerskirchen, 
Oct, 6, 1825, in Rominerskj.rchen 
Aug. 16, 1828, in Rommerskirchen. 
Oct. 18, 1851, in Rommerskirchen. Emigr-atoji 
Anerica with his brother John Carl Otten, 
ioe5* Three children born in America: 

p Andrew, Joseph and Theresa, 
Children, by Aana Catherine Engels: 
lizabeth, b. in 1845, Rommerskirchen. 

in 1845, Rommerskirchen. 
in 1846, Nettesheim, Dusseldorf, 
in 1849, Nettesheim. 
in 1855, Nettesheim. 
in 1857> Nettesheim. 

John Peter, 
Anna, 
V/illiam, 
Odilia, 
Gertrude, 

to 
in 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

Germany. 

7. JOHN CARL OTTEN, born May 1, 1.822 '7.—7" in Rorrmierskirchen. Neuss, Dus 
seiaorf, Germany; died Aug. 186j, in Schenoctsdv, N.Y., U.S 
A.: married Marie Theresa Koenen, Aug. 23, 1847^ in Paffen- 

Germany; died in I910, in Schenectady, N.Y^, U.S. A. 

dorf, 
dorf, 
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They emigrated from Germany to America in 1855^ with his 
brother., Mathias Otten, and his v/ife*s mother, Elizabeth 
Koenen, who died and was bi.iried at Sea. 

He was a V/ood V/agon t'^iaicer in Germany* 
They resided at Albany and Schenectady, N.Y, 

Children, 
Adam, 

Christina, 

Katherine, 

Barbara, 

Children, 
Katherine, 

Edward., 

Mary., 

Caroline, 

Maggie, 
Agnes, 

born in Germany: 
b. about 1848, in Paffendcrf; d. in 1854, in 
Albany, N.Y. 
b. Feb. 1849, in Paffendorf; d. in 1922, in 
S^acuse, N.Y. ; m. Nicholas Thelen, May 51, 
1869. in Schenectady, N.Y. Three children: 
b, in Schenectady, Edward, b. Apr. 25, 1885; 
Tessie, b. Aug. 1, 1884 and Carl b.July 27, 
1886, 
b. in 1850, in Paffendorf; d. in 1854, in 
Albany, N.Y. 
b. in 1851, in Paffendorf; d. in 1854, in 
Albany, N.Y. 

born in Schenecta-dy, N.Y. : 
b. Dec. 11, 1855; ni. V/alter V‘/ing Abell, May 
16, 1874. 
b. Sept. 20, 1856; d, in 1921, in Schenectady 
N.Y.; m. Margaret Bray, Aug. I885, in Schenec 
188^’ Edward, b. July 7 and d. July 28, 

b. June 11, 1858; d. Feb. 25, I885, in Schen¬ 
ectady; m. Henry Eoink, Apr. 25, 1882, in 
Schenectady, Daughter Carrie, b. Feb, I5.I885 
d. Apr. 9, 1885. 
b, Nov, 10, 1859^ m, Matthew I0?itz, Jan. I885 
in Schenectady. Chii.dren: Edward, b.. Nov. 10, 
1886; Tina b. Feb. 9.. .1889, both b- in Sch'dy 
b. in I86I; d. in 1864, in Schenectady, 
b, in 1862; d. in 1862, in Schenectady, 

Ref: 
Family Knov/ledge, 
Parish Registers, of Allrath, Town Hall, of Grevenbruck, Ger, 
Parish Registers, of Rommerskirchen, Germany. 
I'ferriage Certificate of John Adam Otten, at Rommerskirchen, 
Keuss, Germany, 
Death Certificate of Adam Otten, Rommerskirchen, Germany, 
Marriage Intention Document, of John Adam Otten, Romm. Ger. 
Death Certificate of Agnes Brewers, Rommerskirchen, Germany. 
Birth Certificate, of John Carl Otten, Rommerskirchen, Ger, 
Marriage Certificate, of John Adam Otten, Rom, Germanyv 
mptismal Register of the Pastcrage of St. Aldegund, Buttgen, 
O0X'ni3,ny« 

Marriage Certificate, of Jolm Carl Otten, Paffendorf, Ger. 
Cemetery Records, Schenectady, N.Y. 
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1. THOMAS PA'!i!¥E, "born Dec. 11^ I586; probably son of Thomas end 
Catherine Payne^ of Cooklie, near Halesv/orth, Co. Suffolk, 
England; married Elizabeth -Nov. 22, 16IO. She was born 
about 1584. He probably married secondly Philemon Dickinson. 

Thomas Payne of Salem. He v/as a weaver from V/rentham, Co. 
of Suffolk, England. Came to America, in 1657j in the Mary 
Ann of Yarthmouth, with his wife and six children. 

Thomas had land in I657. His v/ill dated Apr. 10, I638 or 
1640. 
Children: 
Mary, b. Oct, 12, 1611, 

2. Thomas, b. Jan. 18, 1615. 
Elizabeth, b. Jan. 20, 1615. 
Peter, b. Mar, 14, 1617; d. young. 
Dorothy, b. Dec. 6, 1618. 
John, b. Aug. 26, 1620. 
Sarah, b. Mar. 7, 1622, 
Nathaniel, b. July 21, 1626; d. under 

2. THOMAS PAYNE, born Jan, I8, I613, in England, probably Wrentham; 
died Aug. 5, I686; married Rebecca Ware, He died"in Dedham, 
Mass. 

Thomas came with his father to Salem, in Aug. 1657, in his 
father's vessel, the"Mary Ann; and removed from Salem and be¬ 
came a proprietor in Dedham, Nov. 8, l64o. 

Probably freeman of Dedham June 2, l64l. 
His will vfas made July 26, I685, in which besides his wife 

Rebecca, he provides for his son-in-law Thomas Patten and 
wife Rebecca, and Elizabeth Hunting, wife of John. 

Rebecca Ware's will made out Mar, 1663, 

Children: 
Rebecca, 
Thomas, 
John, 
Elizabeth, 

b. Sept. 19, 1642; m. Thomas Patten, 
bapt. Mar. 24, 1644. 
b. Apr. 27, 1646. 
b. Mar. 6, 1648; bapt. Mar. 12, 1648; m. 
John Hunting, Apr. I8, I67I. 

1. 
PEABODY 

JOHI'I PEABODY, born in l6l2, probably in England: died in 1687; 
Dorothy Tooley; married secondly Mary Rogers, about 

1677* She died about I678; widow of James Rogers. 
John Peabody came early to Nevroort, R.I. Bought land there 

in 1649- 

John Peabody served on jurJ.es at Newport, in I658; Oct. 
1659; Mar. 3, 1665-4; May o, 1665; Nov, 2, I665; Oct, 24,1666; 
Mar. 27, 1669; Oct. I6691 Sept. 1669 and Oct. 167O. 'When he 
served in May I665, in the case of Thomas Durfee vs Peter 
Tallman (Richard Pearce was on Durfee' s bond) it v/as a family 
affair. 

June 12, 1678, a petition having been presented by John 
1 eaoody and f'/iarv Peobo'^i'^ late v'' tot—oc? 
uenera.L Sergeant, concerning accounts between colony an': 

i^r^rfQ-n s , ^ -^ 
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deceased, the accounts having been exainined by the late Genec, 
ral Audit, they found them so imperfect that they could nei¬ 
ther allow or disallow the same. It was agreed between peti¬ 
tioners and Assembly, that there is a clear balance of all 
the aforesaid accounts and a final issue of all differences, 
etc. 

1680,Taxed 1 pound and 13 shillings. 
Mar. 22, l687* VAill proved June 17, 1687* Ex. son John, 

Overseers James Barker, Sr., and son James Barker, Jr. He 
calls himself aged about seventy five. To son John Peabody he 
gives various parcels of land in Newport, all housing there, 
including a dvYelling house and orchard bought of Jonathan 
Davol, a pair of oxen and negro boy called Thomas Honeyball, 
for twelve years term. To six daughters 24 pounds equally, 
viz: to Ivlary Wood, Hannah Reed, Elizabeth Lavol, Rebecca Moon, 
Ann Cottrell and Jane Smith, each having 4 pounds. To grand¬ 
children, 10 shillings apiece. To overseers 5 shillings each. 

Apr. 18, 1687* Proved at Boston, June 22, 1687^ Inventory 
103 pounds 4 shillings, viz; cash in bag 36 pounds, 10s. lOd, 
v/earing apparel, negro Tom Honeyball I8 pounds, yoke of oxen, 
cow, heifer, old mare, sow, 3 shoats, 20 sheep, I8 lambs, 
also at Darthmouth 3 cows, half of three two year old cattle 
at Little Compton, silver porringer Is, 6d, small beer cup, 
pewter tankard, etc. 

The fact that he had cattle at Little Compton, after 
William Peabody had removed thither, may indicate that they 
Y/ere kinsmen, V/iliiam Peabody, settled at Lijxbui^y, about 1645, 
rep. at Plymouth I659, married Elizabeth, daughter of John 
Alden. Descendants of William reside mostly in R.I., and spell 
their name ’’Pabodie" 

The fact of his having cows at Darthmouth may shov/ that he 
had business at various points. 

Children: 
John, 

2. Mn-ry, 
Haimah, 
Elizaboth, 
Rebecca, 
Ajin, 
Jane, 

Ref; 

Genealogical Dictionary, of Rhode Island, by Austin. 
Peabody Genealogy, by S.H.Peabody, 
Transcript, Mar. I9, 1930. 

b. about 1655; ci‘ Rachel Nicholson. She was 
b. Apr. 22, 1658; d. Nov, 33? 1711j dau. of 
Joseph and Jane Nicholson, 
m. John Wood, son of John Wood, 
m.-Reed. 
m. Benjamin Davol, son of William Davol. 
m. —•- Moon, 
m. Jabez Cottrell, son of Nicholas Cottrell, 
m. Jonathan Smith, M.ar. I6, I683. 
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I 
1. EDMUND FERRY, Sarah Perry is believed to be the widov/ of Edmund 

I Perry, who died before the emmigration to /mierica. 
f Sarah Perry, of Devonshire, England, and her sons Ezra and 
j Edward, appear about I637 in Sandwich^ It is supposed Margaret, 
^ ^ Deborah and Hannah Perry, of Sandwich, were daughters,and 
I ' V/illiam Cutler, in his genealogies of New England, Vol. 2, 
~ page 895> says John Perry, of Taunton, William of Scltuate 
f and Thomas of Scituate, were also brothers of Ezra and Edward. 
^ In the Plymouth Scrap^^Book, page I5, is inventory of Sara 
5 Perry, made June 8, 1659 and Ezra was executor. Edward and 
I Kem^y Dillingham, and Thomas Burgess, took the inventory. The 
‘ estate came to 27 pounds, 5 shillings. 

Children; 
Ezra, 

Edward, 

Margaret, 

Deborah, 
2. Hannah, 

b, 1625^ in England; m. Elizabeth Burge, Feb. 
12, 1651^2. She d. Sept. 26, I717, aged 88; 
dau. of Thomas and Dorothey Burge, 
b. in 1690; m. in 1650-1, Mary Freeman, dau. 
of Edmund PYeeman, Sr., of Sandwich, Mass, 
m. Edmund Freeman, Jr., July I8, I651, of 
Sandwich, as his second wife, Rebecca, dau. 
of Edmund Freeman, by his first wife Rebecca 
Prence, became the v/ife of Ezra Perry, Jr. 
m. Robert Tapper or Harper, 
m. Henry Dillinghamp June 24, I652 or Dec. 
15, 1651. 

Ref: 
Plymouth Co3.ony Records* 
Savage’s Genealogical Dictionary. 
Pope Pioneers of ivlassachusetts. 
The Perrys of Rhode Island. 
John Wing, of Sandwich, Mass., by Rev. C.P.Wing. 
Genealogies of New England, Cutler, Vol. 2, 

^928, Deo. 12, 1928 rind 

POST 
1. LIEUT. STEPAN POST, born In Chelmsford, England; died Aug. 16, 

Saybrook, Conn^; married Ellendor or Ellinor __, 
Kni She v;as born in Chelmsford, England; died 

T • Stephen may have had a brother named Richard. 
"Griffin” Sept. 4, 1655. 

Cambridge, Mass., in 1654; Constable 
w original proprietor of Hartford; sold his 

brook in'1647°^^"^^ Thomas Grindly, in 1649; removed to Say- 

Children 
2. John, 

Catherine, 
Thomas, 

Abraham,Lieut 

b. aocut lo27. 
b. in 1650; m. Alexander Chalker, in 1649. 
b. in 1628; m. Mary Andrev/. in I656; m2, 
Rebecca Bruen, of Norwich, 
b. in 1629; m. P/ary Chalker. He v/as 

I Ji.C 

of the Mohegoan Indians in his y/ill. 

v^illod 
k->cX 0 i. f 



« ..^ A _ r m _ .Vf‘ .. £k. . -^ ^ j.^%- ^ ^ __r# ^ >1 ^ ' af^ Ti .fl r !«!«'*'tfiub'^ X*.;i '/o<^ ^a^*tii'if^ V 
..f.'•^ cJt■ *'i"?! 

"tk\^'. •- ^V, ,,’,’>:s:l.i..--l ’if. .vi^ f::j9* ft^*.^^ .' 
' .C .Xc'/, to ywitn^iA»Cfi?^- 'wVi eiaiiTxV^ 

■■ i.' :;ol-£"Siyj ,rtO-X«y£T 
:•rr^wifi^-t/u^ io^ <»bXs i*- p«isoxtt am 

1 - v.'^-o'^a^’T^.x .ssatc^i /.-vk^i^^ ’^--•it'I^'.'-pj 

* f "sS 

brtAfillg .*t<DJDa6>X<( KMff syis-t Qiv ?vOi *0 S^aIB 
ir<T ^tsejnt-jS c^ffcwtl* ,a>(.k-%':-XtO.^j^sreH 

.apB:ri. •■': r--'-.-'^!' .' •e^^nllxtitet T>-, ^4 ■'\ 

't .fl? ihnstiif^ nJt 

:r '* ^08r^'*r"''^'- .'i> ,.^a-C04w. 
«:, ' ■* .'*ji',MS xcufxo't'-.va 

tJ2SSS^^'-*’^i '^■'taf'^ , X*4li ‘ W 
;.,jrtf.iM -to LflwebJJ Irj 

.25''to ,1^3: ?ri .« » 

.;,'<'.i) »n ^^^'-sii. *"f4 
t -. v -Mt. 't'a -.-v-r'^ fifuyat r., ,. 

'"• .llr -1^'r 1 ! > 

' ii 

'I«q'lx4i Aj-' -fOs 
,£»;.»J tg 

.A 

■ V. ^ - ' ’ *"'4 * * *i'c3i ^?.i 
. • ,. *■ ■■ • ix... - / * , ■ 

^B'feeCI : 
/-,-i-t^ ii^^I .S 

't \.. l^fH 

-%V 

(ic)i 

■^•- : . ?■ Sifct-^l .»»« •►*?..*(!<«« ,ll«i*<fcl»A‘TO *?-'^'fs.^'’» ^ 
.?,a,'i»>^ ;an,..i*<i3 ••»S.-sd 

,-Hni .'v? ..-i^r,'j^^£ ,s<;-.joO- .riM',«i. .f-ifc 
■ ■■ a- ■ ■ I'V^ ■- X ■ ■ -V '- ■■ -.t-iC^r- .oc: .su' 

♦• I ♦ •f- ♦ jkf 

I. »■ 

u 

^ ^ '• < 
tl* *'•’ . 't 

cO-^t 

<■ T^r •t>^. 

fit 

« <« ^ * i 

tlis ;0<l-*£jaiS ,fe,M'ici«''',itj r.l iitotf ¥4^®i^ >/c-« 

e 
A 

w=£ 

:/-Xf.54Jl fc<^-*'r Y';'n4f>f*0 ^ tw n. .no4 ^ 

feio'K® 'i :^-;«!^’»?i;-;i-'’?i5-‘-’j;,^-'^: 

,?e ^ 6pvoaMf .ewt «»- :-!■■; j-- ^ 

^. . -aM. tv 1^. '* f . 

t ■“ :A3xi?f|fiO 

^fie fft I'.vi^nA ^Ja i.4’;6s-^C ,‘5 .^“*”*^11 
.(idl^non id .inwiiXl 

p*j,r: •J!' ."S^IXAdO V<c^X <>4 *4 * 
,^tt^rtl ^*^ 1^^,.'. ,t,Ar4|iO Ai.^2 0^^ 

e^xi iU awLiUl^ ^U \Q 

y.[ 1 

^ ?» 



JOKii POST, born about 1627s in England; died Nov. 27, 1710, in 
Norwich, Conn., bur*ied in the old burying ground, Norwich; 
married Hester Hyde, Mar. 1652, in Saybrook. She was born in 
England; died Nov, 1^, 1705^ in Nox'*7/ich; daughter of Wjllism 
Hyde, by his first wife. 

John Post went to Hartford in I636, to Saybrook 1649 and 
to Norwich in I66O, where he was one of the original proprie¬ 
tors of Norwich, Townsman of Norwich in 1674, I679 and 1636. 
He was an active and influential man in the town. 

b. Feb. 21, 1655> in Saybrook; m. Sergt. 
Caleb Abell, July I669. 
b. Feb. 22, 1655, in Saybrook; m. John Sperry 
ir2. Benjamin Bunnell; m5. Edward Dorman, 
b, Apr. 12, 1657; Sarah Reynolds, 
b. Nov. 6, 1659; m. Capt. John Hough, 
b. 1662, in Norwich; in. Nathaniel Rudd, 
b. Nov. 6, 1664, in Norv/ich; d. Apr. 1676. 
b. Mar. 8, I668, in Norwich; m. Ruth Lathrop, 
b, Oct. 1671, in Norwich; prob. d. unm. 
b. Mar. 11, 1674, in Norwich: m. Abel Moore, 
of New London; in2. Joseph Harris, of New Lon. 

Ref: Booth and Allied Families, by Chas. E. Booth. 
Coxe and Connected Families, by D. Merritt. 
Genealogy of the Bliss Family, by J.H. Bliss 
Genealogy of the Hyde Family, by R.H. Walv/orth. 
New England Genealogies, by W.R. Cutter. 

Children: 
■5- Margaret, 

Elizabeth, 

John, 
Sarah, 
Mary, 
Abigail, 
Samuel, 
Hannah, 
Lydia, 

c T T 
THOMAS SCOTT, baptized Feb. 26, 1594-5 in Rattlesden, Suffolk Co., 

Eng; died-at Ipswich, Feb. 1653~4; son of Henry and Martha 
('ATiatlcck) Scott, of Rs.ttlesden; married Elizabeth Strutt, 
July 20, 1620; she married secondly Rev. Ezekiel Rogers. 

Thomas, his wife a.nd his three oldest children came in the 
"Elizabeth" to America in April 16^4, with Richard Kimball, 
his brother-in-lav;, and the latter’s family, ar^d also with 
his mother, Martha. 

Children: 
2. Elizabeth, 

Abigail, 
Thomas, 
Benjamin, 
Mary, 
Hannah, 
Sarah, 

b. 1625 in Eng.; m. John Spofford. 
b. 1627 in Eng. 
bapt. June I5, I628 in Rattlesden, Eng. 
bur. Aug. 30, 1633 in Rattlesden, Eng. 
m. Thomas Patch, 
b. 
b. 

Ref: Descendants of John Spofford and Elizabeth Scott, by 
J e r e m i al 1 S p o f f o r d . 
Transcript April 19, 1934, 
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1. ANTHOrf SHAW, died Aug. 21, 1703; married Alice Stonard, Apr. 8, 
1653, in Boston, by Rev. Increase Ncvfell. She was the daugh¬ 
ter of John Stonard. Ke may he the John Stonard of Roxhury; 
his inventory was taken Aug. 20, 16^9. He was in Roxhury 
prior to 1645 and his widow was named Margaret. 

Anthony may have been related to the Shav/ family of Oven- 
den, England. 

Anthony contined to live in Boston for some time (years) 
after his*marriage before he settled in Portsmouth, R.I. 

Apr. 20, 1665, Portsmouth, he bought of Philip Taber, a 
house and ten acres for 40 pounds and three hundred good 
boards. 

May 10, 1675, he 'was boiund over for good behavior. 
Oct. 24, 1677, he recovered 5 shillings in a suit against 

Edward Marshall, of Warv/ick. 
1680, taxed 9s, 6d. 
1684, His name attached to the report of a Coroner’s 

verdict. 
Dec. 12, 1688, he was fined 3s 4d, for breaking peace,etc. 
Oct. 1, 1705, Inventory 213 pounds, 12s, 2d, shovm by 

Israel Shaw. A cow, grindstone, silver money 9 pounds, bills 
due 165 pounds, 11s, 8d, negro man 30 pounds, pewter, brass, 
old horse very lame 10s, etc. 

Children: 
V/illiam, 
VJilliam, 
Elizabeth, 

2. Israel, 
Ruth, 

Grace, 

b. Jan. 21, I654, in Boston; d.Mar. 25,1654. 
b. Peb. 24, I655, in Boston. 
b. May 21, 1656, in Boston. 
b. 1660, probably in Boston. 
m. John Cook. He v/as b. in 1656; son of 
John and Mary (Borden) Cook. 
d. Mar. 1, 1737; m. Joseph Church, son of 
Joseph and Mary (Tucker) Church. 

2. ISRAEL SHAW, born I66Q, probably in Boston^^ married daughter of 
Peter and Joan (Briggs) Tallman, in l689‘ 

On Feb. 11, I707, he sold to brother-in-law John Cook, 
of Tiverton, two parcels of land in Portsmouth, a right on 
Hog Island, buildings, orchards, etc., for 202 pounds, 10s. 

Children: 
William, 

Mary, 

Anthony, 

Alice, 

Israel. 

3. Hannah, 

Jeremiah, 

Ruth, 

b. Nov. 7, 1690; m. Content Irish, Sept. 28, 

1710. 
b. Feb. 17, 1692; m. Jonathan Blackman, May 

22 1712. 
b.'jan. 29, 1694; m. Rebecca Wood, Aug. 14, 

1718. 
b. Nov. 17, 1695; m. John Palmer, Feb. 23, 
1716. 
b. Aug. 28, 1697; m. .Abigail Palmer, Aug. 
30 1721. 
b.’Mar. 7, 1699; m. V/illiam Wood, Aug. l4, 
1718 or July 16, 17"i-9- 
b. June 6, 17*00; rti. Phebe Vujlbur, A.pr. 1» 

1725. 
b. Feh. 10, 1701. 
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Children, cont. 
Peter, b. Oct. 6, 1704; m. Susan or Sarah Brown, 

Jan. 1754. 
1706; m. Elizabeth, b. Feb. 

1726. 

r-» 

( , Giles Brownell, May I9, 

Grace, b. Cct. 
1729. 

0
 

O
J 1707; m. Edvmrd Church, Oct. 2, 

Comfort, b. Avig. 9, 1709; m. John Simons, Apr.6,1728 
Deborah, b. July 15, 1711; --Shaw. 

Ref: 
Genealogical Dictionary of R.I., by Austin. 
Vital Records, of Rhode Island, Newport County, by Ar-nold. 
Nevf Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, Vol. 10^ page 225; Vol. 11, 
page 52 and 229; Vol. 49, page 64. 

1. THOMAS SHERV/OCD, born 1586, in England; died in 1655; married 
Alice --; m2j Mary- Mary died in 1694, married John 
Banks, Statement that this Mary was a Fitch to confuse her 
v/ith her son, Matthew's wife, who was Mary Fitch. 

Thomas came from England to Boston, in the Francis, Apr. 
1654, ae. 48, with v/ife Alice, ae. 47, and children Jcina (14 
Hose (11), Thomas (10), and Rebecca (9)* Ho came to V/ethers- 
field with the first settlers, 1655; Was a carpenter, and 
sold his lands to George Wyllys, Mar*. 25, l640. He removed 
to Stamford, where he lived until 1648, when he sold to John 
Holly, and settled in Fairfield. He built the 1st grist mill 
on Mil]. Plain; original will signature still at Fairfield, 
Conn., Town Hall. He may have been related to Thomas More¬ 
house, whose holdings adjoined his In Wethersfield, and w'ho 
accompanied him in his subsequent migrations. 

If the age of the son Thomas wns misstated in the ship's 
list, he could have been the Thomas, son of Thomas and Alice 
baptized at St. Michael's, London, England, Jan. 25, I65O. 

Will July 21, 1655, proved Oct. 25, 1655; children by 
former wife, Thomas, Jane, Tamsen, Margaret, Sarah, Hannah, 
Rose, Rebecca; wife Mary, and children by her, Stephen, 
Matthew, Mary, Ruth, Abigail and Isaac. 

V;fill of Mary Banks, Jan. 6, 1695 (1695-4); son Stephen 
Sher'wood's dau. Ruth; son Matthevf Sherwood's dau. Mary; 
Hannah "Lumis"; dau. Ruth; sons Stephen, Isaac; residue to 
son Matthew; Ens. VTheeler and James Bennett, Sr., overseers. 
Inv. Mar. 15, 1695-4. 

Children, 
Jane, 

ThomasIn, 
Margaret, 
Sarah, 
Hannah, 
Rose, 

by Alice : 
b. in 1656; d. in l685; m. Thomas Merritt, 
in 1656. He m2. Abigail, dau. of Robert 
Francis. 
b. 
Td . 
b. 
b. about 1620. 
b. about 1622; m. Thomas Rumble; m2.Thomas 
Ear low; rnp. Edwai- d Na sh. 
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2. 

Children, 
Thomas, 
Rebecca, 
G^iildren, 
Stephen, 

Matthew, 

Mary, 
Ruth, 
Abigail, 
Isaac, 

cent.: 
b. about 1624. 
b. about 162G‘. 

by Mary: 
m. by 1661, Rebecca Tunney; m2. Hannah, 
widow of Philip Galpior, and dau. of Henry 
Jackson; 1113. Mary, widow of-- Merwin.’ 
previous widow of Luke Guire and dau. of 
Edward Adams. 
b. about 1644; d. Oct. 26, 1715, at Strata 
ford; m. Sarah Turney; m2. Mary Fitch. 
b. 
m. Joshua Holcomb, June 4, I665, at Windsor, 
d. in 1692; m. about I668, Daniel Loclavood. 
living 1727; m. Elizabeth Jackson. 

THOivlAS SHiijRWOOD, born about 1624, in England; mari’icd Sarah 
V/hoeler, daughter of Thomas'Wheeler, Sr.; married secondly 
Ann Turney, by 1659• She was born about I657, daughter^ of 
^IJjamin Turney; married thirdly Elizabeth, between I673 and 
1683, widow of John Cable; married fourthly Sarah, widow of 
Peter Coley, and daughter of Humprey Hide. Marriage agreement 
dated June 24, I695. 

Sarah Vdieeler and her son Thomas were named in the will of 
g her* father 1654. She was dead by I659, when the will of her 

mother Ann IVheeler named, grandchild, Sarah Sherwood and Annis 
Sherwood, wi.fe of her son-in-law. His son Thom.as had received 

portion” and given a discharge for it, but on IIov. 9, 
1581, Thomas Sr., discharged him from his discharge. 

Inventory Mar. 12, 1698 (I698-9). Admn. granted to Benjamin 
and Samuel Sherwood. 

Agreement Mar. 14, I7OO, betv/een Benjamin, Samuel and Isaac 
Sherwood, sons of Thomas dec'd; Benjamin was to pay certain 
amounts to his sister Phebe Sherwood and to John Bradley 
towards his wife Hannah’s portion. 

^On Mar. 11, 1728-9, Isaac Sherwood of Norwalk, Abigail 
Ogden, John Bradley, Sr., Joseph Banks, and Benjamin Sherv/ood. 
Jr., of Fairfield, quit claimed to Benjamin Sherwood, Sr., 
Samuel Shorv^ood and Daniel Sherv^ood, their interest in the 
Estate of Thomas Sherv/ood. 

Children, 
Thomas, 

Sarah, 
Children, 
Mary, 
Benjamin, 
Ssmuel, 
Ruth, 
Haiinah, 
Ab igail, 

3. Isaac, 
Phebe,. 

by Sarah Wheeler: 
d. in 1699; m. Sarah -. She m2. Mr. 
Waterbrook, of New Rochelle, N.Y. 
m. John Vfnj-tlock. 

by Ann Turney, except possibly the last two: 
m. David Uliitlcck. 
b. about 1669; m. Sarah-. 
d. in 1725; m. -. 
m. Samue1 Drake; m2. Lieut, John Barlow, 
m. John Bradley; m.2. Cornelius Jones, 
b. about 1671; d. May 1, 1744 (g.-s.); m. 
David Ogden, in 1732. 
b. about 1675i 
m. Samuel Bradley. 
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ISAAC SHERWOOD, born about 1675; married Mary She djed 1743. 
Isaac settled at Ncrv/allc. Isaac of Norwalk conveyed to 
brother Samuel in I706. Admn. granted Oct. 4, 1748, to son ' 
Isaac of Norwalk. Distribution Jan. 26, 1743-9; Widow; Isaac 
Sherwood; Rebecca, wife of Robert Clcyland; Elizabeth, wife 
of Benjamin Keeler; children of John Sherwood dec'd. 

Children: 
Isaac, 
Rebecca, 
Elizabeth, 

4, John, 

Ens., 1st Co., Norwalk, May 1746. 
ra. Robert Cleyland. 
m. Benja„min Keeler, 
m. Hannah Morehouse. 

4. JOHN SHERWOOD, died before I768; married Hannah Morehouse. She was 
baptized Sept. 4, 1715^ at Faii'field, Conn.; daughter of 
Thomas and Mary Morehouse. 

A series of conveyances at Redding proves the identity of 
John’s children. 

William Fields and Hannah his wife, of Fairfield, Conn., 
for 4 pounds conveyed to John Sherwood of Redding, an inter¬ 
est in 4 acres in Redding. 

Children: 
5. Hannah, 

John, 

Betty, 

Timothy, 

Ref: 
The Families of Old Fairfield, by Jacobus. 
Meads History of Greenwich, page 648. 

m. William Fields, of Ncv/ Fairfjeld, Co'rm. , 
their daughter Nancy Fields, of New Fairfield, 
married Russell Vvir.^, of Quaker Hill, J'une 
27, 1787^ in New Fairfield, Conn. Ee vvas the 
son of Edward and Content (Wood) Wing, 
lived at Redding, where the birth of his 
twelve children were recorded, 
d. Oct. 5j 1771; m. May* 10, I768, Gideon 
Beebe, at Fairfield. 
m. at Norfield ( in Fairfield, now IVeston, 
Conn.) Mar. 21, 1765> Martha Squire. 

Giles Slocum was in Portsmouth, R.I., l648. There appears 
to be a question regards his parentage by several authorities, 
oome say he was the son of Anthony Slocuin, of Taunton, Mass. , 
and Noruh Carolina, others say he was the son of Philip and 
Charily'’ Slocum, of Old Cleeve, Somerset, England. As this ques¬ 
tion has not been settled, data of botn Anthony and Philip 
Slocum are given. 

1. ANTHONY SLOCUM, about I59O-I, probably in Somerset Co., Erig, 
dieQ about 1688-9, In North Carolina, probably Albermarle Co, 

P^pbably^a daughter of Thomas Harvey, of Somerset Co. 
lni.o, ;)n England, She '^jed between 

x686, probably in Aibermarle County, North Carolina. 
I Tirl 
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In 16^7, "Anthony Slocombe" v/as one of the forty-six 
"first and. ancient purchasers" of the territory of "Cohannet" 
in the Colony of Now Plymouth, which was incorporated 5, Mar. 
1659# with the name of Taunton. 

Aug. 1645, Anthony was in the list of names able to bear 
arms in Taunton. 

Anthony on jury Oct. 29, 1650 and Sept. I65O. 
Recorder with Court of Assistants Oct. 7, I651, verdict of 

jury in the case of the death of "Johni Slocume" of Taunton, 
sonn of An.thony Slocume of Taunton, "lost in the woods 25 
Feb. last, 9 years of age,- remains Jan. 5th and 9th. 

June 6, 1654, one of two Surveyors of Highways of Taunton. 
June 3, 1657, admitted and sv/orn as freeman of New Ply¬ 

mouth, spelled Slocom. 
Taunton, on a list of men probably of freeman of Colony, 

in 1658. 
June 7, 1659, He was sworn as a member of the Grand Inquest. 
Dec. 28, 1659, On a list of inhabitants within the tovmship 

of Taunton. Division of land. 
In 1656, an iron works v^as started at Taunton, Anthony 

Slocum, v/as one of the stockholders. In a lease dated Apr. 1, 
1d60, his name appears as a stockholder in the body and he 
also signed the lease. 

June 5i 1662, one of two "Surveyors of the Highwaies" for 
Taunton. 

^ Probably about l662 it was that he disposed, of property in 
Taunton, to Richard V/illiams. "Baylies"says that he removed 
probably about this time to that portion of New Plymouth, in¬ 
corporated as Darthmouth, in 1664. "Ricketsony History of New 
Bedford, gives the above and says that he and Ralph Russell 
were the^first settlers. Ricketson's authority for placing 
Anthony in Darthmouth was, apparently, Baylies statement. 
His name^does not appear in any of the "exact lists of all 
freeman in Darthmouth" made from timie to time and dating cer¬ 
tainly as early as May 29, I67O, (Slocum Genealogy, Vol. 1). 
In Vol. II, 1908, it is stated that no record connecting 
nTithony with Darthmouth has been fo’ond. Baylies statement 
probably was the results of his deduction from circumstancial 
evidence. He gives a fragment of a letter from Anthony Slocum 
to his brother-in-law, Vi/illiam Harvey, in Taunton; ho gives 
no date for the letter from which the fact one may deduce 
that it^bore none. Baylies says it was written from Darth¬ 
mouth, but it now appears that it was written from North 
Carolina and it bore no place heading. Probably Baylies think¬ 
ing it was written from Darthmouth because he thought that 
Anthony v/as living there after his removal from Taunton. 

The fragment of the letter: 
"To the church of Christ in Taunton, and Mr. Shove and 

yourself in particular, I desire to be remembered whose pray¬ 
ers I doubt not I and mine are the better for, and whose wel¬ 
fare I earnestly wish, and pray for. Myself wife and sons, 
and daughter Gilbert who hath four -sons, remiomber o’or re¬ 
spects and loves, and my sons are all married," etc. 

^Anthony Slocmn, petitioned to the court on July 15j l670> 
hej.d at the house of Saniuel Davis, court of Albermarle County, 
North Carolina, for the recovery of a hat 
it was ordered by th court that he hav 
^7 ye ^ o V"! o' at Roanok, he paying th 

that he had lost, 
his hat, delivered 

feo," Manv have - - - -J ^ j -I. 9 — 

tJiought th3.t the hat was lost while arrivixig fi'om Now England. 
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If trua he may have lived a short time in Darthmouth, as Eav- 
lies says, and removed bofcre any existing Darthmouth records 
of freeman were made. 

July 1677, an illegal (or exrta-legal), assembly or parl- 
iiiient was held j.n Carol.ina and Anthony Slocum was a member. 

Aug. 1679, an indictment dated July 15, 1660 records. 
Present at the Palatine Courtt held .August last in the"County 

of Albemarle pi'osent Jno. Harvey, Eso. , Gov. , now deceased 
luyselfe, /^nthbny Slocomb, Esqre," etc. ’ 

Nov. 27, 1679> "Anth. SlocOm," as one of the Council, 
signed a patent of foregoing date from Gov. John Harvey. 

Mar, 29, 1680, "Anthony Slokumy as counciler, signed*a 
patent of the foregoing date, from Gov. John Jenkins, appar¬ 
ently Anthony signed with his mark. 

Jan. 1680, Anthony Slocum, Esq., land proprietor and 
Deputy, aged ninety years or thereabouts, was involved in a 
long drawn out case, but this is the only record of h^s con¬ 
nection v/ith it, 

Tliomas Harvey, Esqr., son of John Harvey a.nd Mar"'-’", his 
wife. Living at p Heath in Swetterfield Parish, in'v/arwick 
Sheare, in Ould Ingland, and Joanah Jenkins ye re Hick of ve 
Honorblo John Jenkins, Esqr., weare married by ye Honarble" 
^thony Sloakem, Esqr., the 13th of April 1682. This Thom.as 
Harvey had been secretary of Governor John. Jenkins and later 
was himself Governor. 

John Lilly the son of John Lilly and Ales his wife Late 
-ShearG, in Ould England and Jane Sv;ettman the Daugh¬ 

ter of Goorge Swettman and Annoy his wife. Late of Chock 
Sheare, England, weare married by Anthony Sloc^um, Esqr., ye 
Last of May l682, h- . j 

Richard Bier and Jane Loedman vrero married the Jan. 1682-3, 
by the honble Anthony Slocum, Esqr, 

l684. Abstract of land Grants, Shaftsbury Precinct, 
Chowan Precinct and Chowan County. .Anthony Slocum, 6OO acres 
land on North side of Mattacomack Crec-k and Mirey Svramp. 
Joseph Slocum, 200 acres land on northv/est side of Mattaco- 
macK Creek, at the mouth of Mirey Swamp. John Slocum, 400 
acres of^land on the north side of the creek called. Poplar 
Neck, adjoining Joseph Slocum. 

Anthony Slocum’s will dated Nov. 26, 1688, .Albomarell Co., 
in the Province of Carolina. Proved Jan. 7, 1689-90. 

The rention of the Gilbert grandchildren in his will to¬ 
gether with the mention of Gilbert grandsons in the ."^ettor 
found at Taunton proves that the Anthony Sloc’om who dj sap- 
peared from Nevr England records in l662 is the same as he who 
is found in North Carolina, in I67O. 

of 

2. 

Children: 
Edward, 
Daughter, 
John, 
John, 
Joseph, 
Giles, 

who was Surveyor of Highways at Taunton, 1647. 
m. -Gilbert. 
b. in 1641-2; d. in woods Jan. 1651. 
went to Carolina with his father ni.Elizabeth, 
went to Carolina with his .father-, 
some authorities gives Giles Slocum of Ports¬ 
mouth the son of Anthony. 





Sloe UjVj 
1 PHiLLIP SLCCli?-!, married Charity Bickham, Kov. 20. 1621 (Pa-rish 

Registers of Old CleevO; co. Somerset, Biagland); daughter, of 
Aldred and Ellen (Colles) Bickham. 

Phillip Slocum was a warden at Sampford, Brett, Somerset, 
England, I609. 

Will of Phillip Slocum was dated July 21, I610, provef"* 
Feb. 2, 1G10-?1. 

Will of Charity Slocum, widow, of the parish of Old Clcevf 
CO. Somerset, England, dated Itov. 21, 1642, proved Jan. 2C, 
1642-.5, mentions son Giles Sloccmhe, who is mado solo g:x:ocu~ 
tor of the will. 

Her brother Aldred Bickham in his will of I651, mentions 
his ’’Brother-in-law" Hugh Slocum, probably his sister’s 
brother-in-law. He may have been the Hugh Slocombe who mar¬ 
ried at Barnstaple, I65I, Margaret rvompthorno. 

Child: 
2. Giles, bapt. Sept. 23, I625 (Parish Registers of 

Old Cleovo, CO. Somerset, England), 
Giles Slocum, on the Somerset Protestation 
Roll, Old ClccvG, Fob. 27, 1642. 
This Giles Slocum v/as probably the samiC 
Giles Slocum vrho was in Portsmouth in l64(3. 

2. GILES SLOCUM, diod in Portsmouth, R.I., in l602j married Joan _. 
She diod Aug. 3I, 1679^ in Portsmouth, R.I. 

At a meeting of tho free inhabitants of the town of Ports¬ 
mouth, Sept. 4, 1648, land was granted to Gyles Slocum, payed 
three pounds for this land on Sept. 10, l648. This grant men¬ 
tions lands previously purchased by him. 

Jan. 24, 165O, He received a deed of land from John 
Cranston of Portsmouth. 

1651, dooded land in Portsmouth to Thomas Guinjiings. 
Ho was recorded as a freeman of Portsmouth, in I655. 
Jan.^4, 1657, rccGivcd a deed of land from John Cranston. 
Received a deed of land from John Randall of Portsmouth, 

14, 1637* Another doed of land from Thomas Cooke, Jr., 
01 Portsmouth, on Feb. 2, I657. 

Mar. 6, 1657, received a grant of land from Tov/nship of 
Portsmouth. 

May 20, 1667, received from Robert Carr of Hownort, R.T., 
deed of land at Navisirk 
Feb. 23, 1663, 

Hew Jersey 
received a doed of 

On Oct. 15, 1669, ho received 
-and from William Brenton. 

a deed of l/24th part of the 
purenasers of Do.rthmouth in IT.P., from Nathaniel, William and 
wrcstlj.ng Brev/ster, it being the same land that v;as "a gift 
from our Dear Mother M.istress So,rah BrcvYstcr." The price, 'po 
pounds was ^id by Ralph Earle in behalf of Gyles Siocombo. 
^ Oti Feb. 28, 1670, received from John V/ood of Nowioi t, for 
^0 pounds, a deed of "one share of land Iving 8,nd being vrJ.th¬ 
in the Liberties and procints of Ncvatacunck in tho jui^is- 

Jersey near Kov/ York 'uoar adjoining tho- land 
of oohn^Slocum (his son) now there inho.biting'.’ 

Received from Thomas Lawton of Portsmouth., a deed of t'wo 
shares ox land in or near ShrowsburY TovmsH’p, N.j, on Apr. 
3, 1670, ^ 

Apr. 1, \b {2, received deed from Lav/ton for two more 
shsros of i.and in tlio same Townsh''''.) 
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gave 
'the 

a deed of land in Portsmeuth, R.I., to his sen 
first day of Apr ill in the three' and twentjeeh 

second King 

He 
Giles 
yeare of the Raigne 
cf England Scotland 

On 2ndj 11th,no. 
Township, N.J., 1/4 
tracts at Novisink, near Shrewsbury, which he had p’orchased 
in 1667 and 1670. 

On 20, 11th.mo. I676, he gave to his "daughter Joanna 
Mott" a deed of 5/^ of one share of land in or near Shr; 

of our Soverraine Charles the 
Franco and Ireland" - 1672. 
1676, deeded son John, of Shrewsbu: 
of one share of land there and also 

bury, N.J. 
Ho o'wned rights in the Township of Taunton, ILP., and sold 

them to Nicholas V/hito, senior, previous to the year I675. 
The Slocum Genealogy says that ho made other purchases and 
sales of land but does not give them. 

Giles Slocum's will dated Oct. 10, 168I, Tovrn of Ports¬ 
mouth, R.I., proved Mar, 12, 1682-5. 

Children: 
J oanna, b. May 16, 1642; m, Jacob Mott, about I66I. 
John, b. May- 26, 1645; m. Martha Parker. 
Giles, b. Mar . 25, 1647; m. Ann Lawton. 
Ebenozer, b. Mar. 25, 1650; m. Mary Thurston. ' —-- 
Nathaniel, b. Dec. 25, 1652; m. Hanna Tucker. 
Peleg, b. Aug. 16, 1654. 
Samuel, b. in 1657. 
Mary, b. July 

1679. 
55 1660; m. Abraham Tucker, Oct. ^0, 

Eliezer, b. Dec. 25j 1664; m. Clephel Fitzgerald. 

Ref: 

Plymouth Colony Records (Mass. State print, Boston, 1855)• 
North Carolina Colony Records (State print, Raleigh, 1836) 
Abstracts of North Carolina Villls (State print, Raleigh, 1910). 
North Carolina Historical Genealogical Register. 
Historical Memoir of the Colony of New Plymouth, by F.Baylies. 
Nev/ England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vol. 70 and 
78. 
Vital Records of Rhode Island, by Ai’nold. 
Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, by Austin. 
Genealogical Dictionary of New England, by Savage. 
Slocum G-enealogy, by Clias. Ellhu Slocimi, Vol. I and II. 
Transcript, Sept. IS, 1929; Jan. 15, 19 and 24, 1950. 
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THOMAS SI.ll?.lAN, died in 1683; married Sara’a Bliss, Dec. l6, 1663. 
She was born Aug. 26, 1647, in Sai’brcok; died Aug. 29, 1730; 
daiignter of Thomas and Elizabeth Bliss. She married secondly 

Thomas was at Norwich I663. Con stable of Norwich I68O. 

Children: 
Sarah, b. Mar. ip, I669; 

Calkins. 
m. Hugh, son of John 

Mary, b. Feb. 1671. 
Thomas, b. Dec. l4, 1674. 
Elizabeth, • b. July 23, 1677, in Norwich; m. Dr. Samuel 

2. Abigail, 

Rebecca, 

-J ^ y V^dXC/L/ 

and Margaret (Post) Abell. 
b. Mar. l4, 1678-9, in Norwich; m. Caleb 
Abell, Feb. 20, 1704--S. 
b. Oct. 3, 1682, in Norwich; m. Capt. John 
Abell, June 2, I703, son of Sergt. Caleb 
and Margaret (Post) Abell. 

Ref; 

Booth and Allied Families, by Chas. Edwin Booth. 
Genealogy of the Bliss Family, by John Homer Bliss. 

1. wi^iAND SPIX, born Nov._ 7, I651, in Rommerskirchen, Dusseldorf, 
henry and Elizabeth (Kre. jrs) Snix; married 

0tti,.ia Bonneschrantz, Oct. 20, 1682, in Rommerskirchen. 
Sne was born Dec. 31, I658; daughter of Christian and Ceci" 
i...engers) Borneschrantz. Christian was born Mar. 26 l67'. 
sen of John Bonneschrantz and Niefs (Agnes) of Gor (Gohr)i 

n -G .b d 

Child: 
2. Mary, 

Perhaps others 

Ref: 

b. Oct. 2, 1691, in Dotzdorf, Germany; d. 
June 27, 1762, in Ronmerskirchenj m. Hilger 
Wolff. ^ 

Pai ish Registers of Rommerskirchen, Dusseldorf, Germany. 

SPOffOhD 
J-- JOH!^ SPOFFORD, born In l6l2; lasrried Elizabeth Scott. She was 

orn in^l625, England; daughter of Tliomas and Elizabeth 
bcott. nhe was of Ipswich. 

John emigrated in lc3o from Yorkshire, Rngiand. In Brad- 
^or.u his name first appeai'ed on the records of the first 
aivloion of land as homestead j.ots in 1643. Ho i.lved in what 
13 still Rowley, about 30 years, and in the spring of I669 
removed to ohe west part of the town, nov; and for a hundred 
ye^rs^past y‘’'sll Known as Spofford's Hill, and was, beyond 
nil roasOiiabj-e doubo, the fii-st settler to Gom'-eetovm. 

His will was made Get. 7, I678. 
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Children: 
Elizabeth, b. Dec. 14, 1646; m. Alex Sessions. 
J ohn, b. Oct. 24, 1648; m. Sarah Wbeeler. 
Thomas, b. Nov. 4, 1650; ^ m. A.b iga i 1 Hagge 11. 
Samuel, b. Jan. 31, 1653 = 
Hannah, b. Apr. 1. 1654. 
Mary, b. in 1 656; m. -- -- Hunnewell. 
Sarah, b. Jan. 15, 1658; d. Feb. 15, 1660. 
Sarah, b. Mar. 24, 1662: m. Richard Kim.ball 
Francis, b. Sept . 24 , 1665 ; m. Mary Leighton. 

2. SAiMUEL SPOFFORD, born Jan. >1,^1653; died Jan. 1, married 
Sarah Burpee, Dec. I676. She was born 12mo. IB, l660;died 
Nov. 18, 1729, inhered at Bradford; daughter of Thoina,s and 
Sarah (Kelly) Burpee. Her name spelled Birkbee in her marriag 
record, modern Burpee. 

Samuel v;as made freeman in 168^1-. He was among the earliest 
member of Rowley Church on record. He was afterwards a member 
of Nev; Rowley, now Georgetown Church. 

Sarah v/as adm.itted to Rowley Ch-orch, Aug. 10, l6‘S4, they 
attended meeting at Bradford for a time, and had children 
baptized there. 

Children: 
Samue1, 

3. Thomas, 
Sarah, 

Mary, 
Hannah, 
Ruth, 
Samuel, 
Abigail, 
Mehitable, 
Lydia, 
Elizabeth, 

b. Sept. 12, 1677; d. Sept. 23, 1677. 
b. June 6, I678. 
b. Sept. 24, 1680; m. Robert Hazeltine, June 
10, 1702. 
b. Aug. 7, 1682; m. Mr. Wood. 
b, Feb. 12, l6S4; m. Isaac Adams. 
b. I'Jov. 18, 1687; m. Samuel Brocklebank. 
bapt. Apr. 27, 1690; m. Sarah Sticlmey. 
b. Mar. 9, 1694; m. Samuel .Ames. 
bapt. May 10, 1698; m. Nathaniel Harriman. 
bapt. July 7, 1700. 
b. July 5, 1702; m. Benjamin Stickney. 

3. THOMAS SPOFFORD, born June 6, 1678; married Bothiah Hazeltine, 
Dec. 30, 1701, ia Bradford, Mass. She was born May 16, 1682, 
probably in Bradford; daughter of Abraham and Elizabeth 
(Longhorne) Hazeltine. 

Thomas removed to Boxford, Mass, In the spring of I718 
to Lebanon, Conn. He was living in Lebanon in 173^* 

Children, born in Boxford, Mass,: 
Amos, b. May 23, 1703; m. Harinah Vetch. 
Bethiah, b. May 23, 1705; m. He riT y E ]. i s s, :l n 1724 
Mehitable, b. Jan. 31, 1707 ; m. Nathaniel Bliss. 
Hannah, b. Feb. 3, 1709; rn. John Thomas. 
Dorothy, b. Mar. 17, 1711 ; m. Samuel Throop. 
Thomas, b. Mar. 23, 1713 ; m. Sarah West. 
Elizabeth, b. Apr. 9, 1715. 
Abraham, b. Feb. V 1 » 1717. 
Samuel, b. Nov. a 

y > 1718, in Lebanon, Conn. 
Sarah, b. Mav 0 13, 1723, in Lebanon, Conn. 
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New Eng. Gon. 
Re sc 
The 

endants 
Vo" 

of 
Register, 

John Spofford, 
Stickney Family, by 

Descendants 
Spofford. 

bv 
:^4o. 

Jeremiah 
, page 

Matthew Adams Stickney. 
Spofford, M.D. 

of. John Spofford s.nd Elizabrcth Scott, by Jeremi r' 1-^ 
Cill 

5 ri vy/\k T 
1. JAlvffiS STEV/ART, I'Cotlandj died Se"*^ 

cyane-. She 
i"' ^ « 
was 

20, 1773, in 
horn :in 1699; 

of 

. born l680, in 
Colerain, Mass, married 
died Sept. l8, 1777j in Colerain, Mass. 

nscriptions on Gravestones, Colerain, Mass. In Memory of 
James Stewart born in the Highland'^ oD Scotland in thp 

year of our Lord l680, who DeParted this life thr^Oth day 
(bept)emDer. 1773, in the (9)3rd year of his age! In Memih 

of Jaiaes Stewart who died Seotr. ye 13 

onit 
ratu!al^soi!®nTito have been descended from John, a 
natjial son Of King Robert III, of Scotland. 

James Ssewart is described as a wig maker 
?nd“hf Concord to Colerain, Mass., with his scn-in-iaw 

cSleraL in 174^^5 ^ !"'r^t.er roll of men positioned at ' 
son-in™law, Thomas McGee, on 

sen-rated'f7°°^^>?^ ^2. in Colerain. He seems to have 

u!!n """ and settled 

he deeded lot 33. 
A brief description of 

in Londonderry, N.K., and 

dixu uougni lot and settlec 
he IS joined oy his son Jemies, to v/hcm 

Stewart, 
,-p 

another Stev/art 
Colerain, Mass. 

family that settled 
but appears to be, 

of Concord and Colerain not related to James 

Jotin Stewart,_son of Robert and Janette (Forsyth) S^ew=rt 

lher°’-n^Th'Tah'"’®F'"'^' Edinburgh, Scotland, and 
M“*!’ne.v rE tLmarried Elizabeth; daughter of Rev 
I'thiT J°hn came to Am.erlca with his famlL and his 
w!! !!! n? l^^nding at Boston, Oct 
f one Of the proprietors of Londonderry, and 

man in the Scotch Irish settlement. Ho 

^543 , in his 60th. 
in Derry, 13,. H. His children: Charles, m. Martha Ayers, 

married 

14^ 171s. He 
a prominent 
Elizabeth 

year and is 

settled in Colerain; Robert, m. Lydia m.2. Jenstt Lindsay, 

”■ rsebocoa Patton, settled in Windham: 
Samuel, m. -Alice-, settled in Coio- 

-cin, ■'Oseph, m. vargaret --, settled in Colerain; 
garet, m. RLMliam Aincn. and Ma] 

It 
Rose 

appears tha.t John Stev/art belongs n , --- - to thc Hous6 of LTiito 
i"-ot aitogeuher separated from the House of Black Hall 

deiceriaAt^?' JiSe r!!!'!*^” l^eloriged to Black Hail, and a 
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Children: 
Ann, 

Alexander, 

James, Lieut., 

2, Phoebe, 

ra. Thomas-McGee, in Concord, Mass. , tlie 
marriage being solemnized by Justice Flint, 
probably lived in Sudbury and av/hile in 
Colerain. Moved to Pennsylvania, taking vvitn 
him the ’’‘Catalogue" oT the Stewart Family, 
b. Nov. 11, 1729, in Concord, Mass. ,; d. Aug. 
1H-, IC09: m. Agnes---. She d.Feb.^ 
12, 1734, in her 48th year of ctge; m2. Rhoda 
-mo. Margaret (Ste^vart) Ai'iderson, afte 
1784. She was b. Oct. 4, 17ol, dau. of Chas. 
and Mary (Ayers) Stewart, who came from Lon¬ 
don derry. Margaret ml. John Kately, at Deer 
field. Mass., Aug. 29, 1751. She m2, about 
1755, John Anderson, Jr., of Colerain and 
Shelburne, who d. Dec. 22, I78O. 
James Stewart 'was tc'.Yn clerk from 1764 to 
1789, and was a very prominent man. 
b. Jan. 28, 1751-2.. in Concord, Mass.; m. 
John VJorkman. 

Ref: 

Early Settlers of Colerain, Mass., by Chas. H. McClellan. 
Concord, Mass., Vital Records. 
Greenfield Gazette and Courier, Dec. il, IS97, article by 
B.F.Severance, of East Shelburne, who was then engaged upon 
a genealogy of the Stewarts. 
Morrison’s History of V/indham, N.H. 
Stewart Clan Magazine, Vol. 1. 

c :Vy££ljVl/\jN 
1. TKOf/iAS SLEIETMAN, born in 

-- She died in 
He was of Cambridge. 

1610; died Jan. 
1709. 
Freeman May 8, 

3, 1685; married Isabel 

1653. 

Child: 
2. Sarah, 

Perhaps others. 

2, 1654; 
1674. 

m. Josiah Troadv/ay, Jan. 19; 

SVVlfT 
*-• SWIFT, born in England, probably in Becking Co., Suffolk; 

Qiea about the close of l64l, in Sandv/ich; married Joan- 
in nnglaiid. She died in 1662 or I665. 

Ihe fam^ily prcbabJ.y came from Boclilng, England. A son, 
-idward,^was apprenticed, to George Andrev/s, butcher, tii East- 
CiiGue, jjondon. -ihis fact would indicate tnac they wore "pro- 
bably of the yeoman class. 

In l6o4, V.'ilij.am Swift is found as a proprietor in Water- 
own, Mass., and had probably been there two or throe years. 

In 1o57j he sold his property in Watertown, and romo'^ed to 
S,? ’ n r\’-K,-> ^ j... j.. ... „ , 

00. ooiier r./rC‘»ver'b 7. me i Oj, j. ovv.i.rig 
year lo^8 ho had a lawsuit in the co'urt at Salem. 
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In l64l, 28, 4th mo., ho sold c. house and land at Sudburv. 
removing about this time or perhaps earj.j.or to Sandvfich, in"" 
Plymouth Colony, vfhcro he died. 

He was in Lieut. John BlacLmer * s Co., Sandv^ich, Nlass. , l64;5. 
The administration of his estate was granted to Joan his 

wife. Daniel Wing gave bonds for her. An inventory of all the 
goods and cattells of IVilliam Swyft, of Sandwich, "was exhib-'" 
ited the XXIXth of January Anno Diri. 1642. 

Joan Swift following her husband's death, seems to have 
held a prominent place in the coimunity. 

Mar. 11, 1642-;5, Memo regarding payment made by "Joane 
Swyft” administratrix of v;m. Swyft deceased. 

Aug. 20, 1644, a v/arrant to be sent forth to bring in the 
bodies of Joane Swyft, widdow, to give evedence in John 
Ellis and his wife case. 

Ma.r. 6, i648-9j Mr. Thomas Dexter, Senir, complaineth 
against Mis Joane Swifte, in an action upon the case, to the 
damag of forty shillings. "The jury find for the plaintife 
thirty shillings damage, and the cost of sute" judgement 
granted. This was one of seven suits brought by Dexter 
against various parties. 

Aug. 20, 1651, Joane Swift, paid 4 pounds for certain 
lands in Sandwich. 

In 1655-6, "Johana Swift" signed, a call to a minister; 
there were 19 signers including her son V.^illiam, but she 
was the only woman among them. 

Oct. 2, 1660, "Jone Sv/ift" was one of a group of Sandwich 
people fined at the General Court for attending Quaker meets. 

Joan Swift made her will the 12th day of the 3th mo. 1662. 
In the inventory of her property made 25th day of the 10th 
mo. 1665, she is spoken of as "Mistress Joane 3v/ift." 

Mar. 1, 1665-4, Mr. Hinckley is authorized by the Court 
to adminnestor an oath to the w^itnesses of the last will and 
testament of mistris Jone Swift, deceased. 

Children: 
Edward, 
V/illiam, 

2. Hannah, 
Elizabeth, 
Ester (probabl 

b. in England, 
b. in England, 
d. Jan. 1, 1664; m. 
m. Jedediah Allen. 

Daniel V/ing, Dec.5,l64l. 

Rof; 
The C'wl, Dec. 1914 and Dec. I927, 
The Pioneers of Mass., by Chas, Henry Pope. 
The Mayflov/er Descendant. 
?^ass. Colonial Records, Vol. 1, page l44, 200; Vol. II, page 
147; Vol. Ill, page 66. 
Plymouth Colony Records, Vol. II, page 53? 54; III, page 200; 
VIII, page 105; XII, page 212; II, page 75; IV, page 56; 
and VII, page 44. 
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1. PETER T/\L]i-lAN, born in 1622 or 1623; died in 1708; married Ann 
Kill, Jan. 2, 1649, in Christ Church Parish, Island of Bar¬ 
bados. She v/as the daughter of Phillip and Ann Hill. He mar¬ 
ried secondly Joan Briggs, of Taunton, in I665. She died 
about 1685; married■thirdly Esther --, about I6S6. She 

' died in 1708. 
Peter Tallman came from Hambrough to the Island of Barba¬ 

dos, in the year of 1647, within tv;o years after his arrival 
he married Ann Hill, and after seven or eight months after 
his marriage he moved to Rhode Island, bringing with him his 
wife, his wife’s brother Robert Rill, and his wife’s mother 
who after Phillip Hills' death married John Elten. She re¬ 
moved to Rhode Island to Flushing, L.I., and thence to 
Staten Island, taking her son Robert with her. It being re¬ 
ported that she married again, Capt. Hudson, and had a child 
or more by him. 

Peter was freeman of Newport, R.I., 1655* 
Jime 27, 1651, He is called Peter Taelman, had clearance 

of a vessal from Manhattan to South (Delaware) River. 
Jan. 25, 1656, He of Middleburgh (Newton) N.Y., was com¬ 

plained of by the magistrate of Middleburgh for removing 
tobacco attached by the court at Flushing. 

On Dec. I8, I658, He bought 9 acres in Portsmouth, for 
35s an acre, of Richard Morris and v/ife, and two days later 
bought 6 acres of William Wilbur next to the first purchase. 

General Solicitor at Portsmouth for the Colony,R.I166I. 
Commissioner of Warwick and Portsmouth, l66l-2. 
Deputy in 1662-5. 
The Assembly granted him a divorce from his wife Apjc, in 

1665. 
July 24, 1665. an ante-nuptial agreement was made between 

him and Joan Briggs of Taunton. He agreed to give her land 
he had bought of Richard Morris, Daniel Wilcox and V/illiam 
V/ilbur, and also a house, all to be hers and her heirs born 
of this marriage. He gave her beside a bed and half the 
household goods, but if she died without issue the estate 
given her was to revert to Peter Tallman's elder son, viz: 
Peter, Jr., and if the latter die without issue then to Peter 
Tallman Senior's eldest daughter, viz: Mary and her heirs. 
To Joan absolutely as a "free gift of donation" he give her 
three good cows and a good breeding mare. 

June 7j 1674, having broken a law of Mass., prohibiting 
the receipt of land from Indians by deed of gift, he v/as 
imprisoned, but on giving up the deeds he v/as at this date 
released. 

Oct. 20, 1675^ Hebrought suit against Rebecca Sadler, 
wife of Thomas, for breach of peace and threatening his 
family. 

J^ine 6, 1650, Peter Tallamn, a witness to an agreement 
made by William Jeffery, 

Apr. 20, 1663, Thomas Terry to John Klarck, deed to land 
on Block Island, V/it: Peter Tallman. 

Jan. 13i 1662-3, Tliorias Terry to Will iam Calhoane, deed 
to land on Block Island, Wit: Peter Tallman. 

July 16, 1674, Peter Tallman, v/itness to deed of Tiiom? 
Gining, Senior of Portsmouth, 
dv/elling house and I6 
approval. 

<0 his son Tnomas, 1 v-i or of 
W X iCLlA'-I "Ann T*' “> ''r Q signed 

a 
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3epi 

TALLjVIAM 

1680, His taxes were 8s,6d. 
Sept. 18, 1683, He was on jury at Portsmouth, in a case of 

^ man found dead and hanging by the head by a nechclot>^ Tls ' 
find bu? cherry tree. Verdict: That we do not 

absolutely the only actor to his own death. 
irob. His inventory, was presented by son James. 

been given to Jonathan 
enh ttho at this date from his brother^ 

the^signers of the Instrument being as folloivs: 
illiam Vvilbur, xsrasl Shaw, Jonathan Tallman, James Tal'^m'^n 

Benjamin iallman, Mary Pearce, Susanna Beckett, Peter TalAaA 

and LmSS°?allmai'^’“ Joseph Tallman" 

Children: 
Mary, 

Elizabeth, 

Peter, Dr. 

Ann, 

Joseph, 
Susanna, 

Daughter, 
Jonathan, 
J ame s, 

John, 
2. Daughter, 

Benjamin, 

Samue1, 

Ref: 

d, in 1720; rn. John Pearce, Sept. 8, 1647. He 
fw 1707, son of Richard and Susanna 
(V;right) Pearce. 
d. May 20, I7OI; m. Isaac Lawton, Mar, 3,l674 
son of Thomas Lawton. ' ■* 
b. Mar. 22, 1658; m. Nov. 7. 1683, .Ann 
vials tone, dau. of lienjamin and Jane Waist one. 
m. Stephen Brayton^ Mar. 8, I679, son of 
£^rancis and Mary Brayton. She ffi2. William 

Apr^^2i ^706. Stephen Brayton died 

m. Mr. Beckett or Joseph Beckworth. She m2. 
Leorge V/ay, son of George and Elizabeth V’ay 

TiU “• Kllbur, son of William. 

‘^1 A “• ®avol. Mar. 18, 1639, dau. 
of Joseph and Mary {Brayton) Davol. He m2. 
Ila^ah Swain, Sept. 14, 1701, dau. of John 
and^Mary (Wyer) Swain. 
d. in 1709; m. Mary She d. in I707. 
m. Israel Shaw, in I689, son of Anthony Shav/. 
D. Jan. 2d, 16b4; m. Patience Durfee, dau. of 
Thomas and Deliverance (Hall^ Durfee. He rrP. 
teborah Cook, June 7, 1724, dau. of John and- 
Mary Cook. 
b. Jan. 14, 1688. 

Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, by Austin. 
Island, Newport County, by /^u>nold. 

RhodAf;jA4-AAA?hA?el3y=r, Vol. 69, page 90. 
page p, 48, 129,132,161 Rhode Island Land Evld6nce.s, Vol. 1 

and 162 
Tr a ns c r ip t, Oct. 7, 1932, 4- 

17, 1932. 
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1. NATHANi?IL TRSADV/AY, died July 20, l689, in 
Pied Sufferance Havne-s. She died ■ V Vi. JL 

V-atertown, Mass. ; nar^ 
^ 22, 1632, in Water toval., 

Mass., dauchter of Walter and Elizabeth Havaies, of Sudbury, 
who came to this cou_ntry from Sutton Mandifield, Wilts, Eng., 
with their three sons and two daughters, in 1638. ^ 

^Nathaniel was a weaver. He settled first in'Sudbury, nro- 
prietor in 1639? afterwards in Watertown, where he v/as select 
man in l653-::)9-64-66-69-70-72. 

Nathaniel was granted land at Lake Quinsiganmond, in the 
year 1664, with John and Josiah Haynes, brothers of hj.s wife. 

Nathanj.el Treadway and Walter Haynes were neighbors in 
Sudbury. 

Walter Haynes, in his will l664, mentions his four children 
in New England, John Haynes, Joseph Haynes, Sufferance Tread¬ 
way and Mary Noyes. 

Nathaniel Treadway's will was dated June 25, I687. 

Children: 
Nathaniel, 
Lydia, 
Jonathan, 
Mary, 

James, 
Elizabeth, 

2. Josiah, 
Deborah, 

b. in Sudbury. 
m. Capt. Josiah Jones, Sr., Aug. 2, 1667. 
b. Nov. 11, 1640; m. Judith Thurston, 
b. Aug. 1, 1642; m. John Fisher; m2. Timothy 
Harkness. 
b. prob, 1644;^d. insane, unm, 
b. Aug. 3, 1646; m. Shadrack Hapgood, in 1664; 
m2. Joseph Hayward, 
b. in 1652. 

2, 1657; m. Joseph Goddard, Mar. 25, 
1680, of Brookline, Mass., son of William 
and Elizabeth (Miles) Goddard. 

mar - 
1654; 

2. JOSIAH^TREADWAY, born in 1652; died Jan. I5, 1733, aged 81; 
Sweetman, Jan. 19, 1674. She was born May 2, 

Qied Mar. 5, 1696 or 1697; daughter of Thomas and Isabel 
Sv/oetman, of Camibridge. He married secondly Dorothy Bell, Feb 
r? 1697-0. She married firstly Samuel Cutler, June 30, 
She was the daughter of Abraham Bell. 

Josiah was a 
1690. In Charlestown Oct. 16Q9. 

weaver at V/a ter town. Mass 

1681. 

Freeman Apr. I8, 

Children: 
Josiah, 

3. Jam.es, 
Sarah, 
Bethia, 
Abigail, 
Josiah, 
Susanna, 
Tabltha. 
Sufferance, 
Eunice, 

b. Feb. 28, 1674; d. in 1683. 
b. Oct. 17, 1676. 
b. in 1679; m. James Priest, 
b. in 1681; m. James Jones. 
b. in 1683; m. Samuel Cambell or Cunnabell. 
b. in 1686. 
b. Jan. 6, 1688-9. 
D. Dec. 5? 1690; m, Christopher Monk. 

b. 





?■ 
J,\:®3 OTEADV;aY, bom Oct. 17, 1676; diod S6 1723, m Colches 

tor- Conn. ; ma-rried Sarah aor.d, I'oh. 3.2, . .fas 
bom Dec. i 1685; died Feb. 17 or 23, 1755; daughter oD 
Thoraas and Sarah (V/oolson) Bond. She i.iarried. secondly Jno. 
Sweetland. She was a wj.dow in 1727; Colchester. 

Janes was amaltster of Watertown, Mass. 

4. 

Children*. 
James, 

William, 
Josiah, 

Sarah, 
Mary or Mercy, 
Sarah, 
Lydia, 
Eunice, 
Lois, 

Elijah, 

Abigail, 

b. Apr. 50, 1705, in Framingham, Mass.; m. 

Sarah Munn, June 4, 1729- 

b. Jan. 12, 1705. , 
b. June 20, I706, in Framingham; m. Eunxce 

Foote, May 15; 3.755- 
b. Sept. 24, 1707; 3.n Framingham. 
b. Julv IB, 1709; 3-n Colchester, Conn. 

b. Aor". 15, 3h711, in Colchester. 
b. Jan. 16, 171^, in Colchester. 
b. Nov. 4, 1717, in Colchester. 
b. Feb. 12, 1720, in Middletown, Conn.; m. 

Israel Newton, June 7; 3.750. 
b. Apr, 8, 1722, in Colchester. 
b. Mar. 9, 1724, in Colchester. 
b. May 29, 1726, 3-n Colchester. 

4, WTLLIAiM TRE.AIMAY, • born Jan. 12, 1705; in Framingham, mass.; die^ 
in Shoreham, Vt., it is stated that he was 3.01 years oxd 
v/hen he died. He may have been mnrried two or three times. 

Tradition says that William Treadv/ay came from Saxem, 
Conn., to Lebanon, and then moved to Shoreham, where his son 

Jonathan was living in 1794. 
Land records of Lebanon, Conn.: x .. -i-z 
Sbenezer Leach conveys land to VJilliam Treadvfay, Jmie 

1758. ^ ^ 
Joel Thomas conveys land to Jonathan Treadway, o- Heoron 

Oct. 24, 1780. 
William Treadway of Lebanon, conveys land to Jonathan 

Treadv/ay of Shoreham, Vt., Jan. 28, 1796. 
Jonathan Treadv/ay of Shoreham, Vt., lease land to 

VJilliom Treadv/ay of i;Cbanon, Conn., Jan. 28, 1796.^ ^ 
William Treadv/ay of Lebanon, conveys land to Nathaniel 

Cushman, Sept. 9» I76O. 
William Treadway of luebanon, conveys land to John 

Croclcer, May 25, 1764. 
William Treadway, Jr., of Lebanon, conveys land to 

Samuel Dunham, July I6, 17 —witnesses: Will.iam Tr-eadway. 
Samuel Gilbert, conveys land to Jonathan Treadway ol 

Lebanon, June 21, 1784. ^ 
Jonathan Treadway of Shoreham, Vt., ^conveys _ land ^ ^ 

David Treadway of Lebanon, Feb. 15; 1790; 3F being the //no^c 

that my Hon. father William Treadwo.y owned. 
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Children: 
Jonathan, 

DavId, 
Mary, 
V/j.lliam, 
Abigail, 
Samuel, 
Lucy, 

h in 1755; d. about l84;5; m. 
She d. in 1832. Ke was in the 
Conn. Lived in Lebanon, Conn. 
Vermont. 

Hannah Rood. 
Revolution from 

, and Shoreham. 

b. 
bapt. 
bapt. 
bapt. 
bapt. 

May l4, 
Oct. 3^5 
Oct. 30> 
Oct, 30, 

1749 
1757, 
1757, 
1757, 

Cong. Ch. of* Colchester. 
Cong. Ch. of Colchester, 
Cjng. Ch. of Colchester, 

b. about 1767-69; m. Jonathan Abell,^about 
1790. Lucy was either the daughter 
William or the daughter of one of his sons 

Pvef: 
Vital Records of VJatertown and Sudbury. 
Vital Records of Connecticut. 
History of Sudbury, by Hudson. 
Descendants of Edward Goddard. ^ 
Walter Haynes and his Descendants, by F.M.Haynes, 
Land Records of Lebanon, Conn.. 
Treadway -Wills, Connecticut. 

7! UL K.CK 

members of that 

’K ^ t 

1. HENRY TUCKER, born about l6l9, in England; dred Apr. ^1, 1694, rn 
Dartlimouth; son of Robert and Susan vBarlow) lucker. Su,.^ 
was the daughter of William Barlow. Herxpy marrrea Maruha 
Jan. 9, 1651-2. She died Nov. 28, nt Newport, R.I. 

Ihe Friends Records of Newport record the biroh ox un,.n? 
children, from this it appears tha,t they v/ere 

Henry was Surveyor of Highways, 3n Darthmouth, lG/1, idr 
In the iater year the settlement was temporarily bro.icen up 
because of King Philip’s V/ar, the settlers returning to ^ne 
less isolated settlements. The Tuckers went to NewTorwhere 
the wife, and mother, Martha, died in November. Daruijnou- 
was destroyed by the Indians and m.any oi the iiihaoiuano^ 
killed. Capt. Church rescued the survivors, ihis occurod 

June ^3, 1679, He was Surveyor of Highways, Darthm.ou^n. 
On Oct. 28, 1684, some four men of Darthmouth brought, 

suit against 36 Darthmouth proprietors among whom Henr^ 
Tucker, to compel division of the undivided common ..ands n 
that tovm, and recover damage for 500 pounds xcr ’ 
divide. The jury found for the defendants the cost o- 1. - 
suit. 

A suit to compel divis 
Oct. court, 1685, Henry T 

.011 of the 

Suit again v/as brought 
-•'er being one of 

lands vras brought at th 
he defendants. 

3, o the 

again nonsu1to d 
around Sm.itn f.ll "f <z 

The action was nonsuj.ted. 
court in Mar. I6S6 but v;as 

The nioneer settlers in the region y.i-u; 
v/ere the* family of Her-py Tucker, an inl.aoltant of 
Massachusetts bav. Ke was in the midst 01 a communi y 

•* V- i-H 

ly hostile to him and to all members of 
Friends. The oriJ.y course vjpen to 

C.V 

the 
4“ 

of Societ 
>-.c>rr-,Qve to some 
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other place. Rhode Island was tolerant but it was crowded.So 
in 1670 he purchased land in Darthmouth. The history of the 
Tucker family v/ould be chronicle of the Darthmouth Society 
of Friends. For that period they were thrifty, industrious, 
and worthy. Their lands were compactly situated between the 
Slocum road and the Pasamanett river and except some tracts 
set off to Timothy Maxfield, in the village they owned from 
the County road south of the Allen street extension, /-dtcget- 
her they must have owned over eight hundred acres of land, 
thus ranking with the Wards and Slocums and Allens as the 
owners of the most extensive' farms in the town. Their OTfner- 
ship Included also shore, swamp and woodland in abundance. 
{Old Darthmouth History). 

It is clear that Henry Tucker lived at Smiths Mills iui 
l634, when he and George Babcock had a grant of land for• 
building the mill. He purchased land of V/illiam Allen in I67O, 
but there is no way to determine v/hen he came to Darthmout-h. 
In lb71 he was elected surveyor of highways and was a resi¬ 
dent then. He and his sons were selected to fill town offices 
continuously after that date. The Tucker famiiy always took 
the lead in the local affairs of the Society of Friends. 

In 1680, certain lands were set off to build a mill upon 
"George Babcock and Henr*y Tucker engaged to perform the work’.' 
Apparently done and mill running in I68I, after King Philip's 
War, it is said he returned and built a stone house to defv 
firebrand of savages. 

Children: 
2. Abraham, 

J ohn. 
Mar tha, 
Hannah, 
J ame s, 
Mary, 

Sarah, 

b. Oct. 30, 
b. Aug. 18, 
b. July l4, 
b. July 25, 
b. Mar. I6, 
b, Aug. 16, 
Edward. 
b. Sept. 20, 

1653; in. Mary Slocum. 
1656; m. Ruth Moley. 
1659> unm. 
1662; m. Nathaniel Sluman. 
1666, uFijn. 
1668; m. Samuel Perry, son 

1674; m. S. Hoxie. 

GI 

ABRAHAM TUCKER, born Oct. 50, I653 (Austin), Oct. I5, l65p (Arnold) 
probably in Sandv/ich; died Apr. 26, 1725, aged 72; marriei 
Mary Slocum, Oct, f;0, l679i daughter of Giles and Joan Slocum. 
She was born July 5^ I66O. He married secondly Hannah 
Nov. £:6, 1d9G . She was born Nov. I665, in Portsmouth; 
173G, aged 67. She v/as a niece of his first v/ife 
ter of Jacob and Joanna Mott, 

m 

and 

f~ T 

died in 
a daugh- 

wx diiu. uudiuia r/iouu, 

J-he Tucker family were Quakers. Abraham Tucker was one of 
early proprietors of Darthmouth. Jacob Mott by his will, 

e in 1711 and proved in 1712, made bequest of 20 pounds t' 

the 
made in I7II and proved 
his daughter Hann.ah Tucker. 

Abraham had a farm at Clark's 
of Colvin’s or Durfee 

Cove at the northeast co:=n£ 
s Heck, on the east side of the An- ona 
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J V.' 

Children, by Mary Slocum: 
Henry, b. Oct. JO, l630m.Phebe Barton, their dau. 

Mary m. John Vling. 
Mary, b. 12th Mo. 1, 1634. 
Martha, b. 9th Mo. 28, l686.) 
Patience, b. 9th Mo. 28, l686.) 
Abigail, b. 10th Mo. 21, l688; m. Joseph Chase. 
Children, by Hannah Mott: 
Elizabeth, b. Aug. 24, I691. 

b. Apr. 2J, 169J; m. Edward Wing, 6th Mo. 1, 

1717. 

Content (Constant), b. Mar. 12, 1695; m. Benjamin Wing. 
Abraham, b. Mar. 1, 1697; m. Hannah Hull. 
Joanna, b. Oct. l4, 1699* 
Ruth, b. Jan. I6, I7OI. 
Hannah, b. Apr. 22, 1704. 

J. Sarah, 

Ref: 
Civil and Military Lists of Plymouth and Rhode Island. 
American Ancestry, Vol. IV. 
Church, Indian Wars. 
Plymouth Colony Records. 
Old Darthtnouth Historical Sketches, pages 19,15>24,J1 and 7* 
Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, by Austin. 
Vital Records of Rhode Island. 
The Owl, Dec. 1915 stnd Dec. 1927* 
A Short History of the Slocums of America, by Chas. E.Slccu::).. 

T u E y 
1. BENJAI'-'IIN TURNEY, died 1643, in Fairfield, Conn. ; married Mary- 

She married secondly Joseph Middlebrook, who removed from 
Concord to Fairfield. 

Benjamin settled in Concord, Mass., by l6j9> and was made 
freeman June 2, l64l, probably moved Sept. 1644 with others 
to Fairfield. 

His Inventory is of June 6, 1648. 

Children: 
Mary, 
Robert, 
Judith, 

2. Ann, 

Rebecca, 

Sarah, 

Ruth, 

Benjamin, 

b. l6jl, in Eng.; m. 1649, Nathaniel Seeley, 
b. l6jj, in Eng. 
b. I6j5i 6n Eng.; m. John Wheeler. 
b. about 1657, in Eng.; m. Thomas Sherv^ood, 
by 1659^ son of Thomas. 
b. Feb. 16, l640, in Concord, Mass.; m. 
Stephen Sherv/ood, of Greenwich. 
b. Dec. 11, l64l, in Concord; m. Matthew 
Sherwood. 
b. Jan. 28, lG44^ in Concord; m. Richa.rd 
Bouton, son of John and Alice Bouton, 
b. in 1645; d. in 1694; m. Rebecca Keeler, 
Nov. 16, 1671. 
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1. PETER WEITZ, (Petrus Weitz), born 1T;)9j 'jn Paffendor-f, Germany; 
son of Caspar and Clii'istina (Bernards) Vteltz, of Faffendorf; 
married Catharina Thumms (Thoms), i.iay 2, 17^9 > iii Faffendorf, 
Germany. She was the daughter of VVilhelmo Henrice and Eliza- 

•• > 

both (Kemmerlings) Tiiom, of Glt3sch, Germany 

Child; 
2. Elizabeth, bapt. Apr, 11, 1785, in Faffendorf, Germany; 

m. Constointin Koenen, Nov. 25, I807, in 
Faffendorf, Germany. 

Perhaps others. 

Ref; 
Parish Registers of Glesch-Paffendorf, Germany. 

vy I jn g 
1. REV. JOHN WING, born in Banbury, England, christened in the 

ancient Church of St. Wary's Jan. 12, 1534; died about I650, 
in London, England; son of Matthew and Mary, of Banbury, 
England. He married Deborah Bachiler, about'1609-10. She was 
born 1592, probably in Wherwill Co,, Hampshire, England: 
daughter of Rev. Stephen Bachiler and his first wife. She 
was living in 1643. 

John Wing entered Oxford University, Oct. 15, 1599, and 
on Feb. 12, I605 Queen's College invested him with the 
degree of Bachelor of Arts. 

In 1617, John Wing is found preaching to the famous 
society of Merchants 

On June I9, 1620, he was ordained pastor of the English 
churches of Flushing and Middleburg. He v/as the first settled 
English pastor at the Hague, being admitted May 11, 1627. 

Fully fifteen years of the lives of John Wing and his wife 
Deborah were spent in Germany and Holland, as practical 
exiles from their native England. 

Kis will proved Aug. 4, I630, in London, England. His 
widow Deborah and his children returned to Holland after his 
death. 

Deborah Wing and her four sons sailed on the "William and 
Francis from London, England, Mar. I652, and arrived in 
Boston Harbor, Amierica, Thursday June 5, 1652. 

Children: 
Deborah, 
John, 

2. Daniel, 
Stephen, 

b, in 1631. 
b. in 1615; d. in I696-9, in America; m. 
Elizabeth -; m2. Miriam Deane. 
b. about 1617. 
b. in 1621; d. Apr. 24, I7IO, in England; 
K. Oseth Dillingham; m2, Sarah Bri.ggs. 
b. afoout 1627’. Came to America in I652, an 
later returned to England, where he died. 
He married Joan Nev/man, dau. of Robert New¬ 
man, of England. He had one son John, who 
died in infancy, leaving no posterity. 

Matthew, 
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2. 

0(.- 

DANIEL VfIKG, born about I617’, in Hoi lane or Germny; died f'lar. 10^ 
1697-8, in Sandwich, Mass. ; married Hannah Swift, Dec, ■:>, 
l64l, in Sandwich. She died Jan. 1, 1664, in Sandwich; daugh. 
ter of William and Joan Swift. Daniel married secondly Anna 
Ewer, 6mo. 2, 16G6. She died about 1719; daughter of Thomas 
and Sarah (Learned) Ewer. 

Daniel followed the fortunes of the pioneer families and 
lived at Saugus, and came to Sandwich with them in 1697. The 
very earliest transaction concerning real estate at Sandwich 
between the settlers is the one whereby Daniel V/ing acquired 
his first homestead. It is' the oldest deed extant of Sandwich 
dated July 23, l640. 

In 1649, the name of Daniel Wing appears among those liv¬ 
ing in Sandwich between the ages of I6 and 60 capable of bear¬ 
ing arms. 

Jan. 7, 1655, Daniel served on Grand Inquest at Plyn'outh. ‘ 
In 1652, the town made agreement with Daniel Vving and 

Michael Blackwell for the taking of the fish in Herring 
river. 

Daniel’s name appears upon the Plymouth court records 
relative to the persecution of the Sandwich Quakers, Mar. 
1657-8. 

The disfranchisement of Daniel Vving and his brother 
Stephen fromi citizenship in the Plymouth Colony because of 
their religious convictions occurred in Oct. I658. On Oct.2, 
1653 and Oct. 6, 1659, he was fined 5 pounds on each date for 
refusing to take the oath of fidelity. On Dec. I659, Daniel 
was before the Plymouth court for refusing to assist the 
infamous Marshal Barbow in his persecution of the Sandwich 
Frlends. 

At about the period 1659, under an old English statute, a 
man night be declared legally dead, which Daniel V/ing took 
advantage of to relieve himself from payment of these exces¬ 
sive fines and to conserve what property he had remaiiiing to 
his family. 

On June I660, Daniel was fined 5 pounds for refusing to 
take the oath of fidelity. The Quaker persecutions ceased by 
the order of Pving Charles, in the years l66l-2, and it was 
not until 1675 that the town of Sandwich voted to record the 
names ^of Daniel and Stephen Wing, and others a.s among those 
with Just rights and privileges of the tovm. 

June 1, 1669, Daniel Wing and Thoms Gibbs were appointed 
l^y the Court as surveyors of the highv/ays. 

The v/ill of Daniel is dated Mar. 10, 1698, proved Apr. 5, 
1698, in the. Barnstable Court 

Daniel was an ori.ginal m.omber of the first Friends' moot¬ 
ing in America, established at Spring Kill, in 1659, and 
suffered great persecution at the hands of the Plymouth 
Government, in the ce.use of religious liberty. 

Children, 
Hannah, 
Lydia, 
Deborah, 
Samue1, 
Hepsibah, 
John, 
Beulah, 

by Hannah Sv/if t: 
b. 28, 1642; m. Jededi.ah I.ombard. 
b. 25, 1647; m. ThoLias Ilan-bleLon. 
b. lOmo. 10, 1648; d. in 1659. 
b. 8mo. 20, 1652; m. Mary -. 
b. llmo. 7, 1654. 
D. I.'.mo. 14, 1650; m. Martha Srooner. 
b. llmo. 16, 1658; rn. Aaron Barlow. 
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5. 

Children cent. 
Deborah, 
Daniel, 
Children, by 
Experience, 
Bachelor, 
Jashub, 

b. 9i"o. 
b. 

Anna Ewer: 
b. 8iuO. 
b. 6mo. 
b. 6mo. 
Bitler. 

1660. 
28, 1664. 

4, l663; ni. Samuel Spooner. 
1671; m. Joanna Hatch. 
1674 ; m. Anna Hoxie; m2. Dorothy 

oJ 

5. DANIEL V/ING, born llmo. 28, l664' {lmo.2S, l664), died 1740; 
married Deborah Dillingham, I686, ’’in Friends way'.’ She was 
born 12mo. 21, 1659 (Mar. 21, I66O); daughter of Henry and 
Harman (Perry) Dillingham. 

Daniel v/as admitted a tovrnsrnan in Sandwich j.nl691. 
Credit is given by the Rev. Benjamin Fessenden to "Daniel 

and Samuel Wing for three and a half days work in building 
the minister's house." 

On May Ip, 1717^ Daniel deeded an undivided Interest in 
one hundred acres of land he possessed in Darttimouth, Bristol 
County, to his son Edward. Tliis land now lies v/ithin the 
limits of the City of New Bedford. 

In 1YJ>0, in a list of heads of families in Sandwich. 
Daniel and his son Zaccheus were coopers. 
In 1719j Daniel obtained a portion of Joseph Foster's 

twenty acre lot. 
He lived upon the Wing homestead on Upper Lake Shawnee. 
Daniel's will probated in Barnstable County, May 5, 1740. 

It bore date Mar. 22, 1737. 

Children: 
4. Edward, 

Samue1, 
Jemima, 
Dorcas, 
Rebecca, 
Zaccheus, 
Hannah, 

b. 7nio. 10, 1687. 
b. 8mo. 12, 169O; d. 2mo. 12, 1752. 
b. 8rao, l4, 1692; prob. ra. William Russell. 
b. lOrno. 6, l695j nu John Shepard. 
b. 7niO. 1, 1700, referred to as Rebecca Hatch. 
b. 4mo. 5i 1705J Content Swift. 
b. lOmo. 29, 17055 ni* Eenjam.in Smith. 

4. EDWARD V/ING, born 7th.mo. 10, I687, in Sandwich, Mass.; died 1754, 
in Darthmouth, Mass.; married Desire Smith, of Darthmouth, 
11th.rao. 17155 married secondly Sarah Tucker, 6th.mo. 1,1717- 
She was born Apr. 25, I695; died 5th.rnc. 2, 1727; daughter of 
Abraham and Karmah (Mott) Tucker. He married thirdly Pa.tience 
Ellis, Dec. 25, 1728, daughter of Freeman Ellis. She married 
secondly William Wood, Sept. 29, I757. William Wood's daugh¬ 
ters Allstis and Content, marri.ed Abraham and Edward Wing, 

Edward went to Darthmouth to learn a trade, 
there and collected a great property, 
seems to have acquired a tract of IOC 

uy as 

and settled 
His f 
acres 

ather Daniel 
___of land in Darth¬ 

mouth, as eai'ly 8.s i711™12, ard he disposed of an uridivided 
interest in this tract to Edward, v/ho subsequentlv purchaserl 
the^entire property about I715 

In the various deeds in exist( 
W i. 

not improbable 
same time. 

» 1 o V\ f > v> o ^ 

that he 
cx w o aver 

ence given by Edward, he is 
and a "inn-kooper. " It i:: 

followed all tlxToe occupations ar. 
s 

the 
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In 1725-6, Ed\Yard v/as elected a constable of Darthr.iouth 
and a warrant was issued to him to collect te.xos. 

The division of his estate v/as not made until Oct. 9,1742 
when his property v;as distributed to h.is wife Patience (then 
the wife of William Vi/ocd.) and to his children. 

The Friends records show that Sarah, the second wife of 
Edward, died 5th.mo. 2, 1727* Her youngest child Ed’ward, was 
born July 27, 1727* 'Phe confusion in dates is caused, possl- 

hy the confusion in years, resulting from the change of 
the calender in 1751* 

Children, by Sarah Tucker: 
Hannah, b. Mar. 13^ 1720. 
Abraham, b. Nov. 26, 1721; m. 

1742. 
fjis t i 3 V.’o od, be for e 

Deborah, b. Dec. 22, 1723* 
Jemima, b. May I5, 1725; Benjamin Shaw. 
Edward, b. July 27, 1727. 
Children, by Patience Ellis: 
Sarah, b. June 7, 1731: m. Ama ziah Tabo r. 
Mary, b. May 27, 1733. 

5. EDWARD IVlNG, born July 27, 1727, iii Da.rthmouth, Mass.; 
advanced age; married Content IVood, before I75O, 

10, 1726; died in 1754; mouth. She \vas born Jan. 
William and Hannah (Shaw) Wood. She was 

died at an 
jn Darth- 
daught< of 

a sister to '*• v-» /vTl 

Wood who miarried Abraham V/ing, brother to Edv/ard. Sh^'^ 
at Quaker Hill, Dutchess Co., N.Y. n giving birth 

tis 
u died 
to ewii: 

the infant children were taken into the families of Friends 
Edward miarried secondly ilannah Hoag, 3th.mo. 25, 1753. She 
was born Noy. 22, 1735, daughter of David and Keziah Hoag, 
of Quaker Hill. Edward was reported for marrying out of the 
Oblong meeting. Pawling, Dutchess County, N.Y., 9th.mo. 21, 
1758. 

At an early period, before 1754, Edward followed his 
brother Abraham, to the Oblong, Dutchess County, N.Y., and 
settled there. 

He v/as by occupation a saddle and harness maker. 
About 1793 he removed to Queensb’ury (Glen Falls) and 

built the farm house at the intersection of Glen and Bay 
Streets, which v/as torn dov/n to make place for the present 
home of the Glen Falls Insurance Co. 

The Wing Family of America Assn., at its reunion in Glen 
Falls, in 1906, erected a bronze monument to the memory of 
Abraham and Edward vVing, as Pioneers in the to^.vn of Queens- 
bury. 

^20 

6. 

Children, by Content V/ood: 
Thomas, b. about 1/ 
William, d. young. 
Abraham Thomas, b. 6th.rao. 12, 

ellj b. 6th.mo. 12, Russ 

m. Mercy Dakin. 

1754; 
1754. 

D,. Lydia Browne n 1 
JL J . » 





;;hiid,reii cont. 
Cnildren, 
Content, 
Abigail, 
S?-r*ah, 
Hannah, 
David, 
Josep»hs 

John, 

by Hannah Hoag: 
b. 6th.mo. 8, 1 759; Reger Steadwall. 

1761; d. in 177^. 
1762; m. Mr. Hewson, 

1764; m. Roger Haviland. 
1767; d. in 1768. 
1770; m. Irene Phelps. Moved 

to DuanesbuLL-'gh, Schenectady Co., N.Y., I8i0. 
b. 6th.mo. 2, 1779; ti. Phebe Terrell. 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b, 
b. 

7rd.nio. 25# 
12th.mo. 5# 
11th.mo. 17j 
4th.mo, 25, 
5th.mo. 15, 

6. RUSSELL 'WING, born 6th.mo. 12, 1754, at Quaker Hill, Dutchess Co., 
rUY, ; married ITancy Fields, June 27, I787 (Rusel Wing of 
Quaker Hill and Haney Fields of Nev; Fairfield, married June 
27, 1787, at NeY/ P'airfield, Conn). She v/as the daughter of 
Vvilliam and Hannah (Sherwood) Fields, of New Fairfield, Comi. 

Monthly Meeting, Pawling, Dutchess Co., H.Y., Russell was 
reported for marrying out of meeting, l6th, 7mo. 1787. 

Russell was taken from his birth under the care of William 
and Elizabeth Russeli , receiving their- name, and was much 
favored by his uncle Abraham. 

at- P aw1ing (Qua ker Hill), 
one male under I6 yrs. 

U.3.Census of 1790, he was living 
Ihitchess Co., N.Y., as head of family 
of age and three females. 

Ho removed to Glen Falls, N.Y. 
It is sa,id by a descendant that Russell was a short, 

man, a watchmaker by trade, and that he died in Mass. 
stou' 

Children: 
Svon, b 

Daughter, b, 
Daughter, b, 

7* William Russell,b, 

before 1790. 

June 15, 1791. 

WILj.jIA.M RUSSELL WING, born June 15, 1791, Pawling, Dutchess Co., 
N.l. ; died Feb. 24, 1879, in Mar^villes Noda'way Co., Mo.; 
married Phebe Cuthbert; married secondly Jane Bolton, July 14. 
1825, in Great Barrington, Mass. She was born July 14, l80i;' 
died May 25, 1357, in Duanesburgh Tov\nship, Schenectady County, 
N.Y.; daughter of Dr. Thomas and Fanny (Clark) Bolton. She 
v;as buried in the Esperance Cemetery, ILY”. 

W'illiam Russell Wing lived upon a beautiful farm situated 
upon a, sightly location about one mile from Esperance, on the 

wnship, Schenectady Albany-Buff ale turnpike, Duanesburgh xsu 
Co., N.Y. 

On Apr. 4, 1849, William R. and Jane Wing, deeded Dand 
Lewis Avery in Duanesburgh Township. 

Ai, one time Pie owned the old Hotel at Quaker 
It burned down in IO75. 

In 1871 he removed to Mar^r/ille, Mo. 

Street, N 

:,o 

.Y. 
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Children, by Phebe Cuthbort: 
Charles, b. Apr. 1, l8i;5; m. Fhcbc Marsh TiLus, in lB4o 

l840; m2. E'J izabeth Ottis, Oct. 18, 3648. 
Harriet, b. Apr. 1, 1320; d. Mar. 3, 3859; m. William 

Florence Abell, Nov. 9, 1842. Ho was a 
brother to Stephen Holland /ibell, vino married 
his wife's sister Margaret. 

Children, by Jane Bo3.ton: 
8. Margaret A., b. Sopt. 6, 1328; m. Stephen Holland Abell, 

May 24, 1846. 
Nanc^^ b. Aug. 1829; d. Aug. 20, I861. 
William Russell,b. Apr. 9j I83I; m. Mary Crandall.. 
John Bolton, b. June 2, I896. 
Erasmus Darwin, b. May 15, 1839; d. 3Dec. 22, 1913; m. .imelia 

Donaldson, in IS63. 
Edward Everett, b. Doc. 11, 1842. 

Ref: 

John Wing of Sandwich, Mass., by Rev. Conway P. Wing. 
Vital Records of Great Barrington, Mass. 
New Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, Vol. 73, -oago 247-8. 
Vital Records of Colcrain, Mass. 
Gonoalogical Glennings in Europe, by H.F.¥/aters. 
Register of Oxford University, England. 
Winthrop's Journal. 
Land Records, Schenectady County, N.Y. 
Friends Records, Dutchess Co., N.Y. 
The Gwl, Mar. 1914, Dec. 1914, June 3.915, Dec. I915, June 
I9I0, June 1917, Dec. I918 and Juno i921. 

HILGSR W'OLFF, died Dec. 12, 
Mary Spix, of Dotzdorf, 
dorf, Germany; died June 
dorf, Germany; daughter 
Spix. 

1727, in Dotzdorf, Germany; married 
She was born Oct. 2, I69I, in Docz- 

27, 1782, j.n Rommerskirchen, DusseJ 
of V/inand and Ottilia (Bonneschrantz 

Child: 
2. Catherine, 

Perhaps others. 
b. Mar. 6, 1726; Peter Otten, Feb.28,1753- 

Ref: 

Parish Registers of Rommerskirchen, Germany. 

VV O O D 
JOHN V/OOD, probably born in England; died I655, probably in Ports 

mouth, h.I.; married first wife, na.me unknown; married second 
ly Elizabeth-. 

John W'ood was a member of the town council of Portsmouth, 
Jan. 10, 1648. 

He was siied by John Ri chman for tresnass on -I'nne 7, i64'-5, 
in Newport, R.I. 
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it irentions In the settlement of his estate in 
Elizabeth Wood, the late v/ife of the deceast shalbe sole 

excesketrjx." Elizabeth Wood the widow is called motherlin- 
law {step-mothen) to George Wood, the eldest son. Susanna* 
and Elizabeth were ’’the young children" the widow was to 

snd were perhaps the only children bm her. 
On Mar. 17, 1655^ the town counciD. choose appraisers on 

his estate (he having died intestate) viz: John”Coppeshall 
Thomas Cornell, Jr., James Babcock and William Hall? Invenl 

pounds, viz: Land 45 pounds. In widow hand 50 pounds 
In Thomas Vvood’s hands 20 pounds. Goods and Cattle 15 pnurd*^ 
The council disposed of estate as follows: To John Wood, land 
in his present possession, he paying his sister Manchester 8 
pounds. .0 Thomas Wood, the land that was his fs,ther's. 

Apr. io55. Being requested by the widow of John V/oode, of 
Woodes children, John Woods, Thomas and 

/vixiiam, to take an inventory of his goods, the sons before 
named choose their mother, the late wife of their father John 
Wood as administratrix. She hath given unto hjs daupht-er ' 
Manchester a ewe gotte" and to his son (in-law) SamSel Jen- 
nlngs a "ewe kid." John is to have land in hie posseesLf 

acres next to Robert Spinkes’ land 
Ire iaoh to house. John, Thomas and feMlllam 
arc ^ach^to g^\e to their sister Manchester, a "ewe goote." 

Woori^4) Thls^Tohn ^ (27) and Elizabeth 
fit in as John Wood of 

married^t^^?® -65.5, as hfAad 
of ^ deed from Nicholas Brovme to John Wood 
of Portsmouth i64-, calls him John Wood, Sr^ John Wool of 

cSl^ect^in h? Portsmouth, but not if Lewis is 

settlers in 1629, but ne may have been in error A lis^ of 

toS'L'okLrr"'' pagerLken o?f tL c,n book of Lynn, 10 - 1 mo. Anno Domini 59-60 by m^ 

John^Wood"-^5-‘^f Recorder. The date given Is I639, and 

foi tw^LiLeHacres?'’ Nicholas Browne 

N.S.K. G. Register, Vol. 53, page 6O-6I, there is an 
fpetition by Jane Ai-mitage of Lynn, to the Mass. 

petition was signed by a number of her fellow 
dohn Wood and Nicholas Brovrae, and is 

John) of Portsmouth, on June 1, I657, 
■rr,T^^ '■'O Richard Tew of Newport, forty acres lying within Now- 

^'-nich land was freely given by the townsmen of Nev/port 
j Wood of Portsmouth, lately deceased, v/ho dying 

lend v/as given by Town Council of Portsmouth, to 
T^, I'^eod. The original purchase of l8.nd in Portsmouth bv 

^ ^jon Wood (1) from Nicholas Browne is dated "the first day” of 

himdreth and fortic." 
y . , ’•'-’5^ j-x-ui'i i'iienoias nrowne is da 
Ij^r'Cn., in the yean of our Lorde, sixtone 
j ner-c 

■ V» 
is a blank r» ..., 

4.T.. V - .r. T.* after fortie. It is deser.'.bed as 
in tue bounds oi. Port3r:.outh, near Newport line. It also 
axludes to John Wood as Btmior. vxhich would lead one to 
lieve that John Wood (2) might have been of 
of the signing of the deed, and the date on 
likely 1645,b, Takinr* in -nrir^i^oration that 

ith- 

tnaae freeman in 1655 and John Wood (1) 

age 
deed 
•J onii 
named 

at the time 
v/as more 

^ O ^ 
V *— / u 

as froOman 
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VV O O D 
of Portsmouth in 1643, and serves on the grand jui*v in l64o 
there is much to connect John Vlood (1) and Nicholas Browne"' 
with John Wood and Nicholas Browne of Lynn, who are listed 
as Grantees in I639. 

Children: 
George, 

2. John, 
Thomas, 

William, 

Margaret, 

Daughter, 
Susanna, 
Elizabeth, 

untraccd. One George Wood was married at 
Saybrook, Conn., 1d60. /Another George earlv 
in Long Island, 
b. in 1620. 
freeman of Portsmouth I658; m. Rebecca _. 
He was of Portsmouth and Swansea, 
b. as early as l640; d. in 1697; m. Martha, 
dau. of Ralph and Joane Earle. His will 
dated I689. 

d. in 1693; ni. before 1695^ Thomas Manches¬ 
ter. 
m. Samuel Jennings, freeman I655. 
b. 

prob. m._^Sai:nuel Wheaton, Dec. 5, 1677-3. 
Vhio was Elizabeth Wood, who m. Moses Mudse, 
Dec. 17, 1668, at Warwick, R.I. ^ ' 

2. JOHN WOOD, born in 1620; died in 1704, aged 84; married Mary 
Peabody, daughter of John Peabody, of Ne^vnort, R.I, 

Middleoown, once part of Newport, and on a farm once 
owned by a descendant of William, son of John Woc>d of New¬ 
port, is a burial ground where in 1912, a corrospondinp 
secretary of tho Newport Historical Society found thjs in¬ 
scription John Wood died in 1704, aged 84, and wife Mary.” 

John Wood, freeman of Newport, R,I., I655. 
He is listed as on the Grand Jury, Mar. 11, 1661. 

T a factional stuggle between Rhode 
Island and Connecticut, over Narragansett in I663-I665, 
along with Richard Smith, Thomas Gould and John Hicks..In 
the coure proceedings that ensued, his surety was Jolin 
Peperdy, or (poabody) the father of his wife. 

Feb.^ 28, 1670, deeded land in New Jersey to Giles Slocuru 
On jury panel at Newport, June 7, I671. 

l68o^ard\690^^^ General Assembly, Nev^ort, l67J>, 1674, I679, 

On Oct. 10, 1674, the town council of Portsm.outh voted to 
al„ow John Wood, a weaver, and his family "to stop in Ports- 
mou .h for one year. It is probable that he located in Ports- 
mouth for one year, for business reasons, as he was Deputy 
of Newport^at that time, and possibly he did not take up 
residence in Portsmouth, though he contemplated it. 

He bought land in Sakonett (Imttle Compton) in I677 and 
again in I689. 

to Nov. 14, 1695, he deeded two lots of pO acres each. 
;on Thomas, with housing, etc., in Little Compton, to his 

the deed oeing witnessed by another John Wood, probably the 
v ^ ^ married Mar^ Church. ILie deed was acknowledged 
by John oi Newport and his "now wife" Mary, June 23, 3699 
and recorded Oct. Pp, 1702 
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Children• 
Thomasj 
VJilliam, 

Peleg (perhaps). 

There were others 
Walter, 
Jonathan, 
Henry, 

h. in 1666. 
freeman of Newport 1701; m. Amy Clarke, !4ay 
15, 1709? dau. of Latham. Clarke, of Ports-" 
mouth. He n:2. Hlizabeth (Tripp) Mitchell, 
b. in 1686; d. in 17^7; a. Rebecca, dau. of 
John and Mary (Stanton) Coggeshall. 
in Newport: 

m. as early as I675. 
of Little Compton. 
freeman of Nev.rport I673. Henry Wood of New¬ 
port emigrated from Bury, Lancashj.re Co., 
England; later settled in Gloucester County 
V/est Jersey, which is shown by several deed 
and his will. 

3 

John, 

Anthony, 

b. in 1664; d. Feb. 22, 1740; m, Mary 
Church, about I688, dau. of Joseph and Mary 
(Tucker) Church. 
Leander S. V/ood, a descendant of John ’Wood, 
born in 1664, made personal search among 
original records, now lost, and described 
Anthony Wood of Leicestershire, England, as 
one of the founders of Little Compton, R.I. 
With Anthony was his son John, born 1664, 
Le ices tor shire; first wife unloiown; he and 
v/ife Mary signed the covenant of the Urixted 
Congregational Church at Little Compton, in 
1709^ on which records ho is Lieutenant. 
Another Wood of this line, Edward T. Wood, 
confirm.ed most of this data over twenty 
years ago, but oven then, some of the early 
records of Little Com.pton and Newport v/orc 
not to be found. 

HOMAS WOOD, born I666, in Little Compton, R.I.; died May 10,1729, 
in (Little Compton ?); married Content-■, in I69O. 

Thomas Wood of Little Compton, R.I., and that part called 
Seconett. 

His will dated Aug. 22, 1728, proved May 20, j729j names 
all his children and granddaughter. Content Sisson. 

Children, born in Little Compton, R.I. : 
Eliza.beth, b. May 22, 1692; m. Thomas Tibbetts; in2. 

Samuel Phinnoy. 
Content, b. Jan. > 1694; mi. William Shaw. 
Rebecca, b. Aipr» 

1718. 
17 1696; m. Anthony Shaw, 

Thomas, b. Jan. 26, 1698; d. Aug. 20, 1729 
William, b. Feb. 7, 1700. 
Mary, 

Desire, 
John, 

b. Feb. 6, 1702: m. Jonathan Sisson, Feb. 
7> 1729. 
b. Aug. 17, 170^-^; m. John Irish. 
b. .Apr. 16, I'JOJ; m. Mary Burgess; mS. Sarah 
Huddleston; m^. Jerusha -. 
b. May 4, 1711; .m. . Henry Cuthbert, 
1799. 

Deliverance, June 2, 
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VV O O D 
1700, in Li.ttle Conipton^ R.I,; 

married Hannah Shaw^ Aug Ma 3 s 
died 

14, 
She was born r. mar 

4. WOOD, born Feb. 7, 
177'S, in Darthmouth, 
17l8^or July 16, 1719, in Little Conipton. 
r,_lo99, in Little Conpton; died Dec. 22, 17^4, in Rhode 
l3la.nd^ daughter* oD Israel Shaw and daughter of Peter Ta'l 
man, V/ill iam mar^ried secondly Patience (Sllis) Wirr- 
29, ip7. daughter of Freenan"Ellis. Shei,arr?sd ’ 

29, 1728, who was the father of Abra>^6m 
and Edwara Wing that married Anstis and Content Wood 

William Wood was a glazier from Little Gomnton, R.‘j and 
removed to rairhaven, then a part of Darthmouth. It anpiars 

Dutchess County, ILY., where we find 
/illiam j^ood of Darthmouth, a glazier, for and in consider; 
tion of 260 pounds old tenor, conveys to Abraham Wing, of 
blong, in the county of Dutchess, Province of New Yo'^k 

Q^aklr^'Li^r'^ '''' generally callk' 

William Wood’s will dated May l4, 1773, Codicil to thp 

Tauiton^Probate nff-^'^^\ proved July 6, 1778, recorded at 
iaunton Probate Office. He mentioned in his will, his wife 

John, Zerviah, and daughters Zeilpha West, 
Rebecca Eldridge, Hamah Mendall, Anstis Wing, Conten+- 
and Dru.silla Holland, and granddaughter Mary "'Alien. 

Hannah Shaw, born in Little Compton, R.l. 

ca — 

Wing 

Walter, 
Anstis, 

Content, 
Drusilla, 
Zerviah, 

Harman, 

b. Aug. 4, 1720; d. in 1778; m. Onisephoriis 
West, in 1739. 
b. Feb. 4, 1721; d. Fob. 14, 1726. 
b. Sept. 14, 1723; m. Abraham Wing, before 
1 2 * 

b. Jan. 10, 1726; m. Edward ’Wing, before 1780 
b. May 9, 1729; m. Israel Howland. 

j-731; m. Rhoda Eldridge, Apr. 5, 
i f^O. 

-K- -D -733; a. Caleb Mendall, in 1753. 
o^ild... en, bv Patience (Ellis) Wing: 

Rebecca, r"57 ?; m. Salathiel Eldridge, 
Nov. 4, 1754. 

b. July 9, 1742; n. Sarah Russell, Aug. 26, 
1760. She m2. -Allen. 

History of Dutchess County, N.Y., by Smith. 
Rocoras of Rhode Island, by /irnold. 

William B. Browne, Genealogist, North Adams, Mass. 
Rhode Island, iriends and Ministers, Vital Records. 
Descendants of John V/ood of Portsmouth, by E.D.Preston. 
The 0v;l, Dec. 1915^ June 1916 and June I907. 
enealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, by Austin. 

Records of tne Colony of Rhode Island and Providence, 
rlaiita.jions in New England, I856. 
New EPig. Register, Vol. 69, page I88, Vol. 33j P'--gGs 60-63.. 
Ne-w Jersey Calendar of Wills. & 
Kistorv Af 1.. r<-> x,wWbon, U.O., hj Clement. 
•.^oloniG.! Families of Perinsylvanla. 
Wing Genealogy. 

Transcript Aug. 29, and Dec. 26, 1923, Jan. 21, Jan. 23, 
Feb. b, F.'jb. 27, Apr. 1, 3, and 22, 1929. 
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VVOOLSOM 
sq 

1. TH0!'4AS WOOLSON, married Sarah Hyde, Hov. 20. 1660. She vvas born 
May 19, 164-4, daughter of Dea. Samuel and Temperance Hyde. 

Thomas was of Cambridge 1655^ and of Vfetertown I660'. 
man in 1690. 

Child: 
2. Sarah, b. in 1661; m. Thomas Bond, Sept. 30, I68O. 

VVORKjVIAM 
She was 1. VvORKFvlAN, he died in Ireland; married Mary Me Crellis. 

born in I703; died May 11, 1802, aged 97 years. 
Mary Me Crellis was a remarkable woman and had a most 

remarkable career. In her early life in Ireland, she mar¬ 
ried Mr. Foster, by whom she had one child, Margaret: mar- 
second Mr. Viorkman, had one son John, again left a widow, she 
emigrated with her two children to America, where she m.arrled 
John Henry, who died in 1750, and had five children, after 
his death she married Richard Ellis. She outlived her fourth 
husband, spending her last days with her son Andrew Henry,of 
Le7/'den. 

Child: 
John, m. Phoebe Stewart 

2. JOHN V/ORKMAN, born i^robably in Ireland; died in Colerain, Mass.; 
married Phoebe Stewart. She v/as born Jan. 28, 1751-2, in Con- 
cord. Mass.; daughter of James and Jane Stewart, of Colerain. 

They lived in Colerain, Mass. 

Child: 
Jane or Jean, 

Ref: 

b. Feb. 20, 1759^ in Colerain; m.. 
Matthew Clark, in Colerain, Mass. 

Capt 

Early Settlers^of Colerain, Mass., by Charles H. Me Clellen. 
Genealogical History of the Families of Robinsons, Saffords, 
Harwoods and Clarks, by Sarah Robinson, Bennington, Vt.,l857 

VV K 1 CrJ -r 

j 

1. LIEUT. ABEL VJRIGKT, born in I65I; died Oct. 29^ 1725J married 
Martha Kitcherel, Dec. 1, 1^9. She died Oct. 19, 1708; dau¬ 
ghter of Samuel and Martha Kitcherel. She 'was from Hartford. 

V/heii Abel Vi/right came over the sea is unknown. He v/as 
located in Springfield in 1655• He v/as active in civil and 
Military service, and in 1695 was elected to the Generel 
Court, jn 1696 he was one of several chosen to organize a 
new town on the v/est side of the river. 

His residence was on the vvest side of the river, at t/iat 
part of w'hat is now Westfield, then called Skj.pmuck, miuch 

and his wife was jxposeo. of border enemies 
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scalped by the Indians, July 26, I708, but lived until 
Oct. 19, I70B. 

Dea. Samuel V/rigbt of Springfield, l639“^0, and Thomas 
V/right of Vvdthersfield. Conn,, near* Hartford, 1659j probably 
were his uncles. 

Children: 
Joseph, 
Martha, 
Abel, 
Benjamin, 
Hannah, 
Henry, 
Sarah, 

2. Mary, 

Henry, 

Samuel, 
Elizabeth, 
JohTi, 
Elizabeth, 

b. Sept. 1, 1660; in. Sarah Osborne, 
b. Nov. 29, 1662; m. Thomas Marlow, 
b. Sept. 25, 1664; m. Rebecca Terry, 
b. Mar. l4, 1667; m. Mary Chapin, 
b. July 28, 1669; n. Joseph Saxton, 
b. May 25, I67I; d. young, 
b. May 8, 1675; m. Thomas Chapin, 
b. Mar. 9, 1675; E- Nathaniel Bliss, Feb. 
5, 1697, 
b. June 8, I677; m.Hannah Bliss. A son was 
killed and his wife was captured at the 
same Indian uprising when his mother was 
scalped. His v/ife died soon after, 
b. June 17, 1679; El. Mary Case, 
b. Aug. 18, 1682; d, June I7, I685. 
b. Apr. 21, l68p; d. soon, 
b. Aug. 22, 1687; 21. Ebenezor Dewey. 

\ '/OUjNC 
jt Fro-^mauor, Aug. 2,1745, 
at Schoharie, N.Y. She 

1. PETER YOUNG (Yung, Jung), married Margar 
in the St. Paul's Lutheran Church, 
was the daughter of Michel and Elisabeth Freymauer, who 
probably was the Palatine emigrant who settled in New York 
and along the Hudson river under the patronage of Queen Anne, 
of 1710, and the following year went to Schohario. 

Peter and Margaret both died after 1795. 
The first settlers of Carlisle, Schoharie Countv, N.Y. , 

were John Philip Kerger (Kerkor) and Peter Young. The father 
from Germany at an early dat*; 

i a. 

and settled 
i-ated to the Kergers. 

of the latter 
on the Hudson near the Camps and was r 
John Philip Kerger landed at Fhiln.delphla and came to the 
Hudson to visit his relatives and then return to his native 
land; but failing to get passage at the desired tine he con¬ 
cluded that fate decreed him to remain. He married a daughter 
of Peter Young, and in company v/ith his brother-in-law con¬ 
cluded to settle among the Schoharie hills--The German Eldo¬ 
rado of these early times-- by the ’‘good account of ye ferti- 
lite of ye soile." A few years after the settlement of Kerger 
and Young, several families removed there from Rhinebeck on 
the Hudson, and the settlement became 
or new Rhinebeck. Other families soon 
and Middlebui'gh. 

In 1778, when the Indi-ans began their depredations in Scho¬ 
harie sGttisments, the patriots of Rhinebeck made the house 
of Peter Young their rendezvous. But being but a few in num- 

and the Tory neighbors mere venomous as their allies 

kno7/n as the Rhinebeck, 
followed from Schoharie 

ber 
began to make their raids 
leave their honies and so ‘3k 

this little company concluded to 
safet^f in the forts, A band of 
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Indians assembled at a Tory's 
capture them upon which Peter 
who was a cripple to the camp 
would be unable to do so, she 
foot of the mountain and left 
provisions she remained there 
without being discovered by 
by. After the Indians withdj 

house in the neighb 
Young started to ta 
for safety, but fea 
was taken to a smal 
there alone. Being 
for several days in 

the Tories vfhose hous 
ew to other fields fo 

ke 

devastation, her husband retioi’ned and carried her 
7/here she remained till the close of the war. 

r j-i'ig 

1 ca 

tha 
es vr 
r m, 

+- r\ 

od t 
is Vi 

he 
ve a 
lied 
t pi 
ere 
rder 
the caino 

■if o 

t the 
with 

.ace 
near- 

and 

Children:' 
Elisabeth, b. May 3^ 17^8, in Schoharie; m. Joh= 

eb. Had 

b. 

Loeb, Aug. 10, 1771j son of Jurrie L 
son Joharmes, b. Jan. 27, 1772. 

William (Wilhelem), b. about 1755^ Rosina M-^niker.. May 
1776. She was b. Jn Philadelphia; dau. of 
Christopher M^mikor. Kad son Ileirsick, b. Oct. 
6,4 17.38, and dau. Margarethgen, b.Sopt. 19 -- 

Jacob, b. about 175^j ni* Rachel —•. Had dau. 
Catharin, bapt. Sept.'28, 1777, and son 
Cornelius, b. Apr, 28, 1778. 
b. May 28, (1755 ?)* 
b. Oct. 11, 1756. 
b. Nov. 19, 3758. 

Johannes, 
Eva, 
Catharina 
Peter, b. Aug. 8, 1781; m. Elizabeth Dusend, Sept. 

15i 1791* Had daus. Margaretha, b. 
1795 and Caty, bapt. June 29, 1315j 

Jc: n. 20, 
id son 

Ma t thevf (Ma th is. s), b. J. 
Auma je, b. Oct. 
J ohanne s,' b. Aug. 
Christian, m, Eliz; 
Zachariah, b. 
Son, b. Oct. 

2. MATTHEW YOUI'JG, born Jan. 20, I763; died May 20, 1822. 

Matthew was the first white child born in the prese; 
tory of Carlisle, ; N.Y. 

Children: 

Benjamin, b. 
Richard, b. 
Solomon, m. Anne- 
Margaret, b. Sept. 19 
Elizabeth, b. 
Lona, m. Nicholas 
Matthew, b. Nov, 9,^ 

terri- 

1802. 

Jul 6,l8l3. 
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5. MATTHEW YOmvG, born ITov. 9, l802j died May ;)0, l8b9, 
Corners, Schoharie County, buY.; married Nancy 
She v/as born Apr. 22 or 23, l306; died July 17> 
Grovernor Corners, Schoharie County, N.Y. 

in Grovenor 
Me Millen. 

1873. in 

Children: 
Mary Magiin, 
Alexander, 

4. Catherine, 
Samue1 Jame s, 

Harrison, 
Emeline, 
Janeann (Jennie), 

b. Oct. 3, 1826. 
b. Nov. 8, 1828. 
b. June 18, 1832; m. John C. Kniglit. 
b. Mar. 3, 1835; b.. June 11, 1898; ni. Ellen 
E, She was b. Mar. 9, 1839; b. June 
16, 1923. 
b. May 8, l840. 
b. Mar. 22, 184-. 
b. Feb. 9, 1847; m. George Bnchans, Feb. 
16, 1871. 

Ref: 
Family Knowledge. 
Grovernor Corners Cemetery, N.Y. 
History of Schoharie County, N.Y. 
Young’s Bible. 
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran Church, Schoharie, N.Y., Vol. 
1, pages 298, 206 and 235; Vol. 2, pages 2, 29, 34 and 119. 
The High and Low Dutch Reformed Congregation Church, Schoharie, 
N.Y., Vol. 1, Part 1, page IO9. 
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ABELL 
Abigail, .. 

Page 
... 4 Margaret, .-.. 

Page 
4 

’’ (SIuinan) .-.-.4 6? ” A. (Wing),. .7 84 
Abraham,...- ..5 " (Post), .3 42 58 67 
Adelia Elianor,. .7 Ma riah (Mc Car thy), .6 46 
Ann Minerva,.. ..-.-7 Marie (Herrick), . . 6 
Anna. {Mar shal 1), ....4 Martha EImira,. .- 7 
Anne (Calkins ), 

" (V/est), . 
.. 4 " (Redev/ay), .. 3 
... Mary,...-...2 3 

" (Clark), .. 

h 5 G 43 
Austin, . ...6 ... 4 
Bathiah {Gager),. .5 " (Loomer),. .3 
Beatrice. .... 8 (Miller), . 

” (McCarthy), . 
.3 

Benjamin, . ... ...5 ....6 46 
Betsey (Downer),. ....6 Mehitobe11 (Smith) -7 >. - ^ 

Betty, . _ 5 6 Hoah.. . 4 
B1iss , .- . .. .. 8 Olive,.-.- . ... 6 
Caleb, 5 k 42 58 67 

-.4 5 25 
PollY^ .-.-. .6 43 

Daniel, .. " (McCarthy), . .6 46 
Doris Hunting,. -.8 Preserved, . .2 3 
Elias, ...... .. 6 Rebecca (Sluman),. 

Rita (Hunting),. 
. 4 67 

Elijah,.... ..5 .-8 ill 
Elinhalet, .. ... R Robert, ..... .... 1 2 41 
Elizabeth,.. ..5 6 Sally,. .6 7 

" (Day), . ..'^..6 Samuel, Dr., . ..3 67 
" (Sluman), .5 67 Sarah, . 5 6 7 25 

Experience,.- .3 4 42 ” (Bowen),. . - J 

Ezekiel, ... .R " (Crane ^. r- 

Prances (Cotton), .... 2 Simon, . 5 
George, ...1 2 Stephen Holland,.... ._ .7 84 
Hannah, ... ...... 4 Theoda, 6 

" (Baldv/in), , ....3 Theophilus.. 4 
” (Gifford),. ... ....4 There 3 sa,... ____ 8 
" {We St), . ...5 Walter V/ing, . ..8 5^ 

Harrj.et, .. ..8 Wil1iam B1is s, .6 7 46 
" Angelica,. ..-7 William Florence,. ..6 7 84 

L. (Wing), 
Henr^’- Edv/ard, 

.-.-.7 84 
.-.7 ABELS 

Horace Aver-v, .8 41 /jina,. - -.. 33 
Jennie, . ... 8 Catherine, .... 33 
Jessie Katherine, ..-..8 Godfried, .53 
Joanna, . . 2 4 4l 
John, Capt., . .. 4 67 ADAMS 
Jonathan, .5 '6 12 43 76 Abraham, Lieut., .... 48 
Joshua,. .3 4 Agne s,.... .. . .19 
Katherine (Otten) s ..8 5^ Edv/ard, ...... _61 
Lansing Duane, ....6 Hannah,. .. 68 
Lathrop,. 6 Isaac, . ... .. .68 
Laty, .. 6 Mar tha, 45 
Louise (Barrup),. 

" (Herrick), 
..8 Mary, 61 
...6 

Lucia (Smith), . 7 ADGATE 
Lucy (Bill), . 7 Sarah, .. .. . 4 

” Treadv/ay, 
'' (Treadv.ay), . 
" Williams, 

.. -7 
. 6 43 78 
..6 

AIICEH 
Margaret, . - .-. 

Lydia, . ..5 6 William, . 69 
(Bliss), .. 5 12 
(V.'illiams),.... r AKERS 

Sarah, . .'. 3j 
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ALDEN Page 
Elisabeth,..._.. .. 56 
J olm, ____ - “36 

ATjEXAI'OI-ER, Winthrop, .. ..28 

ALLEN 
Elisabeth, .... .- 71 
Jedediah, ... ..... .71 
Mary, . ______ .8 38 
Sarah, . 88 
William, ....;....... .77 

AMES 
Abigail, ...... .68 
Samuel, ....... .... 68 

ANDERSON 
John, ..... .. ...70 
Lindymina,...... ..21 
Lindymira, ..... ........ 21 
Lyrdamira,...... ..21 
Margaret, ....... .........70 
Rodolphus, ... ........21 

ANDREW 
George,...... .70 
Mary, ..... B7 
William,... 58 

AR MIT AGE, Jane,.... ... 85 

ARZT 
Jessie L.,..... ....41 
Carl,... 4l 

ATKINSON 
Elizabeth,..... .47 
Theodore, ... .47 

ATW 0 OD, Rachel,.... .53 

AVERY 
Ester,...... 38 
Lewis, .... . 

. 

.85 
V/illiam,........ ..38 

AYERS 
Martha, .......... .20 69 
Mary,...... ... 70 

BABCOCK 
George, ... 77 
James, ..... .. .85 

BACfllLER 
Ann,.     9 
Christian, ...      9 
Christopher,..  9 

Deborah,... 
Helena, ... 
Hester, .. 
Mary,.. 

..9 
Page 

27 79 
9 

.-9 
Q 

Nathaniel,.. 9 
Samuel,... - 9 
Stephen,... ... .9 79 
Theodate,. 9 

BACKUS 
Ann, . -. 10 
Elizabeth, .... ..... 10 
Mary,.. 10 22 
Sarah, . . 10 18 22 
Stephen,. 10 
William, ... . 10 18 22 

BAKER, Abigail, . .-.— 34 

BALDWIN 
Hannah,.. ..... -3 
John,.... 5 

BALL 
Abigail,. 18 
Francis, .... .-.—. — 18 

BANKS 
John, .... 60 
Joseph,..... 61 
Mary, 60 

BARBER 
Isaac, .......40 
lAarji...... ... 40 
Polly,.... 40 

BARCLAY, John.........10 

BARKER, James,... _______ 56 

RARLOW 
Aaron,.. ... .. 80 
Beulah,.. ... . 80 
John. .. 61 
Marshal,. .... . .. 80 
Rose, . . ..60 
Ruth, ..-. .. ....61 
Susan,. ... 76 
Thomas, . 60 
William, .. ..:.. . 76 

BARNES 
Isaac, . .39 
Mary. . .39 

BARRETT 
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